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ast Side Mosguito Abatement - T

Scope of work:

1. Remodel (E) building with ~ 820 SF addition.
2. Mechanical work with (N) system and duct works
3. Install (N) men's and women's accessible shower stall

Owner/Applicant

J. Wakoli Wekesa, Phd
2000 Santa Fe Avenue
Modesto, CA 95357
Phone: (209) 522-4098

Vicinity Map:

Modesto ~ . . —

oS Bystrom

Parklawn

Bret Harte

Project Team:

Engineer

JCWagner & Associates
2132 N El Dorado St.
Stockton, CA 95204
Contact: Doug Wagner, PE
Wk (209) 227-7646

Electrical

HCS Engineering

4512 Feather River Dr. #F
Stockton, CA 95219
Contact: Richard Smith
Phone: (209) 478-8270

Code Compliance:

0

_

project location

2000 Santa Fe Avenue
Modesto, CA 95357

Empire=—s

General Contractor

TBD

Mechanical

Alexander Scheflo and Associates, Inc.

2926 Pacific Ave.

Stockton, CA 95204

4. (N) Electrical work
5. Demolition of non-bearing wall, countertop, sink, lockers, doors and relocate (E) equipment.

Contact: Mitch Scheflo

Phone: (209) 948-9761

All work shall be performed in accordance with the

following codes, including but not limited fo:

2022 California Building Code
2022 Cdlifornia Electrical Code
2022 Cadlifornia Mechanical Code
2022 California Plumbing Code

2022 Building Energy Efficiency Standards

2022 California Existing Building Code
2022 California Fire Code
2022 California Green Building Code

Any Codes Referenced by the CBC, e.g. ASCE 7,

ACI 318, 2021 IBC, AISC-360, etc.

Bassis For Design

Governing Building Code: 2022 CBC

Risk Category: lI
Loading Information
Gravity
Roof Ceiling Floors Storage and Egress
D Lr D Lr D L Storage Egress
15 psf 20 psf 10 5 10 40 - -
Live loads reduced as permitted by building code
Seismic
Analysis Procedure ap |
ASCE 7-16 Chapter 13.3/13.6 1 1.0
Ss SDS ST SD1 | Site Class |*"Coeaen’”|  Fo Rp
0.75 0.60 0.291 0.37 D D 0.25 Wp 2.5
Risk Category : I
Wind

Analysis Procedure: ASCE 7-16 CH 26.10

Main Wind Force Resisting System

Component & Cladding (PSF)

\ exposure qz GCpi

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

93 mph C 16 psf 0.18

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Deflection Limifs:

Wood Roof Elements: Trusses and Joists

Total load: L/240

Live Load: L/360

Project Data

Project Address

Project Jurisdiction

2000 Santa Fe Avenue
Modesto, CA 95357
Stanislaus County

APN 014-026-029
Code Analysis

Risk Category Il (Table 1604.5)
Construction Type V-B

Existing Building Height +32'-0"

Max. Building Height 35'-0"

Max. Building Area N/A

Zoning A-2-40

Fire Protection

(E) Fire Sprinklers

Deffered Submittal

(E) Fire Alarm Deffered Submittal

Adjacent Tenants N/A

Occupancy Separation None Required (Table 508.4)

Building Data Existing SF Proposed SF

(E) Front Office 2,400 SF

(E) Rear Office 1,657 SF

(E) Storage 6,000 SF

(E) Open Shade Structure 5,232 SF

(N) Rear Office 820 SF
Total 16,109 SF

Area

Parcel Size 558,482 sq ft / 12.82 acres

Building Footprint 16,109 SF

Lot Coverage 3%

General Notes:

1.

These drawings have been prepared using standards of professional care and completeness
normally exercised under similar conditions by a reputable Engineer. They necessarily assume the
work depicted will be performed by an experienced Contractor and/or workman who has a working
knowledge of the applicable code, standards and requirements of industry acceptable standards of
good installation/construction practices. As not every condition or detail is (or can be) explicitly
shown on these drawings, it is understood that the Contractor will use acceptable industry standard
good practice for all miscellaneous work not shown on the plans.

Calculations and design of miscellaneous non-structural items, such as stairs, railings, non-structural
walls and prefabricated items, such as roof trusses or floor trusses, are not included and are to be
provided by others unless specifically noted on these drawings.

These drawings represent the finished structure. They do not explain the method of construction. The
Contractor shall be solely responsible for construction means, methods, fechniques, sequences,
schedule and procedures. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to design and provide adequate
shoring, bracing, form-work, etc. as required for the protection of life and property during
construction. Visits to the site by the Engineer shall not include inspection of this item.

During construction materials shall be uniformly spread out such that the design live load per square
foot as stated herein is not exceeded. Visits to the site by the Engineer shall not include inspection of
this item.

The Contractor shall be responsible for all excavation procedures including shoring and protection of
adjacent property, structures, streets and utilities in accordance with local building codes, the local
building department and/or OSHA requirements.

The Conftractor shall be responsible for verification of all dimensions, condifions and elevations within
architectural and/or structural drawings prior to the start of construction. The Contractor shall inform
the Architect or Engineer in writing of any discrepancies or omissions noted on the drawings. Any such
discrepancy, omission or variance notf reported before the start of the construction shall be the
responsibility of the Contractor. If discrepancies exist on these drawings, notes and details shall take
precedence over the general notes.

Where reference is made to codes or test standards for materials of construction, the latest edition
and/or addendum adopted by the governing agency shall be used.

Any options stated or drawn are for the Contractor's convenience. If the option is used the Contractor
shall use the latest code, test standard or manufacturer's recommendations.

Typical details and notes shall apply, though not necessarily indicated at a specific location on the
drawings. Where no details are shown, construction shall conform to similar work on the project.
Details may show only one side of the detail or may omit information for clarity.

Verify and establish all openings, inserts or offsets for Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing,
etc., with appropriate trades, drawings and Subcontractors prior to construction.

All inspections required by the Codes, Local Building Department or the Plans shall be provided by an
independent qualified inspection agency or the Building Department. Site visits by the Engineer do
not constitute an inspection, unless specifically contacted for.

Shop Drawings shall be submitted for all structural items upon written request or as detailed in
Contract Documents. Shop drawings are reviewed only for general compliance with the structural
drawings. Review does not indicate that the drawings are correct or complete. Responsibility shall rest
with the Contractor. Any changes, substitutions, or deviations from the Contract Drawings shall be
clouded. Any of the aforementioned shall not be considered approved by the Engineer unless
specially noted. The shop drawings do not supersede or replace the original Contract Drawings. Any
engineering provided by others and submitted for review shall bear the seal of the appropriate
Registered Engineer. JCWagner & Associates shall not be responsible for the adequacy of
engineering designs performed by others. Allow 5 working days for the Engineer's review. One copy of
each submittal shall be retained for Engineer's records.
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Special Inspections:

Special Inspection shall be performed by qualified firm independent of the Contractor, Architect,
Engineer of Record or Owner according to 2022CBC Chapter 17. The Special Inspector shall
observe the below list of items for conformance with the Contract Documents. The Special
Inspector shall send reports to the Owner and all applicable parties. All discrepancies shall be
brought to attention of the Contractor for correction. The Special Inspector shall submit a final
report stating that the special inspection work, to the best of his knowledge, was performed in
compliance with the plans, specifications, Codes and applicable workmanship of the CBC.
Special Inspection shall be provided for the below list of items:

Geotechnical Engineer shall be retained to provide observation and testing services during the
grading and foundation phase of construction per Geotechnical report recommendations and
inspection and testing reports shall be submitted to the Building Department.

Required Inspections Periodic Continuous
1. Section 1705.3 Post Installed Anchors v
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@ California

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (yanuary 2023)
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CHAPTER 3 GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE

Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in the application
checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the application checklists
and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, but are not required unless
adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7.

301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS [BSC-CG]

The provisions of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000
square feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies
within the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the permitted

work.

A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly
constructed buildings [N] or fo additions and/or alterations[A]. When the code section applies to both, no banner
will be used.

301.3.1 Nonresidential Additions and Alterations That Cause Updates to Plumbing Fixtures Only

Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1 et seq. for definitions, types
of commercial real property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating replacement of
noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for ensuring compliance.

301.3.2 Waste Diversion
The requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and alterations whenever a permit is
required for work.

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES (see GBSC)

301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES (see GBSC)

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS.
In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building shall comply with the specific green building measures
applicable to each specific occupancy.

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

303.1 PHASED PROJECTS
For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements, only those code measures relevant to the
building components and systems considered to be new construction (or newly constructed) shall apply.

303.1.1 Initial Tenant Improvements

The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant improvements to a project. Subsequent
tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in Section 301.3 non-residential additions
and alterations.

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS

HCD
BSC
DSA-SS
OSHPD
LR

HR

AA

N

Department of Housing and Community Development
Cadlifornia Building Standards Commission

Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
Low Rise

High Rise

Additions and Alterations

New

CHAPTER 5 NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL

5.101.1 Scope

The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include
environmentally responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect,
restore and enhance the environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties.

SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS

5.102.1 Definitions.
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference).

CUTOFF LUMINARIES. Luminaries whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens
does not numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent)
at a vertical angle of 80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire.

LOW-EMMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES. Eligible vehicles are limited fo the following:

1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), enhanced advanced technology PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) or transitional
zero emission vehicles (TZEV) regulated under CCR, Title 13, Section 1962.

2. High-efficiency vehicles, regulated by US EPA, bearing a fuel economy and greenhouse gas rating of 9
or 10 as regulated under 40 CFR Section 600 Subpart D.

NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLES (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed
vehicle" either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code orin 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is
certified to zero-emission vehicle standards.

TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as
permanent occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors.

VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck
fractor, designated for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is
maintained and used primarily for the nonprofit work-related fransportation of adults for the purpose of
ridesharing.

Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668

ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards.

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

5.106.1 Stormwater Pollution Prevention for Projects That Disturb Less Than One Acre of Land

Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a
larger common plan of development or sale shall prevent the pollution of stormwater runoff from the
construction activities through one or more of the following measures:

5.106.1.1 Local Ordinance
Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion confrol ordinance.

5.106.1.2 Best Management Practices (BMPs)
Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by implementing an effective combination of erosion
and sediment confrol and good housekeeping BMP's.

1. Soil loss BMP's that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include,
but are not limited to, the following:
. Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible.
. Preservation of natural features, vegetation, soil, and buffers around surface waters.
. Drainage swales or lined ditches to control stormwater flow.
. Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils.
. Erosion control to protect slopes.
Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts).
. Perimeter sediment control (perimeter slit fence, fiber rolls).
. Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site.
i. Stabilized construction exits.
j. Wind erosion conftrol.
k. Other soil loss BMP's acceptable to the enforcing agency.
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2. Good housekeeping BMP's to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges
and wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but are
not limited to, the following:

a. Dewatering activities.

b. Material handling and waste management.

c. Building materials stockpile management.

d. Management of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.).

e. Confrol of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractor's staging area.

f. Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site.

g. Spill prevention and control.

h. Other housekeeping BMP's acceptable to the enforcing agency.

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

5.106.2 Stormwater Pollution Prevention for Projects That Disturb One or More Acres of Land

Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or
more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan or
development sale.

Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part
of the larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements
detailed in the applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for
Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State
Water Resources Control Board or the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the
Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit).

The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction
runoff (pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures.
The NPDES permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception,
evapotranspiration and infilfration through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID)
practices, and conversation design measures. Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using
nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural practices and be approved by the enforcing
agency.

Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website aft:
www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management
measures should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site
development.

5.106.4 Bicycle Parking

For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103,
comply with 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State Architect pursuant to
Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2

5.106.4.1 Bicycle Parking [BSC-CG]
Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the applicable local ordinance, whichever is
stricter.

5.106.4.1.1 Short-Term Bicycle Parking

If the new project or an addition or alteration is anticipated to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently
anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors' entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new
visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack.
Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces.

5.106.4.1.2 Long-Term Bicycle Parking

For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle
parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle
parking facility.

5.106.4.1.3

For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces, provide secure
bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a minimum of one
bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.4
For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the anticipated
tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces within a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.5

Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.106.4.1.3 and 5.106.4.1.4 shall be convenient
from the street and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;

2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or

3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from
Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates.

5.106.4.2 Bicycle Parking [DSA-SS]
For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections 5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2.

5.106.4.2.1 Student Bicycle Parking
Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks conveniently accessed with a minimum of four two-bike
capacity racks per new building.

5.106.4.2.2 Staff Bicycle Parking

Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed with a minimum of two staff bicycle
parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facilities shall be convenient from the street
or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;

2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or

3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

5.106.5.3 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging [N]
Construction to provide electric vehicle infrastructure and facilitate electric vehicle charging shall comply
with Section 5.106.5.3.1 and shall be provided in accordance with regulations in the California Building
Code and the California Electrical Code.
Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with this
section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply.
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcment agency substantiating the local utility
infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section 5.106.5.3, may
adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
2. Parking spaces accessible only by automated mechanical car parking systems are not required o
comply with this code section.

5.106.5.3.1 EV Capable Spaces [N]

EV capable spaces shall be provided in accordance with Table 5.106.5.3.1 and the following requirements:
1. Raceways complying with the California Electrical Code and no less than 1-inch (25 mm) diameter shall
be provided and shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area, and shall terminate in
close proximity to the proposed location of the EV capable space and into a suitable listed cabinet, box,
enclosure or equivalent. A common raceway may be used to serve multiple EV capable spaces.

2. Aservice panel or subpanel(s) shall be provided with panel space and electrical load capacity for a
dedicated 208/240 volt, 40-ampere minimum branch circuit for each EV capable space, with delivery of
30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS.

3. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity to supply full
rated amperage at each EV capable space.

4. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent protective device
space(s) as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as
"EV CAPABLE."

Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a future EV charging
space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of complying
with any applicable minimum parking space requirements established by an enforcement agency. See
Vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details.

TABLE 5.106.5.3.1

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL PARKING NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV NUMBER OF EVCS (EV CAPACBLE

SPACES CAPACBLE SPACES SPACES PROVIDED WITH EVSE)?
0-9 0 0
10-25 2 0
26-50 8 2
51-75 13 3
76-100 17 4
101-150 25 6
151-200 35 9

201 AND OVER 20% of total! 25% of EV capable spaces’

1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply.
2. The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided with EVSE) in column 3 count toward the
total number of required EV capable spaces shown in column 2.

5.106.5.3.2 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS)

EV capable spaces shall be provided with EVSE o create EVCS in the number indicated in Table
5.106.5.3.1. The EVCS required by Table 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combination of Level
2 and Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC), except that at least one Level 2 EVSE shall be provided.

One EV charger with multiple connectors capable of charging multiple EVs simultaneously shall be
permitted if the electrical load capacity required by Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EV capable space is
accumulatively supplied to the EV charger.

The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV
capable spaces without EVSE by five and reduce proportionally the required electrical load capacity to
the service panel or subpanel.

Y

N/A
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5.106.5.3.3 Use of Automatic Load Management Systems (ALMS)

ALMS shall be permitted for EVCS. When ALMS is installed, the required electrical load capacity specified in
Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EVCS may be reduced when serviced by an EVSE controlled by an ALMS. Each
EVSE controlled by an ALMS shall deliver a minimum 30 amperes to an EV when charging one vehicle and
shall deliver a minimum 3.3 kW while simultaneously charging multiple EVs.

5.106.5.3.4 Accessible EVCS

When EVSE is installed, accessible EVSC shall be provided in accordance with the California Building Code,
Chapter 11B, Section 11B-228.3.

Note: For EVCS signs, refer to Caltrans Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle Signs
and Pavement Markings) or its successor(s).

5.106.5.4 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging: Medium-Duty and Heavy-Duty [N]
Construction shall comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply
equipment (EVSE). Construction for warehouses, grocery stores and retail stores with planned off-street
loading spaces shall also comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 for future installation of medium- and heavy-duty
EVSE.
Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with this section
is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply.
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section
5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
When EVSE(s) is/are installed, it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code, the California
Electrical Code, and as follows:

5.106.5.4.1 Electric Vehicle Charging Readiness Requirements for Warehouse, Grocery Stores and Retail
Stores with Planned Off-Street Loading Spaces [N]

In order to avoid future demolition when adding EV charging supply and distribution equipment, spare
raceway(s) or busway(s) and adequate capacity for transformer(s), service panel(s) or subpanel(s) shall be
installed at the fime of construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans
and specifications shall include, but are not limited, to the following:

1. The fransformer, main service equipment and subpanel shall meet the minimum power requirement in
Table 5.106.5.4.1 to accommodate the dedicated branch circuits for the future installation of EVSE.

2. The construction documents shall indicate one or more location(s) convenient to the planned off-street
loading space(s) reserved for medium- and heavy-duty ZEV charging cabinets and charging dispensers,
and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the termination of the raceway(s) or busway(s) to the
charging cabinet(s) and dispenser(s) as shown in Table 5.106.5.4.1.

3. Raceway(s) or busway(s) originating at a main service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area where
potential future medium- and heavy-duty EVSE will be located and shall tferminate in close proximity to the
potential future location of the charging equipments for medium- and heavy-duty vehicles.

4. The raceway(s) or busway(s) shall be sufficient size to carry the minimum additional system load to the
future location of the charging for medium- and heavy-duty ZEVs as shown in Table 5.106.5.4.1.

TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N]

ADDITIONAL CAPACITY
NUMBER OF OFF-STREET REQUIRED (KVA) FOR
BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE (SQ. FT.) LOADING SPACES RACEWAY & éUSWLY AND
TRANSFORMER & PANEL
Grocery Tor2 200
10,000 to 90,000
3 or Greater 400
Greater than 90,000 1 or Greater 400
Retail lTor2 200
10,000 to 135,000
3 or Greater 400
Greater than 135,000 1 or Greater 400
Warehouse Tor2 200
20,000 to 256,000
3 or Greater 400
Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400

5.106.8 Light Pollution Reduction [N]

Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply with the following:

1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10,
Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code;

2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IESTM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8);

3. Uplight and Glare ratings as defined in California Energy Code (Shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in
Chapter 8); and

4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance
lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.

Exceptions:

1. Luminaire's that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2(b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code.

2. Emergency lighting.

3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6.

4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8
Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction.

5. Luminaire's with less than 6,200 initial luminaire lumens.

TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS '2

LIGHTNING LIGHTNING LIGHTNING LIGHTNING LIGHTNING

ALLOWABLE RATING ZONELZ0 ZONELZ1 IONEL72 IONELZ3 IONEL74
Maximum Allowable Backlight
Rating (B)?
Luminaire greater than 2
mounting heights (MH) from N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit
property line
Luminaire back hemisphere is 1-2
MH from property line N/A B2 B3 B4 B4
Luminaire back hemisphere is
0.5-1 MH from property line N/A Bl B2 B3 B3
Luminaire back hemisphere is less
than 0.5 MH from property line N/A BO BO Bl B2
Maximum Allowable Uplight
Rating (U)
For area lighting® N/A uo uo uo uo
for all -ofher ou’rdqor Ilghf!ng‘, N/A Ul U2 U3 UR
including decorative luminaires
Maximum Allowable Glare Rating
(G)
Lum|n0|re.greo’rer than 2 MH from N/A G G2 G3 G4
property line
Luminaire front hemisphere is a 1-2
MH from property line N/A GO Gl Gl G2
Luminaire front hemlsphere is 0.5-1 N/A GO GO G G
MH from property line
Luminaire front hemisphere is less
than 0.5 MH from property line N/A GO GO Go Gl

1. IESNA Lighting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the California
Energy Code and Chapter 10 of the California Administrative Code.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property line may be
considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining compliance with this
section. For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit corridors, the property line may be
considered to be the centerline of the public roadway or public transit corridor for the purpose of
determining compliance with this section.

3. General lighting luminaries in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lofs shall meet these
reduced ratfings. Decorative luminaries located in these areas shall meet U-value limits for "all other outdoor
lighting".
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5.106.8.1 Facing-Backlight

Luminaire's within 2 MH of a property line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the
fixture, and shall comply with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and
the distance to the nearest point of that property line.

Exception: Corners. If two property lines (or two segments of the same property line) have equidistant points
to the luminaire, then the luminaire may be oriented so that the intersection of the two lines (the corner) is
directly behind the luminaire. The luminaire shalll still use the distance to the nearest point(s) on the property
lines to determine the required backlight rating.

5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare

For luminaire covered by 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends into the front hemisphere
within 2 MH of the luminaire then the luminaire shall comply with the more stringent glare rating specified in
Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to the nearest point on the nearest property line
within the front hemisphere.

Note: [N]

1. See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements
for parking facilities and walkways.

2. Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for IESTM-15-11 Table A-1,
California Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B.

3. Refer to the California Building Code for requirements for additions and alterations.

5.106.10 Grading and Paving

Construction plans shall indicate how sitegrading or a drainage system will manage all surface water flows
to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface water include, but are not
limited to, the following:

1. Swales.

2. Water collection and disposal systems.

3. French drains.

4. Water retention gardens.

5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge.
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.

5.106.12 Shade Trees [DSA-SS]

Shade trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2, and 5.106.12.3. Percentages
shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice, Landscape irrigation necessary to establish and
maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6.

5.106.12.1 Surface Parking Areas

Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed to provide shade over 50% of
the parking area within 15 years.

Exceptions: Surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing materials
that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in lieu of shade
free planting.

5.106.12.2 Landscape Areas

Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed to provide shade of 20% of the
landscape area within 15 years.

Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.

5.106.12.3 Hardscape Areas

Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed to provide shade over 20% of
the hardscape area within 15 years.

Exceptions:

1. Walkways, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing materials that
comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole orin part in lieu of shade tree
planting.

2. Designated and marked play area of organized sport activity are not included in the total area
calculation.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
SECTION 5.201 GENERAL

5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG] California Energy Code. [DSA-SS]
For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy Commission
will continue to adopt mandatory building standards.

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
SECTION 5.301 GENERAL

5.301.1 Scope
The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors and in
wastewater conveyance.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS

5.302.1 Definitions
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference).

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [DSA-SS].An adjustment factor when applied to
reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which are two major
influences on the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape.

FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]. The total area of the furthest exterior wall of the structure projected to natural
grade, not including exterior areas such as stairs, covered walkways, patios and decks.

GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater' means untreated
wastewater that has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious,
contaminated, or unhealthy bodily wastes, and does not present a threat from contamination by
unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not limited to,
wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry fubs,
but does not include wastewater from kitchen sinks or dishwashers.

METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle.
The volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO).The California ordinance regulating landscape
design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other
developer installed landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed
based on landscaped area and climatological parameters.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) [HCD].The California model ordinance
(California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation
and maintenance practices. Local agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELO, or adopt a locall
ordinance aft least as effective as the MWELO.

POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking
Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.

POTABLE WATER [HCD]. Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets
the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health
Authority Having Jurisdiction.

RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a
controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Water Code Section 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water
is water freated to remove waste matter, attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again.

SUBMETER [HCD 1]. A secondary device beyond a meter that measures water consumption of an individual
rental unit within a multiunit residential structure or mixed-use residential and commercial structure. (See
Civil Code Section 1954.202(g) and Water Code Section 517 for additional details.)

WATER BUDGET. The estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum
applied water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO).
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SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE

5.303.1 Meters
Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections 5.303.1.1 and
5.303.1.2.

5.303.1.1 Buildings in Excess of 50,000 Square Feet
Separate submeters shall be installed as follows:
1. For each individual leased, rented or other fenant space within the building projected to consume more
than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners, restaurant
or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop.
2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
following subsystems:

a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gom (30 L/s).

b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than é gpom (0.04 L/s).

c. Steam and hot-water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).

5.303.1.2 Excess Consumption
A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant within a new building or within an
addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.

5.303.3 Water Conserving Plumbing Fixtures and Fittings
Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the
following:

5.303.3.1 Water Closets

The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush. Tank-type water
closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Tank-Type
Toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of
two reduced flushes and one full flush.

5.303.3.2 Urinals
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-Mounted Urinals
The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.2.2 Floor-Mounted Urinals
The effective flush volume floor-mounted or other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.3 Showerheads

5.303.3.3.1 Single Showerhead

Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi.
Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the US EPA WaterSense Specification for
Showerheads.

5.303.3.3.2 Multiple Showerheads Serving One Shower

When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads
and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or
the shower shall be designed to allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

5.303.3.4 Faucets and Fountains
5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory Faucets
Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen Faucets

Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen
faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per
minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.3 Wash Fountains
Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallon per minute/20 [rim space
(inches) at 60 psi].

5.303.3.4.4 Metering Faucets
Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle.

5.303.3.4.5 Metering Faucets for Wash Fountains

Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per
minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve
reduction.

5.303.3.4.4 Pre-Rinse Spray Value

When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1(h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3(h)(4)(A), and Section 1607(d)(7), and
shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California Code
of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1(h)(4) and Section 1605.3(h)(4)(A).

TABLE H-2
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019
PRODUCT CLASS
[spray force in ounce force (ozf)] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
Product Class 1 (< 5.0 ozf) 1.00
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28

5.303.4 Commercial Kitchen Equipment

5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers

Disposers shall either modulate the user of water to no more than 1 gpm when the disposer is not in use (not
actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no more than 10 minutes of
inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gom of water.

Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer installation.

5.303.5 Areas of Addition or Alteration

For those occupancies within the authority of the California Building Standards Commission as specified in
Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply to new fixtures in additions or areas of
alteration to the building.

5.303.4 Standards for Plumbing Fixtures and Fittings

Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shalll
meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter
6 of this code.

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304.1 Outdoor Potable Water Use in Landscape Areas

Nonresidential developments shall comply with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current
Cdlifornia Department of Water Resources' Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO),
whichever is more stringent.

Notes:

1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ) is located in the California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2.

2. MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available at:
https://www.water.ca.gov/

5.304.6 Outdoor Potable Water Use in Landscape Areas

For public schools and community colleges, landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and
5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department of Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter 2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California Code
Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF) shall be 0.65 with an additional
water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35.

Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO.

5.304.6.1 Newly Constructed Landscapes
New construction projects with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 500 square feet.

5.304.4.2 Rehabilitated Landscapes
Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200
square feet.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 Scope

The provisions of this chapter shall outline the means of achieving material conservation and resource
efficiency through protection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment
of techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and
adjusting.
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SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS

5.402.1 Definitions
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference).

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed
or adjust a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals,
according to design quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and
constfruction process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are
planned, designed, installed, tested, operated and maintained fo meet the owner's project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning waste, nonhazardous wood waste,
and food soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment.

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 Weather Protection

Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by California Building Code
Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local ordinance, whichever is
more stringent.

5.407.2 Moisture Control
Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.

5.407.2.1 Sprinklers
Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and Openings
Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot fraffic or wind-driven rain to prevent water intrusion
into buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior Door Protection

Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall
finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to such openings plus at least one of the following:
1. Aninstalled awning at least 4 feet in depth.

2. The door is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth.

3. The door is recessed af least 4 feet.

4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection.

5.407.2.2.2 Flashing
Install flashing integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

5.408.1 Construction Waste Management

Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the nonhazardous construction and demolition
waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or meet a local construction and
demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction Waste Management Plan

Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and demolition waste management ordinance that
is more stringent, submit a construction waste management plan that:

1. Identifies the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient usage,
recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.

2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or
bulk mixed (single stream).

3. Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken.

4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated by
weight or volume, but not by both.

5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company

Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of
construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with this section.

Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste
material will be diverted by a waste management company.

Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle
facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist.

3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities and
markefs.

5.408.1.3 Waste Stream Reduction Alternative

The combined weight of new construction disposal that does not exceed two pounds per square foot of
building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement as approved by the enforcing
agency.

5.408.1.4 Documentation

Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with Section
5.408.1.1 through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as necessary and shall be
accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)"
located at hitps://www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission-
Resources-List-Folder/CALGreen may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste
management plan.

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

5.408.2 Universal Waste [A]

Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping provisions in Section 301.3 for
nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste items such as
fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited
Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited
Universal Waste materials shall be included in the construction documents.

Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at https://dtsc.ca.gov/universalwaste/

5.408.3 Excavated Soil and Land Clearing Debris

100% of frees, stumps, rocks and associated vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall
be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is
developed.

Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation.
Notes:

1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural
Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal of the material.

2. For a map of known pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of
Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

5.410.1 Recycling by Occupants

Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are identified for the depositing, storage
and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper, corrugated
cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code 42649.82(a)
(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.1 Additions

All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits, resulting in an increase of
30% or more in the floor areaq, shall provide recycling areas on site.

Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space floor
area.

5.410.1.2 Sample Ordinance

Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3, Division 30 of the Public
Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and Recycling Access Act of 1991
(Act).

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle's website.

5.410.2 Commissioning [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over

For new buildings 10,000 square feet and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and
construction processes of the building project to verify that the building systems and components meet the
owner's or owner representative's project requirements. Commissioning shall be performed in accordance
with this section by frained personnel with experience on projects of comparable size and complexity. For I-
occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for I-occupancies and L-occupancies that are not
regulated by the California Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections 5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6
shall apply.
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Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including
heating, ventilation, air-conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as
well as water heating systems and conftrols, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning
requirements.

Commissioning requirements shall include:

Owner's or Owner representative’s project requirements.

Basis of design.

Commissioning measures shown in the construction documents.

Commissioning plan.

Functional performance testing.

Documentation and training.

. Commissioning report.

Exceptions:

1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size.

2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within
unconditioned warehouses.

3. Tenantimprovements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1.

4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.
Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not
provide heating and/or air conditioning.

Noohk~owd—

Informational Notes:

1. IAS AC 476 is an accreditation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of
commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for
qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 does not certify individuals to conduct functional
performance tests or to adjust and balance systems.

2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls
must be performed in compliance with the California Energy Code.

5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR) [N]

The expectations and requirements of the building appropriate to its phase shall be documented before
the design phase of the project begins. This documentation shall include the following:

Environmental and sustainability goals.

Building sustainable goals.

Indoor environment quality requirements.

Project program, including facility functions and hours of operation, and need for after hours operation.
Equipment and systems expectations.

Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations.

R

5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD) [N]

A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meet the OPR shall be completed af the
design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall cover the following systems:

1. Renewable energy systems.

2. Landscape irrigation systems.

3. Waterreuse systems.

5.410.2.3 Commissioning Plan [N]
Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to document how the project will be
commissioned. The commissioning plan shall include the following:
1. General project information.
2. Commissioning goals.
3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include:
a. An explanation of the original design intent.
b. Equipment and systems to be tested, including the extent of tests.
c. Functions to be tested.
d. Conditions under which the test shall be performed.
e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance.
4, Commissioning team information.
5. Commissioning process activities, schedules and responsibilities. Plans for the completion of
commissioning shall be included.

5.410.2.4 Functional Perfformance Testing [N]

Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct installation and operation of each component,
system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.
Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing each of the building
components tested, the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjustments made.

5.410.2.5 Documentation and Training [N]

A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required, including Occupational Safety and Health
Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 8, Section 5142, and other related
regulations.

5.410.2.5.1 Systems Manual [N]

Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be completed within the systems manual
and delivered to the building owner or representative. The systems manual shall include the following:

1. Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements.

2. Site contact information.

3. Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic troubleshooting,
recommended maintenance requirements, site events log.

4. Major systems.

5. Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes.

6. A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

7. Otherresources and documentation, if applicable.

5.410.2.5.2 Systems Operations Training [N]

A program for training of the appropriate maintenance staff for each equipment type and/or system shall
be developed and documented in the commissioning report and shall include the following:

1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what it does and with what other systems and/or equipment it
interfaces).

2. Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance.

3. Review of the information in the Systems Manual.

4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.

5.410.2.6 Commissioning Report [N]
A report of commissioning process activities undertaken through the design and construction phases of the
building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or representative.

5.410.4 Testing and Adjusting. New buildings Less Than 10,000 Square Feet
Testing and adjusting of systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new
systems to serve an addition or alteration subject to Section 303.1.

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including
heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and confrols, indoor lighting system and conftrols, as
well as water heating systems and conftrols, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4 and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific
systems.

5.410.4.2 Systems

Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be included for testing
and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project:

1. Renewable energy systems.

2. Landscape irrigation systems.

3. Water reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures
Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's specifications and
applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC Balancing

In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning system serving a building or space is
operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in accordance with the procedures defined by the
Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau
Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing
agency.

5.410.4.4 Reporting
After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing signed by the
individual responsible for performing these services.

5.410.4.5 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Manual

Provide the building owner or representative with detailed operating and maintenance instructions and
copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O&M instructions shall be consistent with OSHA
requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and Reports
Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required by the enforcing agency.
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DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL EQUALITY
SECTION 5.501 GENERAL

5.501.1 Scope

The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that are
odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and
neighbors.

SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS

5.502.1 Definitions
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference).

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through fraffic usually on a continuous
route.

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter
using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which
A-weighting adjustments have been made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one
pound of water one degree Fahrenheit per hour, a common measure of heat fransfer rate. A ton of
refrigeration is 12,000 Btu, the amount of heat required to melt a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32° Fahrenheit.

COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
except that a 5 dB adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening
hours (7pm to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and
medium denisity fiberboard. "Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood,
structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber,
prefabricated wood I-joists or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code Regulations (CCR),
Title 17, Section 93120.1(a).

Note: See CCR, Title 17, Section 93120.1.

DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Lin). The A-weighted equivalent contfinuous sound exposure level for a
24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10pm to
7am).

DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound
pressure, sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses,
frucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an
electric motor that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or
other source of electric current. Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For
purposes of the California Electrical Code, off-road, self-propelled electric vehicles, such as industrial
trucks, hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are
not included.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSj). One or more spaces intended for charging electric
vehicles.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and
equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other
fittings, devices, power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy
between the premises wiring and the electric vehicle.

ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Lq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as
the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time period of interest.

EXPRESSWAY. An aerial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which
may or may not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.

FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given
greenhouse gas relative to an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of fime. Carbon
dioxide is the reference compound with a GWP of one.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE).The 100-year GWP value published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC,
1995); or its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) (IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR
(100-yr)" of Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found in column "100 yr" of Table 2.14.

HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon,
a hydrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of
compounds with a GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (b) any ozone depleting substance as
defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82, Section 82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of
direction, with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter.

LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (a) has a GWP value less
than 150, and (b) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 82, Section 82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed
to hundredths of a gram (g &/g ROC).

MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999.

PROUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR) The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per
gram of product (excluding container and packaging).

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, gauge.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute
to ozone formation in the troposphere.

SCHRADER ACCESS VALUES. Access fittings with a value core installed.

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of
direction, with a radius 1.0 tfimes the pipe diameter.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square
feet or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or
freezers connected to remote compressor units or condensing units.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or
rings with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds
typically contain hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17,
Section 94508(a).

Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC
definition included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES

5.503.1 Fireplaces

Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed woodstove
or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local
ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves

Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with US EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS)
emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the
emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1 Temporary Ventilation

The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if necessary to condition the building or
areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for material and equipment
installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a Minimum Efficiency
Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of 30% based on
ASHRAE 52.1-1992. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy or, if the building is occupied during
alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

5.504.3 Covering of Duct Openings and Protection of Mechanical Equipment During Construction

At the time of rough installation and during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the
heating, cooling and ventilation equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings
shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to
reduce the amount of dust, water and delbris which may enter the system.
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5.504.4 Finish Material Pollutant Control
Finish materials shall comply with Section 5.504.4.1 through 5.504.4.6.

5.504.4.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks

Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following standards:
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where applicable,
or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such products also shall
comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene
dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for aerosol products as
specified in subsection 2, below.

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in units of
product, less packaging, which do not weight more than one pound and do not consist of more than 16
fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on
use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507

TABLE 5.504.4.1 ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT'2 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Carpet pad adhesives 50
Qutdoor carpet adhesives 150
Wood flooring adhesives 100
Rubber floor adhesives 60
Subfloor adhesives 50
Ceramic file adhesives 65
VCT & asphalt file adhesives 50
Drywall and panel adhesives 50
Cove base adhesives 50
Multipurpose construction adhesives 70
Structural glazing adhesives 100
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250
Other adhesives not specifically listed 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
PVC welding 510
CPVC welding 490
ABS welding 325
Plastic cement welding 250
Adhesive primer for plastic 550
Contact adhesive 80
Special purpose contact adhesive 250
Structural wood member adhesive 140
Top & trim adhesive 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
Metal to metal 30
Plastic foams 50
Porous material (except wood) 50
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80

1. If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together the adhesive with the highest VOC content
shall be allowed.

2. For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in this table, see
South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168:
http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF

TABLE 5.504.4.2 SEALANT VOC LIMIT Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Architectural 250
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Single-ply roof membrane 450
Other 420
SEALANT PRIMERS

Architectural

Nonporous 250

Porous 775
Modified bituminous 500
Marine deck 760
Other 750

Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in these tables,
see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168.

5.504.4.3 Paints and Coatings

Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Architectural Coatings
Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC
content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in Table
5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss coating,
based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources Board
Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table
5.504.4.3 shall apply.

5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and Coatings

Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other
requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain foxic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in
Section 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520;
and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with
the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49.

5.504.4.3.2 Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the enforcing
agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following:

1. Manufacturer's product specification

2. Field verification of on-site product containers

5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems

All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public
Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California
Specification 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs:
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.4.1 Carpet Cushion

All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department
of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions
from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,"Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
California Specifications 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs:
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

TABLE 5.504.4.3 VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS23 Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating, Less Water
and Less Exempt Compounds

COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Flat coatings 50
Nonflat coatings 100
Nonflat-high glass coatings 150
SPECIALTY COATINGS

Aluminum roof coatings 400
Basement specialty coatings 400
Bituminous roof coatings 50
Bituminous roof primers 350
Bond breakers 350
Concrete curing compounds 350
Concrete/masonry sealers 100
Driveway sealers 50
Dry fog coatings 150
Faux finishing coatings 350
Fire resistive coatings 350
Floor coatings 100
Form-release compounds 250
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 500
High temperature coatings 420
Industrial maintenance coatings 250
Low solids coatings! 120
Magnesite cement coatings 450
Mastic texture coatings 100
Metallic pigmented coatings 500
Multicolor coatings 250
Pretreatment wash primers 420
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100
Reactive penetrating sealers 350
Recycled coatings 250
Roof coatings 50
Rust preventative coatings 250
Shellacs

Clear 730

Opaque 550
Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Stains 250
Stone consolidants 450
Swimming pool coatings 340
Traffic marking coatings 100
Tub and tile refinish coatings 420
Waterproofing membranes 250
Wood coatings 275
Wood preservatives 350
Zinc-rich primers 340

1. Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and exempt compounds.

2. The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subsequent columns in the table.

3. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Architectural
Coatings Suggested Control Measure, February 1, 2008. More information is available from the Air Resources
Board.

5.504.4.4.2 Carpet Adhesive
All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1.

5.504.4.5 Composite Wood Products

Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the
interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air
Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.). Those materials not exempted
under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in Table 5.504.4.5.

5.504.4.5.3 Documentation

Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency.
Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

1. Product certifications and specifications.

2. Chain of custody certifications.

3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17,
Section 93120, et seq.).

4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood
Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S standards.

5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

TABLE 5.504.4.5 FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS' Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Particleboard 0.09
Medium density fiberboard 0.1
Thin medium density fiberboard? 0.13

1. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air Toxics
Control Measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E1333. For additional information,
see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through 93120.12.

2. Thin medium denisity fiberboard has a maximum thickness of 5/16 inches (8 mm).

5.04.4.6 Resilient Flooring Systems

Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall meet the
requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,"
Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs:
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.6.1 Verification of Compliance
Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

5.504.4.7 Thermal Insulation

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method of Testing
and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers", Version 1.2, January 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification
01350).

See California Department of Public Health's welbsite for certification programs and testing labs:
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material
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5.504.4.7.1 Verification of Compliance
Documentation shall be provided verifying that thermal insulation materials meet the pollutant emission
limits.

5.504.4.8 Acoustical Ceiling and Wall Panels

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the
Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers", Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).

See Cadlifornia Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.

5.504.4.8.1 Verification of Compliance
Documentation shall be provided verifying that acoustical finish materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

5.504.5.3 Filters

In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air filtration
media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 13.
MERYV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.

Exception: Existing mechanical equipment.

5.504.5.3.1 Labeling
Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV rating.

5.504.7 Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control

Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking, prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor
air intakes and operable windows and within the building as already prohibited by other laws or
regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city, county, city and county,
California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the University of
Cadalifornia, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post
signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions.

SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

5.505.1 Indoor Moisture Control
Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202
(Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see Section 5.407.2 of this code.

SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.506.1 Outside Air Delivery

For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum requirements of Section
120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local code,
whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8.

5.506.2 Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Monitoring

For buildings or additions equipped with demand confrol ventilation, CQ sensors and ventilation controls
shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements of the California Energy Code, Section
120(c)(4).

5.506.3 Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Monitoring in Classrooms. (DSA-SS)

Each public K-12 school classroom, as listed in Table 120.1-A of the California Energy Code, shall be
equipped with a carbon dioxide monitor or sensor that meets the following requirements:

1. The monitor or sensor shall be permanently affixed in a tamper-proof manner in each classroom
between 3 and 6 feet (914 mm and 1829 mm) above the floor and at least 5 feet (1524 mm) away from
door and operable windows.

2. When the monitor or sensor is not intfegral fo an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), the monitor
or sensor shall display the carbon dioxide readings on the device. When the sensor is integral to an EMCS,
the carbon dioxide readings shall be available to and regularly monitored by facility personnel.

3. A monitor shall provide notification though a visual indicator on the monitor when the carbon dioxide
levels in the classroom have exceeded 1,100ppm. A sensor integral to an EMCS shalll provide notification to
facility personnel through a visual and/or audible indicator when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom
have exceeded 1,100ppm.

4. The monitor or sensor shall measure carbon dioxide levels at minimum 15-minute intervals and shall
maintain a record of previous carbon dioxide measurements of not less than 30 days duration.

5. The monitor or sensor used to measure carbon dioxide levels shall have the capacity to measure carbon
dioxide levels with a range of 400ppm to 2000ppm or greater.

6. The monitor or sensor shall be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within 75ppm at 1,000ppm
carbon dioxide concentration and shall be certified by the manufacturer to require calibration no more
frequently than once every 5 years.

SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT

5.507.4 Acoustical Control

Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class (STC) values determined in
accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission Class (OITC) determined
in accordance with ASTM E1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in Section 5.507.4.1 or
5.507.4.2.

Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are noft likely to be affected by exterior
noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parking
structures and utility buildings.

Exception: [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all
subsections apply only to new construction.

5.507.4.1 Exterior Noise Transmission, Prescriptive Method
Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope
or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC rating of at least 50 or composite OITC rating of no less
than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations:
1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport.
Exceptions:
a. Lgn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible
Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan.
b. Lan or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed
shall be determined by the local general plan noise element.
2. Within the 65 CNEL or lan noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or fixed-
guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan.

5.507.4.1.1 Noise Exposure Where Noise Contours Are Not Readily Available

Buildings exposed to a noise level of 65 dB leq-1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building,
addition or alteration exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a
composite STC rating of atf least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30).

5.507.4.2 Perfformance Method

For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed
to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall be constructed
to provide an interior noise environment attributed to exterior sources that does not exceed an hourly
equivalent noise level (Leq-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation.

5.507.4.2.1 Site Features
Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as appropriate to the building, addition
or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior.

5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance
An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior sound levels shall be prepared by personnel
approved by the architect or engineer of record.

5.507.4.3 Interior Sound Transmission

Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant spaces and public places shall
have an STC of at least 40.

Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of Noise
Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pdf.

SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.508.1 Ozone Depletion and Greenhouse Gas Reductions
Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and
5.508.1.2.

5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs)
Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain CFCs.

5.508.1.2 Halons
Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons.

5.508.2 Supermarket Refrigerant Leak Reduction

New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the provisions of this section when installed in retail
food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that utilize either refrigerated display cases, or
walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or condensing units. The leak reduction
measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential (high-GWP) refrigerants
with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the replacement of
existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.

Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a
GWP value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonzone-depleting
refrigerants that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CQ), and potentially other refrigerants.

5.508.2.1 Refrigerant Piping

Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be accessible for leak
protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside diameter (OD) less
than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in refrigerant systems
except as noted below.

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

5.508.2.1.1 Threaded Pipe
Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.

5.508.2.1.2 Copper Pipe
Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds
or less.

5.508.2.1.3 Anchorage
One-fourth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to arigid base to keep vibration levels below 8 mils.

5.508.2.1.3 Flared Tubing Connections

Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure controls, valve pilot lines and ail.
Exception: Single-flared tubing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with industrial
sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's
recommendations.

5.508.2.1.4 Elbows
Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of long radius elbows.

5.508.2.2 Valves
Valves and fittings shall comply with the California Mechanical Code and as follows.

5.508.2.2.1 Pressure Relief Valves
For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall be installed between the outlet of the
vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve.

5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure Detection
A pressure gauge, pressure tfransducer or other device shall be installed in the space between the rupture
disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc rupture or discharge of the relief valve.

5.508.2.2.2 Access Valves
Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are permitted for use.

5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve Caps
For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps shall be brass or steel and not plastic.

5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal Caps
If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place.

5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain Tethers
Chain tethers to fit over the stem are required for valves designed to have seal caps.
Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem operation.

5.508.2.3 Refrigerated Service Cases

Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and salt shall have evaporator coils
of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent corrosion from these
substances.

5.508.2.3.1 Coil Coating
Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to maximize energy efficiency.

5.508.2.4 Refrigerant Receivers
Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted with a device that indicates
the level of refrigerant in the receiver.

5.508.2.5 Pressure Testing
The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and charging.

5.508.2.5.1 Minimum Pressure
The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and appropriate fracer gas to bring system
pressure up to 300 psig minimum.

5.508.2.5.2 Leaks
Check the system for lecks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same gauge.

5.508.2.5.3 Allowable Pressure Change
The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more than a %1 Ib pressure change from 300 psig,
measured with the same gauge.

5.508.2.6 Evacuation
The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging.

5.508.2.6.1 First Vacuum
Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1,000 microns (£ 50 microns), and hold for 30 minutes.

5.508.2.6.2 Second Vacuum
Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30 minutes.

5.508.2.6.3 Third Vacuum
Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours with a maximum drift of 100
microns over a 24-hour period.

CHAPTER 7 INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
SECTION 702 QUALIFICATIONS

702.1 Installer Training
HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation of HYAC systems including
ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or certification program. Uncertified
persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and responsibility of a person
frained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed fo install HVAC systems. Examples of
acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited fo the following:

1. State certified apprenticeship programs.

2. Public utility training programs.

3. Training programs sponsored by frade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification

organizations.

4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.

5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

702.2 Special Inspection [HCD]

When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent
shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate
compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the
enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to other
certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or
education may be considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special
inspector:

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.

2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
performance contractors, and home energy auditors.

3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.

4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the project
they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate homes in
California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).

[BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's
agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to
substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the
satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In
addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a recognized state, national or international
association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification shall be closely related to the
primary job function, as determined by the local agency.

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

SECTION 703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 Documentation

Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to, construction
documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods
acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific
documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be
specified in the appropriate section or identified in the application checklist.

DISCLAIMER: THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
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Note:

Walkways and sidewalks along accessible routes of travel (1) are
continuously accessible, (2) changes in level between 1/4" & 1/2" shall
be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2 [11B-303.3], (3) are
minimum 48" in width [11B-403.5.1], (4) have a maximum 2% cross slope
[11B-403.3], and (5) where necessary to change elevation at a slope
steeper than 1:20 shall have ramps complying with 2022 CBC Section
11B-405 or 11B-406 as appropriate. Where a walk crosses or adjoins a
vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs,
railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular
areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36"
wide, complying with 2022 CBC Section 11B-705.1.2.5.

* Firm, staple and slip-resistant surface.

e 4" max. vertical changes in grade level; 72" max. if
beveled at a 1:2 (vert:horz).

¢ 1:20 max. longitudinal slope or provide an accessible
ramp per CBC 11B-405.

e 4" /ft. max. cross-slope.

. ow
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(E) 14 parking stall to remain

%
Accessible Route: %
e 48" min. clear width at the exterior route. / 1
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Stanislaus County Municipal Code: 16.64.040
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/6 (N) Accessible Stall

accessible stall

NOTE: Maximum permitted slope of

accessible parking spaces must
be less than 2% in any direction.

2022 CBC 11B-503.4

202V2 CBC 11B-502.6.4

¢ 4" max. vertical changes in grade level; V2™
max. if beveled at a 1:2 (vert:horz).

* 1:20 max. longitudinal slope or provide an
accessible ramp per CBC 11B-405.

o 4" /ft. max. cross-slope.

e Curb ramps that comply with CBC 11B-406.
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Signage Requirements: mount 60"
1. Letters shall have a width-to-height ratio between 3:5 AFF preferred background
and 1:1. %
2. Letters shall be raised 1/32 in minimum, upper case,
sans serif or simple serif type and shall be accompanied
) with Grade 2 Braille.
vertical bevel
3. The characters and background shall be eggshell, : ‘ : ‘
x . .
2 o) matte, or other non-glare finish. Characters and symbols
1 £ shall contrast with their background. ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
I ENTRANCE ENTRANCE
1/4" max. N 4. Signs shall be installed on the wall adjacent to the L ) L )
N\ | ‘ §\$< latch side of the door. Where there is no space on the \ ) & /)
. latch side of the door, signs shall be placed on the
/ nearest adjacent wall. Mounting height shall be 60 in
1/4" max above the finish floor to the centerline of the sign.
. ) Mounting location for signage shall be so that a person
carpet tile s i ;
- may approach within 3 in of signage without
finish floor even . . . . I
1/4" 5 encountering protruding objects or standing within the
i swing of the door. decal acceptable at include directional sign
N | building entrances at site entrance/change
1/2" max. threshold jl of direction
1
/8 Threshold Detail /7 Accessible Entry Signage
w 6" = 1I_O" w 3" = 1!_0"
L extent of flush transition to vehicular way L
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© 0N © 0 0 000 00 00000 0 0 000000 0 0 0 gutter, street, or highway.
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/2 (N) Accessibility Sign

Parking Space Sign

Conisisting of the Internatfional Symbol of

Accessibility in white on a blue

background not smaller than 70 square

inches in area and when in the path of

fravel, shall be posted at a minimum
height of 80 inches from the bottom of
the sign to the parking space finish
grade. Signs may also be centered on

the wall at the interior end of the parking

space. An additional sign or language
below the Symbol of Accessibility shall
state "Minimum Fine $250". Spaces

complying with 2022 CBC 11B-502.6 shall

have additional sign stating "Van

Accessible" mounted below the Symbol

of Accessibility. Signs identifying
accessible parking spaces shall be

located so they cannot be obscured by

a vehicle parked in the space.
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Tow Away Sign
Provide one sign at entrance of off-

street parking, noft less than 17" x 22"
size, in 1" high letters, that states:
"Unauthorized vehicles parked in
designated accessible spaces not
displaying distinguishing placards or
special license plates issued for
persons with disabilities will be tfowed
away at the owner's expense.”
Towed vehicles may be reclaimed
at: Stanislaus County Sheriff's
Department (209) 525-5630."
Vehicle Code Section: 22511.8

2022 CBC 11B-208 & 11B-502
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/1 Life Safety Plan
@ 1/4" = 1l_0ll
characters & background of sign to be non-
glare finish and to contrast with each other.
(standard color: white on blue background,
unless approved otherwise) color & contrast of
sign to be distinctly different than color &
contrast of wall
% Sign Placement
OCCUPANCY | imo o
o
3/4" min.

100 PERSONS
>

48" min. a.f.f.

11" min.

— sans-serif uppercase
characters, raised 1/32" per
ANSI standards

/3, Occupancy Signage

W20 =10

Exiting Analysis
Occupancy | Load | Occupancy
Mark |[Name Area Type Factor Load

1 Preparation Room 321 SF business 150 SF 3

2 Office 185 SF business 150 SF 2

3 Technician Seating Area 738 SF business 150 SF 5

4 Break Room 152 SF A2 15 SF 11

5 Men's Locker 136 SF A2 50 SF 3

6 Women's Locker 167 SF A2 50 SF 4

7 Utility Room 107 SF accessory 0 SF 0

8 Hallway 138 SF accessory 0 SF 0

9 Men's Shower 36 SF accessory 0 SF 0

10 Men's RR 68 SF accessory 0 SF 0

11 Women's Shower 40 SF accessory 0 SF 0

12 Women's RR 51 SF QCCessory 0 SF 0

Total 28
Safety Legend
filled quarter of circ!e . _ room number————| 101 Office ————room name/use
represent faces of sign with "exit "
iluminated room area——=—| 100 SF B ————Toom occupancy
SF per occupant——= 100 1 —~———occupant load

existing

(E)

arrows shown indicate
directional signage

sign includes
emergency egress illumination

Travel distance 1 = X' thus < X' Max.

Travel distance 2 = X" thus < X' Max.

Common Path of Egress 1 = X" thus < X' Max.

Common Path of Egress 2 = X" thus < X' Max.

% Directional exit illuminated signage

llluminated exit signs - Provide an electrical system with storage

DOOR NOTES

1) 11B-404.2.5 Thresholds.

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch high
maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level at
doorways shall comply with Sections 11B-302 and 11B-303.

Exception: Reserved.

2) Door finishes and hardware per door schedule.

3) Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating
devices shall be installed 34 inches (864 mm) minimum and 48

inches

maximum above the finished floor. Locks used only for

security purposes and not used for normal operation are
permitted at any height. CBC 2022, Section 1010.1.9.2.

4) All hardware at accessible doors shall comply w/CBC,
Chapter 10 and Title 24.

5) Exit doors shall operate from the inside without the use of

batteries to ensure continued illumination of one foot candle at

floor level for at least 1.5 hours in case of primary power loss.

(CBC 1008.3.4)

& Existing illuminated exit signs

key or special effort per local code.

6) Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5

pounds for exterior doors, 5 pounds for interior doors, and not
to exceed 15 Ibs at fire doors. CBC 11B-404.2.9

7) All doors equipped with single-effort,
non-grasp hardware (i.e., lever) shall be

centered 34" to 44" above the finish floor or ground. CBC
11B-404.2.7

8) While the hardware schedule is intended to cover all doors

of the building, and to establish a type and standard of
quality, it shall be the responsibility of the hardware supplier
to examine the plans and specifications, to furnish the proper

N Fire extinguishers per requirements of NFPA. Field verify (E)
— U=y locations. Provide (N) 2A-10BC fire extinguisher (in cabinet if
FE required) with maximum distance of 50'. Top of fire extinguisher
not more than 3 to 5' AFF. Locations to be confirmed with the City
__.ﬂ_. of Stockton Fire Department / Inspector.
—
P (N) Fire Extinguisher
(N) FE

fravel

ol =1 B ®

Cumulative occupant load @ exit indicating direction of

Emergency illumination Per CBC 1008.3

Tactile exit sign. See detail 2/A2.0

Tactile exit route sign. See detail 2/A2.0

Door to remain unlocked when building is occupied
CBC 2022, section 1010.1.9.4

5/8" min. to 2" max.

3/8" min. to 1/2"

ROUTE

EXI

hardware for all
openings whether listed or not.

9) If there are omissions in hardware groups, they shall be

called

to the attention of the Architect for clarification.

10) Key all internal doors alike with the same master key.
Coordinate levels of access with Owner and/or Tenants.

11) Wall mounted door stops shall be provided where floor
mounted stops would be hazardous or where deemed more
practical.

characters & background of sign to be non-
glare finish and to contrast with each other.

(standard

color: white on blue background,

unless approved otherwise) color & contrast
of sign to be distinctly different than color &
contrast of wall

Sign Placement

60" max. a.f.f.

sans-serif uppercase

characters, raised 1/32" per

48" min. a.f.f.

3/8" min.

per 11B-703.4.1

ANSI standards

corresponding grade |l
braille per ANSI standards

5/8" min. to 2" max.

3/8"' min. to 1/2"

3/8" min.

Sign Placement
60" max. a.f.f.

48" min. a.f.f.

per 11B-703.4.1

/2 Exit Route Sign

11B-703.3.2 Position.

Braille shall be positioned below the
corresponding text in a horizontal
format, flush left or centered. If text is
multi-lined, Braille shall be placed below
the entire text. Braille shall be separated
3/8 inch min. and 1/2 inch max. from
any other tactile characters and 3/8
inch min. from raised borders and
decorative elements.

20 =10
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water-resistant gyp). CBC Sections 1210.2807.1.1, 807.1.2.1
and 1210.2.2.

A-2 Occupant Load (CPC Table 4-1) PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT SCHEDULE (CPC Table 422.1)
Accessible Keynotes
A-2 (Locker Rm) - Total 308 SF/50 per occ. =7 occ. B Total 1,253 SF/200 per occ. =7 occ.
A-2 (Break Rm & Reception) - Total 152 SF/15 perocc. |=11 occ. Total|=7 Key value Keynote text
Accessory Total 453 SF =0occ.
Total|= 18 occ. If Total Occ. < 50 (M&B only) CPC 422.2 Exception 3 can use Unisex RR ' ' .
35 42" Grab bar - Toilet compartment side grab bar, Bobrick
Fixtures Required Provided Required Provided Fixtures Required Provided Required Provided P ’
Water Closet 1 1 1 1 Water Closet | | | 1 36 34" Grab bar - Toilet compartment rear grab bar, Bobrick
Lavatory 1 1 1 1 Lavator 1 1 1 1 (Stainless) 36L" x 1-1/2" diameter grab-bar with Bolbrick m
Urinals 0 0 N/A N/A Urinals 0 0 N/A N/A concealed anchor plates, to remove and relocate
Building - (78 Total Occ.) . ) . >
Fixtures Required Provided Fixtures Required ‘ Provided 37 ]|cooper 1towil o:lespegser wgrng ]4] Bm:%xi grOJec‘non from
Service Sink 1 service sink or 1 laundry tray always required for all occ. per CPC Table 422.1 Service Sink 1 service sink or 1 laundry tray always required for all occ. per CPC Table 422. ace ofwal dlowed per et <
Drinking Fountain 0 0 Drinking Fountair, 38 Seat cover dispenser
All Gender RR 0 0 All Gender RR . .
Lockers 39 Mirror at sinks m I~
40 Soap dispenser I I (D L(')
4] Raise lavatory fixture to the proper height of 36" max and > ™M
29" min. Lavatory fixture shall comply with Section 11 B-309. U < L()
Provide clear floor space in front of lavatories in accordance o~
with CBC 11 B-305 for a forward approach. CBC 11 B-606.2. e
Hand-operated metering faucets shall remain open for 10 : q) <
5-1" 50 seconds minimum. Operable parts shall be operable with one L
- H hand and shall not require tight grasping pinching, or twisting U { ,
On |y The |Ower O pen I ng mOy be of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts O
. shall be 5 pounds maximum per CBC 11B-309.4. . N
used for ADA compliance VI Cc o
\ 42 Floors of restrooms are finished with smooth, hard, O ——
nonabsorbent materials (e.g., sheet vinyl) which extend 5 o wn
/_’_‘ inches up surrounding walls to provide a continuous, integral 79 q)
39 base. o
/139 adjustable — c ~ ||| S ||| ¢ ~ ||| S ||| ¢ ~ ||| S ||| ¢ ) — . - O U
/ shelf = S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| = recessed handles 43 FRP 4'-0" AFF on all walls. "Wet" walls of restroom are o (@) O
“ i | 5 i | 5 i | 5 = finished with similar materials to a height of 48 inches min. O
B/ above the floor over a moisture resistant underlayment (e.g., N N E

18"
v
4 \

= 2 c 2 c N c 2 c N c 2 c = 44 Compliant restroom signage per detail 5/A11.0
1 — = 2 ||| £ 2 ||| £ 2 ||| £ 2 ||| £ 2 ||| £ 2 ||| == . . . Drawn By CM
0 — I % / 45 Toilets (Accessible where required) shall be hand
8 N _ 2 ° 0 K L c ~ c ~ c N c ~ c ~ c ~ c / ~ operated or automatic flush controls for water closets per checker DEW
0 € s NI || < S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| S ||| = S CBC 11 B-604.6 . The height of the operable parts to be 44
> o ERERE RS e s inches maximum per CBC 11 B- 308.2.2. The control to be Job # 85380
0 0) 2 o o w mounted on the wide side of the water closet area. CBC 11
T x -8 S 5 N | % Ry B-604.6. The activation of the control to require a maximum Scale Noted
% E 3 S § tx. —{ 5 g < force of 5 pounds. CBC 11 B-309.4. To remove and relocate ‘ Revision Schedule ‘
haet = o = E [= =) (= Yy [= =) (= Yy [= =) (= Yy [= =) . .
59| & g E 41 o 2 g £18 ) c S ||| & S ||| & S ||| & S ||| & S ||| & S ||| £ S 46 Toilet paper dispenser to #  Date Description
2 % S 5 Els (a1] 9% | | A [4/12/04 [BID SET |
S '_g o :5' N T 5 T < 47 (E) water closet to be removed and replace
N 2 Finish Floor, 0 <
< = 1 WY - o) ..
0'-0" q +< Finish Floor, 48 (E) lavatory fixture to be removed and replace
Ol - 0"
49 (E) countertop to be removed and replace
1 1 H B
/6  North - Men's Restroom /7 West - Women's Restroom /10" Locker Elevation 50 (E) urinal fo be removed and replace
A2.1/ 1/2"=1-0 A2.1) 1/2"=1-0 w 1/2"=1-0 51 (E) floor to be removed and replace
[ I
1% g 4
L] —
2x6 backing or 6" 2x6 backing or ¢" 2x6 backing or 6" | 10
sheet metal (see (see sheet metal (see sheet metal | rA
detail 2/A11.1) detail 2/A11.1 detail 2/A11.1) l/ door swing
_——_——n /
42" extend backing extend backing 42" . [ 30"/
& support to next & support to next extend backing 54 ' 7%7
wall stud wall stud & support to next INE :
241! -l 2!! '| 2” 24" WO” STUd 42” ] 2” | A
35 |
| ‘ ‘ \/ \\ ‘ ‘ [l |10] |
X 36 : 0 g I |36 || / j \ R H I N T - 4' | |
R | e ke o e e e g @Q I L
e — i — 2 Q wlﬁ/ffﬁﬂ'bfffl o R Ik, VA of ' o
] I ! l o 8_ I \ b ] T R Q %/777}17771%771_‘ /—TQ Women':s Locker
I T fel T I < Q
48] .| & 2 .o - Py A :
2" min . :)') g Q !‘.’5 72" min. m |5 I | N ¥ . R S B
| % |3 8. : 26 ) \gﬁ%k Q Q e T ‘
EE . 8 3 3 13 g5 g E| sls
N o = o ” 5 .. 5 S |3 . - o~
7 2 Finish Flooy € - _ _ Finish Floor, p §15 HE \ o . R g
18" 8_ Ol _ Oll § 18" O - O %... — | 1 \ - - FInIS%'Fk('))?r ;—/ -0 _: \\ 2 Z
° 8 NI s{ o 5
7" min. - 9" max. } : 6 3
1 1 1 | | (@)
/5 South - Men's Restroom /8 South - Women's Restroom /9 East - Women's Restrrom . . <
A2.1/ 1/2"=1-0" A21/ 1/2"=1-0" A2.1/ 1/2"=1'-0" 3 %
o
T J
. ® —
60" min. face of finish folding seat per
. CBC 11B-610
& 11/2"
” P | 2132 N El Dorado St
T\ _______ Stockton, CA 95204
] é o) g (209) 227-7646
0| E R
o IR E L
2x6 backing or 6" 3 2 & g 1t [Men'sLocker:. | |  _______
sheet metal (see 1 /@\ 0 % E«?
detail 2/A11.1) % 1/2" max beveled 15" max N
., extend backing fhreshold | N 147
N o4 & support to next = W - - - - — ‘KL Co_
12" 42" wall stud 2 =N B N T
0] " [
= L 60 ———controls, faucets, and shower |
c 1 its to be ab b % (- -
S clear floor space = spray units 10 be anbove gra
B I X X I \ 2 | 5 g | bar but no higher than 48" per L] ﬂ L |
36 d = - (o)}
}\ [ 1 g%'; ! 8 AS = g % | S | CBC 118-608.5.2 .EJ I I I These drawings and specifications are
H— — ] N A H O 41 8_\.\ ﬁ( o O)\VF E : : : : the property and copyright of JCWagner
b RG ] " % 5 ) o x| < J o ) i\ | | | | & Associates and shall not be used or
@ H‘ ***** I 3 . t o) M 6 (< ) S a shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1499 mm) N e} L - —a | duplicated in part or in whole on any
[l | | < % < X g N o 6" 18" —A= N long minimum that can be used both as a fixed- xe; —— _ _ _ _ _ other work except by agreement with
a x " g e £ g % g2 position shower head and as a hand-held shower C _ T JCWagner & Associates.
5 <5 5|2 -8 5 | - - shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have —
‘ - ‘x‘y e g) g o S _GCUS % :5 R| & | g flogrOngJlgOf(ilrfnS Sohngclllskﬁg an on/olcf)f control with @ non-pgsiﬁz//e shut-off. If an ACCGSS|b|l|Ty
‘ g o) SIS g O | ™ e | ‘ : resisfon‘r’W/ slope less adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is
/ Y :E RS z ¢ g o - than 2% per CBC used, the bar shall be installed so as not to obstruct PlO N
[ — ? I 2 = Finish Floor B 11B-608.9 the use of grab bars. Shower spray units shall o!eliver
. i o 0-0" — water that is 120° F (49° C) maximum.
8 e -

7" min. - 9" max.
/4 West - Men's Restroom /3> Shower Elevation /2 Typical Accessible Shower Stall /1 Enlarged Accessible Restroom & Shower A2 . 1

A2.1/ 1/2"=1-0" A21/ 1/2"=1-0" A21/ 1/2"=1-0" A2.1/ 1/4"=1-0"
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I H

23 H —Iulil_____ e |
| |
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Q \\ U (E) edge of gutter

/1 Existing/Demo Floor Plan
@ 3/16" = 1'-0"

1
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| | ]
| | [

\
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Demo Keynotes
Wadall Legend
Key
Value Keynote Text
L~ —"717 (E) wall to remain
12 | (E) window AC unit to remain
13 | (E) roll up door to be removed | | (E) 8" Z-girt to remain
14  |(E) sink and countertop to be removed
15 |(E) locker to be removed
B (N) 2x6@24'0.C.@24"O.C.
16 (E) table to be removed with 5/8" type X GYP. BD. interior 28
17  |(E) door to be removed side to bottom of ceiling joists -
18 | (E) fridge to be relocated Notes: 2 .
19  |(E) Well water storage tank to be o
relocated. See PIumbing Plans 1. All dimensions are approximate, O
- V.LF. all dimensions as necessary 2
20 |(E) storage cabinet to be removed < 2
21 (E) Heavy Fire Proof Record Vault to be
Removed after Owner removes records o
22 | (E) Electrical Panel to be removed see (@ )
Elect Plans o=
23 |(E) window to remain
24 | (E) wall to be removed

2132 N El Dorado St
Stockton, CA 95204
(209) 227-7646

These drawings and specifications are
the property and copyright of JCWagner
& Associates and shall not be used or
duplicated in part or in whole on any
other work except by agreement with
JCWagner & Associates.

Existing/Demo
Floor Plan

A3.0
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/1 Proposed Floor Plan
A3.1/ 1/4"=1'-0"
11B-226.3 Dining Surfaces Exceeding
34 Inches in Height
Where food or drink is served for
consumption at a counter
exceeding 34 inches in height, a
portion of the main counter 60
toe clearances at table to fit inches minimum in length shall be
CBC 11B-306 knee and toe provided in compliance with Section 30"

clearance requirements

TABLE TO COMPLY WITH CBC §
11B-226.1

Where dining surfaces are provided
for the consumption of food or drink,

at least 5 percent of the seating

spaces and standing spaces at the

dining surfaces shall comply with

Section 11B-902.

7

4

4
|
27" knee height clearance

28" min.. 34" max to surfae

11B-902.3.

19" min.

17"

min. knee & toe depth

elevation ‘

/2 Typical Table Clearance

A3.1

1/2" =1'-0"

Wall Legend

[C----"-°"1

| |

]
Notes:

(E) wall to remain

(E) 8" Z-girt to remain

(N) 2x6 @ 24" O.C. @ 24" O.C.
with 5/8" type X GYP. BD. interior
side to bottom of ceiling joists

1. All dimensions are approximate,
V.LF. all dimensions as necessary

2000 Santa Fe Ave

2000 Santa Fe Ave
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(E)/Demo RCP
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Ceiling Keynotes

Key

Value Keynote Text

27 (E) translucent panel to be
replaced with like & kind

28 (E) lighitng to be removed
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29
Acoustical Ceiling Suspension System
(for ceilings > 1,000 SF)
6" -0" Max 12"- 0" typical . compression strut - see
4 details below
secured
ceiling systems are to be
L ,/ N attached to only two
T T T adjacent walls or soffits
o
s o °
o 5 )
' = =)
N I 9
é ? Q P \seismic joint required if >
e 2,500 SF
o
Ne)
sliding

Seismic Bracing System and Suspension Notes

1) A compression strut fastened to the main runner shall be extended to the structural members above i.e. the
roof structural members, the floor above or arigid bracing system.

2) The compression struts shall be 12' on center maximum and begin no further than 6' from the walls.

3) Compression struts must be spaced a minimum of 4" from all horizontal piping or duct work that is not
provided with bracing restraints for lateral forces.

4) Bracing wires must be attached to the grid and to the above structure to support a design load of 200 lbs or
the actual load, whichever is greater, with a safety factor of 2.

5) Where the roof system is composed of wood beams, purlins and sub-purlins, the 2x4 or 2x6 sub-purlins are not
to be considered appropriate structural members for support.

6) Ceiling suspension systems shall comply with 803.9 and 2506.2.1 of the CBC. Components shall be ASTM Cé635
"heavy duty" class.

7) The compression strut shall be vertical and shall not be out of plumb more than 1"in 10"

8) Compression struts are exempt for ceilings <1,000 SF per ASTM report E580 section 1.5 and 5.2.8.1

CEILING JOIST SCHEDULE

ACOUSTICAL SHEET ROCK
MAXIMUM SPAN JOIST TYPE GAUGE | CEILING SPACING | CEILING SPACING
6'-0" 35/8"x15/8" 20 4'-0" 0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
8'-0" 6" x13/8" 20 4'-0" 0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
10'-0" 6" x 15/8" 20 4'-0" 0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
12'-0" 6" x 15/8" 18 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
14'-0" 8"x15/8" 20 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" O.C.
16'-0" 8"x15/8" 18 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
18'-0" 10" x 1 5/8" 18 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" O.C.
22'-0" 10" x 1 5/8" 16 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" 0.C.
28'-0" 12" x 2" 16 4'-0" O0.C. 2'-0" O.C.
NOTES:

1. PROVIDE FLAT BRACING ABOVE PER DETAIL, SCREW TO JOIST TOP FLANGE.

Electrical Plan to Govern
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/1 (N) Reflective Ceiling Plan

\A4.0/ 1/4"=1-0"

main runner

Light Fixture Attachment Detail

12ga wire

-provide (2) wires if fixture is
greater than >10 lbs.
-provide direct support to
above structure if weight is
greater the >56 lbs.

seismic clip - attach w/#8
sheet metal screw (or
approved fastener)

etal Stud Compression Strut Detail

mtl. std. compression strut - attach to

each other w/ #8 sheet metal
screws -16" O.C. For allowable height

see table below

gravity hanger - 12ga vertical hanger
wire @ 4'-0" each way. Minimum 3
fight turns in 1-1/2" both ends typical

diagonal bracing (for ceiling area >
1,000SF) - (4ea) 12ga splayed wires
@ 90 deg from each other 45deg
from ceiling plane

\suspended ceiling system -

see ceiling plan for layout

mil. stud allowable height table

type single :| double }_J
2505125-33 12'-0" 20'- 0"
3625125-43 13'-0" 27'-0"
600S125-43 14'-0" 42'-0"

Note: table based on 1-1/4" leg with a 3/8" return. see above for

double connection stud orientation

Ceiling Legend

2 x 4 suspended T-bar
ceiling @ 0'-0" from F.F.

Gyp. Ceilling

2 x 4 troffer light, see elec.
dwgs

1 x 2 surface mount LED
light, see elec. dwgs

2 x 2 return register, see
mech. dwgs

2 x 2 return register, see
mech. dwgs

exhaust fan, see mech. dwgs

K

Division 16- General Electrical:

General

1. Install all electrical in this work per LATEST N.E.C. and Stanislaus
County Building Dept. requirements. Flexible conduit may be used but
must carry ground wire box. Switch lighting as indicated on drawings.
All circuits as required by other trades. General electrical maybe run in
flexible metal conduit, MC or EMT or romex. MC cable housed in
concealed wall or ceiling.

Install all fixtures per MFG required. Use only approved and listed
equipment.

2. Conductors shall be copper conductors type THWN/THHN. Use
connectors approved for related wire size. The use of stranded or solid
approved. Use stranded for sizes #8 or larger.

3. All work shall conform to the CEC 2022 edifion and to the applicable
requirements of local, state, and federal code(s) and/or agencies
having jurisdiction; and shall take precedence over work shown. Any
discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the designer prior to
the installation of work.

4. Electrical contractor shall verify diagrammatic layout of electrical
work with owner prior to installation.

5. See electrical symbols, verify all symbols and conditions as required
prior to installation.

Job Conditions

6. Electrical drawings: The electrical drawings, as contained, are
essentially diagrammatic and although the size and location of
equipment are shown to scale wherever possible contractor shall
make use of all data and verify this information at the building site. The
dates indicated on the drawings and in the

job conditions and decisions of the designer will govern exact
locations, distances, levels, and other conditions.

7. Operation:

The system shall be complete and fully functioning to the satisfaction
of the designer and the owner. Install all circuits, J-Boxes, wiring
disconnects and any other equipment needed to provide electrical
service for signage.

8. Drawings:

The layout of light fixtures are to be divided in the room as
shown on the plans. Any questions about layout should be
directed to the engineer. Upon completion of the
installation, furnish a set of 'record' (as-built) drawings fo the
designer clearly marked with the changes authorized during
construction, cutting/ nothing/

drilling confractor shall be responsible for all work herein
including cutting, boring, notching, furring and drilling as
necessary to complete this project.

**Note: no cutting, boring, notching, furring and drilling of
fruss or other structural members will be allowed. Confractor
shall coordinate with other trades to allow for group runs
and eliminate any overlapping or obstruction.

9. Working Clearances

Working clearances requirements for all electrical
equipment including disconnects will be maintained as per
CEC 2022 article 110.26

10. Completion of Work and Test

The entire electrical system shall be free from any short
circuits, and improper grounds. Demonstrate with the owner
and designer that the entire installation is complete and in
proper operating condition.
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3625125-33 CONT. W/ #8
SMS EA. JOIST AND 4-#8
SMS EA. BLOCK

CLG. JOIST

N

BEND WEB EA. END OF BLOCK
W/2-#8 SMS EA. END

BLOCK TO MATCH JOIST AT
EA. END OF CLG. AREA AND
8-0" O.C. MAX. BTWN.

(A) MIDSPAN BRACING

20 GA. TRACK AT ONE SIDE
COND. W /#8 SMS @ 16"
O.C.TO WALL TOP TRACK

#8 SMS EA. JOIST AT TRACK

20 GA. TRACK W /#8 SMS
EA. SIDE TO STUD

#8 SMS T&B EA. JOIST

CLG. JOIST.—\
|

TRACK PER SCHEDULE

TRACK CONNECTION
PER SCHEDULE

1
||

||
END JOIST W/ 2 #10 a
N SMS EA. STUD N

i

20 GA. TRACK W /#8 SMS

EA.SIDETO STUDj\

| - F 7 | - 7
|
TRACK CONNECTION
| PER SCHEDULE
|
DN

JOIST TO NON-FULL HT WALL

CONNECTION, UNO

77\, Typ. Ceiling Joist Details

N

b
|
|
|
|
|

JOIST PARALLEL TO FULL HT WALL
CONNECTION, UNO

(C) JOIST TO FULL HT WALL
CONNECTION, UNO

END JOIST AT ONE SIDE COND.
W/ #8SMS @ 16" O.C.

20 GA.BLOCK @ 24" O.C. W/

2-#8 SMS TO WALL TOP TRACKj\
I A

A
BEND WEB AND / |
CONNECTION W. 2-#8 SMS o
|

20 GA. TRACK W/ #8 SMS EA.
SIDE TO STUD

i% >

#(E) CMU

SEE PLAN FOR

ANCHORAGE V\‘
e N
- 7

TRACK PER SCHEDULE

AN

#8 SMS T&B EA. JOIST

7
11/2" EMBED//

JOISTTO CMU WALL
CONNECTION, UNO

20 GA. TRACK W/ #8 SMS

EA. SIDETO STUDj\
[
|

N

‘L—]— |

|

TRACK CONNECTION _L\’l_
PER SCHEDULE

PARALLEL JOIST TO NON-FULL HT

WALL CONNECTION, UNO

\A4.1) 1/2" = 10"

/\/ (4 #8sms @ 14" O.C.

- = —metal track

ﬁ5/8” type 'X' gyp. bd. each
side over metal stud. see
stud table for size and

. N i
N spacing
N ]
N :
K W n i ™ ———3 5/8" metal stud nested
— inside frack
o o) \—‘ KD door frame per
c| €12 schedule
[0) L0
Q o2
2l 879
ol Slo door per
3 A schedule
/2 Door Head
41/ 3 =1-0"
- -
BNENA M R
Lc: djacent wall
S A 2
3+ o n\ ~———5/8" type X' gyp. bd. each
o o side over metal stud. see
¥ N stud table for size and
spacin
t\ » P °
@9’ E. ——(3) 362 metal stud
‘ KD door frame per
o o) = schedule
'S E 9 N hinge
gl O 2
2 879
o 3o door per schedule
2 o)
9 n
/1 Door Jam
41/ 3"=1-0"

/8 Standard Wall Section

max. length of brace 25-0."

brace to structure, alternate sides. Use metal studs at
8-0" O.C. max. Match wall stud size & gauge (3 5/8"
20 GA. min.) Provide bent leg & fasten to top track,

V4 i
/, ///
// y74
s
o %
]
S e
| ||| |||
N
o suspended
o acoustical ceiling,
gj see rcp

plans

spacing

5/8" gyp. bd.

N o o
insulation where N
occurs, see rcp G
and mechanical [ i,’g
each side J o
over metal studs, see - o
A3.2 for size and "

scribe wall board to
ceiling grid & frim neat &
frue

top track secured to
wall braces w/ (2) #8
SMS

insulation where
occurs, see wall
type schedule

/9 Alternate Diagonal Wall Bracing

Ad4.1/ 3"=1-0"

confinuous metal stud,
90° bend w/ (2) #8 SMS
ea. side, (4) total, cope
flanges as necessary

insulation where
oCcCurs, see rcp
and mechanical
plans

brace to structure, alternate sides. Use
metal studs at 8'-0" o.c. max. Match

wall stud size & gauge (3625125-30

min.), max. length of brace 25', provide

mid-span support with 12ga wire,
secured in place w/ (2) #8 SMS

le

(N) (2) #8 SMS
per stud

see rcp

top track secured
to wall braces w/
Simpson L50 clip,
attach w/ (6) #10
SMS

(N) (2) #8 SMS ———
per stud

;:{"\P(N) 5/8" GWB ea. side over

\scrbe wall board to ceiling

grid & frim neat & frue

(N) 362T125-43 sliptrack

meftal studs

insulation where occurs, see
mechanical plans, sheet 4 of 5

(N) 3625125-43 mtl. studs
@ 16" O.C.

(N) 0.145"x 1-1/4" powder
actuated pins - 16" O.C. Simpson
PDP-100 (ESR 2138) Or Hilti X-U
32P8 (ESR 2269)

OR 3/8"wedge anchor

@ 4-0"0.C.

(N) 362T7125-43 track or
equivalent (match wall stud
size/depth)attach (1) - #8
sheet metal screw per side

R NN

. “-*(E) Concrete Floor .. * -~ ~ .
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R

[

L

1" / 1!_0"

1ll / 1!_0"

@ I

/2 (E) Roof Plan

\A5.0/ 1/8" = 1'-0"

—

0

NIV )
1

/N =

1" / 1!_0"

1" / 1!_0"

@)L

/1 (N) Roof Plan

\A5.0/ 1/8" = 1'-0"
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R-19 insulation per T-24
| l / 1
1
Level 2
\‘ E 10! _ Ou >
- | <
R-19 insulation - m
per T-24 Men's Show Men's Locker Hallway Technician N
\ K o Seating Area L. QO W
// // > (Y)
(N) 6" curb ] U <{ W
Ee———>5d \ \ " O\
\ N L —6 * q)
(E) footing " - C L<
\3 Lol ) | ) " FinishngFlogr - O © Q
G L ] _|_ o
N co
. —-—
/2 Section 2 o S«
\@ 1/4" = 1'-0" c O %
O &0
O z
AN &
A 8
Drawn By CM
checker DEW
wall panel J\/I\T steel line wall panel J\/I\T steel line 40-0° Job # 85380
I I Scale Noted
Il anchor rod Il anchor rod R-19 insulation per T-24 —
member screw member screw ‘ Revision Schedule ‘
(12°0.C) \ :\ (by others) (12'0.C.) \ :w (by ofhers) # Date Description
| |
I base angle I base angle ‘ A ‘4/]2/04 ‘B'D SET
& | <y Level 2
- 4 Fin. Floor = ’"’ 4 Fin. Floor F 10 -0"
§ < P g 8' - Oll
11/2" < < é
| Women's Locker - Hallway | R '”;ﬂ?}";ﬂ
base detail w/sheeting notch base detail w/o sheeting notch | » / \ /
(N) 6" curb % ! / N \
cur = y N
: g - . \
/5 Base Details (B f°°*‘“9\\ = | / | | FyIFinished Floor
A7.0/ 11/2"=1"-0" . - 0 -0"

/3 Section 3
W 1/4" = 1'-0"

(N) 2x top plates

7.0 Wall B B
(E) 2x8 eve joist 10-0"

| ——(N) 2x4 DF#1,
attach to bottom ) )
| of eve joists (N) 15/32" furring strip

w/16d @ 24" O.C.

(N) 2x top plates

@ TOWal -
10-0"

(N) toe-nail studs

(N) metal wall

. E) metal wall anels
(N) 15/32”pl‘?/wood (E) panels (N) 15/32" plywood P
w/8d - 12"/6 w/8d - 12"/6"
(F.N./E.N.) J (F.N./E.N.)

7 /
/N

WAGNER.

% Towal | rowal N =
8-0" —— [l \ ~ 8-0" \ . (N) 2x6 DF#2 @
; i / 16" 0.C. W/R-19

batt insulation
(N) 2x4 DF#2 @ —— i I

16" O.C. w/R-19
batt insulation

—
.—

2132 N El Dorado St
Stockton, CA 95204
(209) 227-7646

— (N) 3"x3"x 1/4"
square washer

T\
\
\
a ‘ |
(N) 5/8 Type X J | (N) 5/8 Type X ,
G.W.B, run to deck \ | G.W.B, run to deck
—\/ o | \ ——————(N) 2x P.T. DF#2
\ A ! \ bottom sill plate

These drawings and specifications are
the property and copyright of JCWagner
& Associates and shall not be used or
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Building
Section

(E) 8" Z-girt wall with (N) (N) 2x6 exterior wall
2x6 DF#2 16" O.C. w/curb

/4 Typical Exterior Wall Section /1. Section Key Plan
ATO T =10 7o) 18T = 10" A7 O
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Men's RR

m

T

| D4 1

Men's Shower

—VWWA-

n's Locker
Hallway
|
L D47
=i

—

_||

D4

B

! 2 1 ! . 1 i n E 2 -
TI 7T o 1]
} Women's RR | , } .
Women s Locker Break Room Q Office
| E—
f—— == —
men's Shower ﬂ H B
—
T—rrrrw — % ] [ Technician
Seating Area
]

D4

Preparation Room

fsolid Door

-

Utility Room

(N) Door Schedule

-

Technician Seating Area/Office

Restroom/Utility Room

Ceiling |ACT 1

walls  |P-1 Level 4 smooth

base |4"RB - Rubber base
floor Carpet Tile 24" x 24"

Ceiling |GWB

walls P-1

base Restroom - Tile Cove
Utility Room - 4" VB -
cove base

floor Epoxy floor

wainscot |FRP-1

|
shelves with outlefs Q |
AND 12 V BATTERIE
T S ;| h T S
“LJ H —A 7Csolid Door
—
/2 Finished Floor Plan
W 1/4u = 1"0"
3' - O” 3! _ OH
Door Spec: Door Spec:
3-0 x 7-0 door 3-0 x 7-0 door with vision lite.
18 ga face skinx 1 3/4"x3'x 7'
hollow metal w/solid polystyrene
- Frame Spec: cores.
© Hollow metal 16 ga frame. o
Y = : = Frame Spec:
Door/Frame Finish: Hollow metal 16 ga frame.
Wood/Solid Core
Door/Frame Finish
N Kick Plate: Aluminum
N No kick plate at office Door X

Door Type SF (D4, D5, D7)

/1 Door Type Legend

Door Type HL (Dé)

\A8.0/ 1/4"=1-0"

Preparation Room

Ceiling ACT 1

walls P-1

base 4" VB - cove base
floor EP-1

Finish Legend

EP-1: Style: Expoxy Floor Color: TBD
TC-1:  Mrf: TBD, Style: TBD, Color: TBD
B-1: 2.5" Base, Color: TBD

VB: 4" Rubber Base, Color: TBD

P-1: Mrf: TBD, Finished: TBD,Color: TBD

FRP-1: Marlite, 4'-0" high for all gender restroom, white pebble w PVC frim

ACT-1: Armstrong, Second Look Tegular, 24" x 48"

Notes:

1. Allinterior wall and ceiling finish materials shall
comply with CBC Table 803.11 requirements for
flame spread.

2. Allinterior wall and ceiling finish materials shall
have a smoke development between 0 and 450
per CBC Section 803.1.1.

3. All surfaces of any building structural materials
left exposed in wall/ceiling finishes shall be
considered the finished surface and shall comply
with CBC Section 803.1.

Door Hardware Notes:

. Restroom to have push button style locks.
. Rear exit door to have a peep hole.

. All doors to have door silencers.

ONONOTAhNWN —

match door.

. Rear exit door to have alarming detect crash bar.

. All door hardware to be Schlage Brand - medium commercial duty.
. Non locking doors from sales to hall or stockroom.

. Rear doors to have new weather stripping and door sweep installed.
. Door chime: install on storefront and stockroom doors - ez-chime-color to

Mark | Count Door Type Width Height | Thickness Hardware Hardware Frame Type | Door Material Closer Kick Plate
Mfr. Comments
Office Lock Function kl%i'l'o\lfeTse‘rc;ir]mltjes? X
D1 1 Exterior Door 3-0 7'-0" 2" (Outside lever locked, inside.  N/A hollow metal metal Yes .
lever operable) steel kickplate -
PUSH SIDE ONLY
Office Lock Function k'%ﬁﬂ'jf? :ﬂO H X
D2 1 Exterior Door 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" (Outside lever locked, inside  N/A hollow metal metal Yes Stainiess
lever operable) steel kickplate -
PUSH SIDE ONLY
kick plate - 10" H x
D3 5 Interior Door 3.Q" 7 Q" o Privacy Lock (push button 8D hollow metal wood/solid Yes 34 W' stainless
lock) core steel kickplate -
PUSH SIDE ONLY
Passage Latch/Storeroom kick plate - 10" H x
D4 4 Interior Door 3-0 7'-0" 2" Lock Function ( Qutside TBD hollow metal wood/solid Yes 34" W stainless
level locked, Inside lever core steel kickplate -
operable) PUSH SIDE ONLY
Office Lock Function wood/solid kl%ﬁ'P\lf(\?Tse’rq_ir]ﬂ%s:' ’
D5 1 Interior Door 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" (Outside lever locked, inside.  TBD hollow metal .
lever operable] core steel kickplate -
PUSH SIDE ONLY
Passage Latch/Storeroom kick plate - 10" H x
Dé 1 Interior Door 3-0" 7'-0" 2" Lock Function { .OUTSIde TBD hollow metal metal Yes 34 W. stainless
level locked, Inside lever steel kickplate -
operable) PUSH SIDE ONLY
Grand total: 10
@ (N) Window Schedule
Type Mark Count Width Height Description Comments
W1 <varies> | <varies> | <varies> <varies>
Hallway Break Room
Ceiling |ACT 1 Ceiling |ACT1
walls  |P-TWhite - Level 4 smooth walls P-1
base |4"RB - Rubber base base 4" RB - Rubber base
floor Epoxy floor floor Epoxy floor
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Schedule
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2x6 backing or é"

sheet metal

water closet shall have

54" min.

2x6 backing or 6"
sheet metal

a smooth, hard, . . ., 36" min. rear grab bar allowed paper towel dispenser
nonabsorbent surface 48" min. (42" min.) 12 at 36" at tank type 4" max. projection from
FRP at 48" height of not 04" min 12" ¢ 24" / toilet urinal may project fountain shall not face of wall allowed
less than 4 feet above : v max. from wall betwee patrude more than per CBC 11B-307.2
the floor. CBC 1210.2.2 'I '| B-604 5 '| CBC miﬂ mir]_ / 14" min. - 17 max." 19" - 18" from wall
\ h P
BS - % Iml
A@ e ~= 1" (et i R T | Ity S M E I -
- I L Y S 4 ‘ 3
e Sl REC by e | g e S o . 0 R
- _ T — — . = 0O S 5 Fe) X | N
— e 0] ) —
| —— | 5 . . Q .22 % 2 £
5| B % — = all drinking foup’roms ) % Z| 6> 25 I9) = 0| © _ .
T ¢ 3 N ( . o) shall comply with Sl oz =& 8 <90 ™ E 8— o) 5
= | > ® o U section 11B-602 El o . g t o> o 3 Q| = ~ S
R o & IS |0 ° R 052322 <8 o
— | € 7" min. i é i é restroom N ko) g _8 c (gm ™
. " ~ S partitioned to be o D070 O . 2
Finished N 9"max. full height kv = Finished ~
Floor 2 36" max. 17" min. 32" min Floor . .
: Paper Towel Sanitary  Sanitary
18'max.  edge of water Closet Urinal Drinking Paper Towel Dispenser/ ToiletTissue Soap Napkin ~ Napkin
Side View Front View Urinal  Partition Fountain Mirror Dispenser Receptacle Dispenser Dispenser Dispenser Disposal Coat Hook Worksurface
/1 Accessibile Mounting Heights Dimensions are to face of finish
A11.0° 1/2" = 10"
H H H% . direction of
Dimensions are to face of finish R coarector
I_ —— — = PP ypP.
pull side
o o o ¢ | 24" min. . .
. - ¢ & clr. ot exterior doors Fixture & Accessory Mounting:
T ' g 9) \ 18" min. 1. Atleast one accessible lavatory shall be provided within water closet/restroom.
N N 5| O Where mirror and towel sanitary napkin and waste receptacles and similar
64F_/;i/| IR jﬂ i\_ - | I ]77 7/_‘64" 0 % 32" min clr \o’r interior doors dispensing and disposal fixtures are provided, at least one of each type is to be
: / © 1 0] | ) located with all operable parts, including coin slots, within 40" from the finished floor.
r ¢ - - T ¢ 60"/ % WE D /SV reflective surface no higher than 40" from finished floor. Locate toilet tissue dispenser
| Mb ! A/ — — — \ _ on wall centered within 7"-9" from the front edge of toilet seat, mounted below the
l maneuvering space il - == fin. face of wall or grab bar at a minimum height of 19"
Y ]2 min other obstruction.
60" d 2. Grab bars cannot rotate within their fittings.
, o | H 7 A e
] 59" min. @ floor mounted ” S| o clr. 3. A grab bar and any wall or surface adjacent to it must be free of any sharp or
1/ ’ g g | | abrasive elements. Edges must have a minimum radius of 1/8". Grab bar height must
|_ A % g | | " This additional space kt))e within 33—36. inches obo.ve finished floor to top of grospm'g surface. Locate grab
S | | | g | O is required if both closer ars on each side of one side and the back of the toilet, 33" above and parallel to
L:'J T o | | & latch are provided at the floor. Bars af side to be 42" long with front end 24" in front of the toilet. Barsin
Il gush side door." back to be 36" long. Diameter or width of gripping surface is required to be 1- 1/4" to
N L ' 1- 1/2" or a shape to provide an equivalent gripping surface. If grab bars are

60" min.‘clr.

non-accesible

(Q"I'.)

/3 Typical Accessible Multiple Stall

AItO

60" max. from baseline of the L

3/8" = 1'-0"

)

48" min. from baseline of the

highest line of raised characters
lowest line of raised characters

>

1
L

34" min - 44" max.

58" - 60" A.F.F.

to center of symbol

finish floor

/5 Restroom Signage

per 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.7

/8 Door Clearance (Front Approach)

A11.0' 3/8"=1-0"

Dimensions are to face of finish

80"

60" min.

32" min.

Y

PAS

48" nlqin clr

min.
\\

V
17"-18"

of fixture

clr.

28" min.

¢
of fixture

18" min.

*to edge of water closet af flush valve toilet type
and to edge of tank at tank type toilet

Notes:

1. Doors to unisex (single-user or family) foilet
rooms and unisex (single-user or family)
bathing rooms shall have privacy lock/latches
per 2022 CBC 11B-213.2.1.

2. Flush controls shall be located on the open
side of the water closet per CBC 11B-604.6.

/2 Accessible Single Toilet

&

A11.0° 3/8"=1-0"

International Symbol

of Accessibility

&

O

&

RESTROOM WOMEN

ALL GENDER RESTROOM

All Gender Restroom Nofte:

1. This image is required by CBC 11B-216.8 to identify
an all-gender/unisex single-user toilet facility. The
symbol must comply with the requirements of CBC
11B-703.7.2.6.3. No pictogram, text, or braille is
required on the symbol.

2. A combined circle and triangle symbol shall be
located at entrances to unisex toilet and bathing
facilities. The color of the triangle symbol shall confrast
with the color of the circle symbol, either light on @
dark background or dark on a light background. The
color of the circle symbol shall contrast with the color
of the door or surface on which the combined circle
and friangle symbol is mounted, either light on a dark
background or dark on a light background. Per CBC
11B-703.7.2.6.3.

3. Designation signs are not required to be provided by
the CBC 2010 ADAS. If provided, a designation sign
adjacent to the door must comply with the scoping
requirements for raised characters (CBC 11B-703.2),
braille (CBC 11B-703.3), visual characters (CBC
11B-703.5), and requirements for installation height

and location (CBC 11B-703.4). No pictogram is
required.
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ATLO

172" = 10"

mounted adjacent to wall, the space between wall and baris to be 1- 1/2". Grab
bars and mountings shall withstand 250 Ib/side.

Restroom Signage:

1.

Restroom Identification Symbols - doorways leading to the men's restroom shall be
identified by an equilateral triangle 1/4" thick with 12" long edges and the vertex

pointing upward. Women's restrooms shall be idenftified with a circle 1/4" think. 12" in

diameter. Unisex restrooms shall be identified with a 1/4" triangle with 12" sides
superimposed on a 1/4" thick 12" diameter circle. These signs shall be centered on
the door at 60" above finished floor. Their color and contrast shall be distinctly
different from the door color. geometric door signs shall have eased or chamfered
edges in accordance with CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.4.

Pictorial Signs - When raised characters of symbols are used, they shall conform o
the following requirements:

a. Letter Type - letters and numbers on signs shall be raised 1/32" minimum

and shall be sans-seriff uppercase characters accompanied by grade 2 braille.

b. symbol size - raised symbols or characters shall be a minimum of 5/8" high.

Braille Symbols - Contfracted grade 2 braille shall be used whenever braille symbols

are specially required in other portions of these standards. Dots shall be 1/10" on
centers in each cell with a 2/10" space between cells. Dots shall be raised a...

Lavatory Dimensions:

1.

5

Cl

Provide clear space 30" x 48" in front of lavatory. The clear space may extend into
knee and toe space under lavatory.

Insulate and/ or cover hot water, cold water, and drain pipes under lavatory.
No sharp or abrasive surfaces are allowed under lavatory.

Faucet controls and operating mechanisms are required to operate with one hand

and cannoft require grasping, pinching or twisting. The force required to activate
conftrols is not exceed 5lbs of force., Lever operated, push
type and electronically confrolled mechanisms are examples of acceptable
fixtures.

Self closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 seconds.

ear width:

Except as provided in Sections 11B-403.5.2 and 11B-403.5.3, the clear width of
walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (214 mm) minimum.

The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (813 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are
separated by segments that are 48 inches (1219 mm) long minimum and 36 inches

(214 mm) wide minimum.

The clear width for walking surfaces in corridors serving an occupant load of 10 or
more shall be 44 inches (1118 mm) minimum.

The clear width for sidewalks and walks shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum.
When, because of right-of-way restrictions, natural barriers or other existing

conditions, the enforcing agency determines that compliance with the 48-inch (1219
mm) clear sidewalk width would create an unreasonable hardship, the clear width

may be reduced to 36 inches (214 mm).

The clear width for aisles shall be 36 inches (914 mm) minimum if serving elements on

only one side, and 44 inches (1118 mm) minimum if serving elements on both sides.

The clear width for accessible routes to accessible toilet compartments shall be 44
inches (1118 mm) except for door-opening widths and door swings.

Sanitary Facilities Checklist

Note: If Unisex is present, use Men's checklist Reference: Notes:
Y | N Y [ N
Unisex CBC 2022 Section 11B:
Present 213.2
Allowable per occ. load <10 CPC 422.2(q)
Allowable per occ. loads B and M < 50 CPC 422.2 (b)
Women's Men's
X Accessible Signage 703.7.2.6
X 60" turning space 304, 603.2
X 18" pull side clearance 404.2.4
X 12" push side clearance w/latch and closer 404.2.4 m
X Lever hardware 404.2.7
X Toilet seat 17" min-19" max height 604.4 >
X Centerline of toilet fixture 17"-18" from wall 604.2
X Toilet flush handle is on the wide side 604.6 <
X Grab Bars present 604.5
X 33"-36" grab bar height @ top of bar 609.4
X 42" minimum side grab bar length 604.5.1 m
X Side grab bar extends 24" in front of toilet bow] 604.5.1 N
X 36" min rear grab bar length 604.5.2 m (D Ln
X Toilet stall minimum dimensions 604 > ™M
X 60" minimum stall width dimension 604.3.1 U < V)
X 48" minimum clear in front of toilet 604.3.1 (0,8
X 32" clear stall opening width 604.8.1.2 e QO
X Minimum 29" clear under lavatory at front 306.3.3 : LL <(
X Maximum 34" to top of sink 606.3
X Lavatory faucet has lever or equivalent faucet handle 606.4 U O U
X Lavatory faucet maximum 5 pound force to operate 606.4 _— o
X 40" maximum to bottom of mirror 603.3 m C O
X Toilet paper roll minimum 19" high 604.7 _—
X Sanitary product dispenser & disposal 40" maximum high  |603.5 @) W
X Equivalent facilitation provided with. 48" minimum path 602 o V) (D
X Accessible path to sanitary facilities 402 o
X 17" maximum urinal lip height 605.2 ) U
X 14" minimum, 17" maximum projection from wall 605.2 o 8 O
N &=
~ ) A - ° - -
Y N Interior Path of Travel Reference: Notes:
CBC 2022 Chp 11B Section
X 5' minimum length of landing on pull side of all doors 404.2.4 Drawn By CM
X 4'minimum landing on push side of all doors 404.2.4 checker DEW
X 18" clear dimension @ pull side of door 404.2.4
X 12" clear dimension @ push side of doorif door has latch & closer 404.2.4 Job # 85380
X 44" minimum corridor width 403.5.1
X 32" minimum clear door opening 404.2.4 Scale Noted
X Verify the following for all changes in level: 405 —
X Maximum 1:12 ramp slope 405.2 | Revision Schedule |
X Maximum 2% cross slope 405.3 #  Date Description
X New ramp required? - | A [4/12/04 |BID SET |
X Chairr lift required? 206.7
X Lever-type or panic hardware on all doors in accessible path of travel  1404.2.7
X Braille exit signage at all exit signs 703.3
X Braille room signage on all rooms that have a sign 703
X Braille signage at stairs 703
Y N Drinking Fountain 211
X Hi-low fountain provided with following dimensions 602
X Fountain projects minimum 18" from wall 602.8
X 30" x 48" clear approach to fountain 602.2
X Minimum 27" clear dimension under the fountain 306
X Spout height maximum 36" for low fountain 602.4
X Spout maximum of 5" from front of fountain 602.5
X Recessed alcove provided for fountain with the following dimensions: -
X 32" minimum clear width in alcove 602.9
X 18" minimum deep alcove (front to back) 602.9
X Alcove alternates in existing building -
Wing wall alternate: 602.9, 305.7
X Minimum 32" clear between wing walls 602.9
X Wing wallls project minimum of 18" from wall 602.9
V1 2lidneag = < ple I1€
Y N Storage/Alarms Reference: Notes:
CBC 2022 Chp 11B Section:
X Accessible fixed storage 804
X 30" X 48" minimum clear approach 804, 811, 305
X 54" maximum height for side reach 804, 811, 305
X 9" minimum height for side reach 804, 811, 305
X 46" maximum height for reaching over an obstruction 804, 811, 305
X Complying hardware 811
X Strobes 215
X Audible alarm level 215
Y N Public Phone 217
X 30" X 48" minimum clear approach 217
X 27" maximum clear under phone enclosure 217
X 48" maximum height to operable parts 217
X Volume control present 217 )
X Text phone 217 i
Y N Elevator 407 2 <
X 36" minimum clear door opening 407 —
X 54" x 80" minimum clear cab size for center opening door 407 O
X 68" x 54" minimum clear cab size for side opening door 407 O
X Control buttons 407 A
X 48" maximum height for front approach 407 < <
X 54" maximum height for side approach 407
X 42" maximum height of call button 407 %
X Floor number 60" above floor 407
X Braille controls 407 | -
X Buttons minimum %4" diameter, raised 1/8" 407 ® E—
X Door stays open minimum of 5 seconds 407
arior A 2 D 2 2 2132 N El Dorado St
Y N Site & Parking Reference: Notes: Stockton, CA 95204
CBC 2022 Chp 11B Section: (209) 227-7646
X Path from street accessible throughout its length 206.2.1
X 5" minimum sidewalk width to entrances 403
X Ramp/sidewalk slopes: 403.3, 405.2
X 2% cross slope for sidewalks and ramps 405.2
X New ramp required? -
X Handrails required if slope > 1:20, length > 4’ 405.8
X Complying handrails provided? 405.8
X Maximum 1:12 ramp slope 405.2
X Site access sign 216.6, 703.7.2
X Accessible parking provided(AP)2 208, 502
X AP van stall provided (92’ parking + 8' unloading) 208.2.4, 502
X AP stall sign 216.5, 502
X 60" to bottom if on pole or on building wall 216.5, 502
X AP closest to enfrance 208.3.1, 502 These drawings and specifications are
X AP occupant required to go behind other cars2 (Not Allowed) 502.3.4, 502 the property and copyright of JCWagner
Building Entrance _ && /ﬁsso;:lgt@s an;dt shqll n(;lt l;e used or
X 5'x5' minimum landing 404.2 other work except by agreement with
X 32" minimum clear door opening 404.2.3 JCWagner & Associates.
X Max 2" threshold above floor either side of door 404.2.5
X 10" smooth kickplate at bottom of door 404.2.10 Lt
X 24" clear @ pull side of door 404.2 ACCGSSIb”ITY
X 12" clear @ push side if door has latch & closer 404.2
X Landing dimension 42" minimum + door dimension @ ramp landing 405.7.5 STCIﬂdCﬂ'dS ]
X Lever-type or panic hardware at all doors 404.2.7
X Enfrance signage showing accessible entrances 216.6
X Closer keeps door open minimum 3 seconds from 70 to 3 inches from... |[404.2.8
X Maximum 5 pound force to open exterior and interior doors 404.2.9
X Maximum 15 pound force to open fire-rated doors 404.2.9
X Access lift required 2 706.7, 206.7 u
X Access lift provided? 206.7




Specific Appliance Notes:

Dishwashers: Position clr floor

space adjacent to door

such that the door, when

1) GC to install with mounting kit# 252-30. open, shall not obstruct the
clear floor or ground space

for the dishwasher or sink

2) The structural stfrength of grab bars shall meet the following

specifications: misc. appliance misc. appliance
r—— = = = — a Oven: For side-hinged ovens,
(A) Bending stress in grab bar induced by the maximum . " n iti Ir fl
. T provide 30"x48" clr operable parts to comply position Clr floor space
bending moment from the application of 250 LBF (1112N) . . nt 1o the latch si
shall be less than the allowable stress for the material of the floor space af all with reach ranges per CBC adjacent fo 'he larch s de
appliances 11B-308. See detail For bottom hinged ovens,

grab bar. .
position clr floor space

adjacent to one side of the

(B) Shear stress induced in a grab bar by the application of Note: Appliance doors and

| | >
\ \ <
| |
| |
| | d’ N
250 LBF (1112N) shall be less than the allowable shear stress | | . . door
for the material of the grab bar. If the connections \ ‘ Io’rchlng devices sholl_no’r be m (D L
between the grab bar and its mounting bracket or other | | required fo comply with CBC Refrigerator/Freezer: at least > o
support is considered to be fully restrained, then direct and | | 11B-309.4 50% of the Lo
erosional shear stresses shall be totaled for the combined ©O e” reezgr space U <
shear stress, which shall not exceed the allowable shear | | . : shall be 54" maximum AFF. e (O)
stress. | | Note: Botfom-hinged Position clr floor space for a O
\ \ appliance dQO_rS »whenin parallel approach with the : LL <
(C) Shear force induced in a fastener or mounting device \ | the open position, shall not centerline of the clIr floor U
from the application of 250 LBF (1112N) shall be less than | cIr floor soaces | be required to comply with space offset 24" max from U O
the allowable lateral load of either the fastener or | e | CBC 11B-309.3 the centerline —— ~
mounting device or the supporting structure, whichever is may overlap m (- O
the smaller allowable loads. 1 . . O -+
plaster or sheet rock. Plan Elevation Washer/Dryers: position clr o )
floor space for parallel v Q)
(D) Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension approach, centered on the o ®) U
door closer: The closing, or swing force of 250 LBF (1112N) plus the maximum moment from appliance. O
speed must not be faster than the application of 250 LBF(1112N) shall be]c less than the o o O
lever: fiv nds. The closing or allowable withdrawal load between the fastener and the H H H P
doors shall not exceed swing cﬁsfriﬁge?ssfroni Sr:hoesoge% supporting structure. m TyP_IC'O! ADDIIO nce ACCGSS' bllITy N N E
more than 5 5lb of position at 90 degrees 1o 12 (E) Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings. W 3/4"=1'-0
opening force per 2022 degrees from the latch. per 2022 ) _ .
CBC 11B-404.2.9 CBC 11B-404.2.8 (F) Grab bars shall be vertical, diagonal, or horizontal,
depending on space constraints and location. Drawn By CM
& (G) The minimum grab bar length shall be 18" for a vertical checker DEW
_ ’ bar, or 24" for a horizontal bar. When space allows, use
N longer grab bars that are 36", 42", or 48" in length. . . o o o Job # 85380
3 3/4' countertop 24 3/4' backsplash w/ Dimensions are to face of finish scale Noted
< g (H) Grab bar diameter shall be a minimum of 1 4" and a 1/4" radius cove
% = £ maximum of 17", . Provide insulation or other | Provide lever handle | Revision Schedule |
g 6 % 8_ The cleoronce behind a grab bar shallbe 1 2" exactly for o protection at hot water faucet not requiring a o # Date Description
| @ Y oo . . a safe grip. 3/4" x 3" stretcher, typ. supply, cold water supply, | grasp to operate. ’ 48" min. 17 min. - 19" max ‘ A ‘4/]2/04 \BID SET ‘
<~ | O | g pushsidekickplate: —— - and drain pipes. Operating force shall 1 clear floor space.
o O 10" high with stainless } . () The clearance below a grab bar to a fixture, such as a ) ] not exceed 5 pounds. P
= 8 steel kick plate per Threshold 1/2 mox‘.lhlgh toilet paper dispenser etfc., shall be 1 1/2" minimum. Accessible compliant
o O 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.10 (beveled above 1/4") per stainless steel sink w/
8_ 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.5 (J) There shall be no sharp edges on the grab bar surface offset drain ﬂ N
or on the mounting plates. This includes screws, bolts, or ( N |— ————— — — —|
Maneuvering Clearance fasteners which must be counter sunk (flush below the X | ¢ " . . ;x\‘_ ]
/> to comgly with 2022 surface) or have smooth and rounded screw heads. g € \folis%gfrllo)ln?s‘rhoccllﬁg:r\]/afrﬁ o ‘ B} | (l o
- - Section 11B-404 Y% £ adjacent drawers A el B £ clear floor L N R
~ K) Stainless steel fasteners (screws) are recommended. SCH ; U e £ ¢ - - | space =
< _ ( X min. \Y" | £ AR = c
~ _ They are strong and won't rust. I \ \O\— £ I 3 | £ o
—~ ~ ~ ~ 1/4" melamine / BES Q %
~ ~ ~ (L) Fasteners (screws) need to be long enough so they N | back, typ. 6’ lmax.— N |_ _____ I J —
~ ~ AR " : N | ~—
~ _ _ penetrate 1 V4 wﬁo the frame. A 2" screw is usually long i j M - N
~ - _ enough after going through 5/8" of plaster or sheet rock. . All oining to be covered knee clearance 1" mi toe clearance* - .
< ~ Use longer screws when going through tile over mortar and PP g sulat min, . . . o 17" min. - 25" max.
~ - plaster or sheet rock. and/or insula eq as 1T 7T Note: If minimum of 9 helghjr of toe A
~ ~ 3 required 17"min. |, clearance is provided, a maximum projection from wall
~ - - Accessible compliant 7 of 6" of the 48" of clear floor space
integral one-piece toe- 19" Frameless concealed required at any fixture may extend
Kick A hinge, typ. section info the toe space. lan

knee/toe clearance

/7 Accessible Door Requirements /6 Accessible sink /5 Accessible Lavatory 11B-306.3
W 1/2" = 1'-Q" W 3/4" = 1'-Q" W 1/2" = 1'-Q"

Note: ———
1. Every required exit door shall be 36" wide x 6'-8" high
minimum.
2. Exit doors shall be able to open at least 90 degrees U
and the clear width shall not be less than 32". ) ) ]\—IQ"
| extend backing bottom rail or kick
& supportf to DOOR OPENING EFFORTS (per 2019 CBC 11B-404.2.9): plate light switch- second switch to —
next wall qu Exterior Doors: 5 lbs max. the left away from door as
Interior Doors: 5 Ibs max. needed > 20" -25" max
| | Firewall Doors: 15 lbs max.

thermostat
3. Every required exit door shall have a tactile exit sign 4"
that complies with 2019 CBC 11B sections see signage /

|
||
N
||
| | notes on sheet A2.2. W hardware set af 34" to 44"
| | ' ’/Eﬂ)ove finished floor per CBC
| | 4. Locate electrical & telephone/data outlets and | 11B-404.2.7
N
||
N
|

|

| 2x6 backing or 6"
| | | sheet metal
|

WAGNER.

|

||

N

||

N ]

N N 5

| | H_ o - :'_ - _|_. - —H switch boxes at nearest stud from scaled location on 5 © = 6" 110V duplex

| | @ | [ ] C) plan unless otherwise specified. 5 % i W wall outlet

. ol el . - ) 5

| | T = T T T T T T 5. The lower 10" of the door surface is provided with @ <l m T ; é 5
ox6 backing or & smooth surface for the full width of the door at the push o , _ telephone/data jack - < _E

| | | | | | X backing o | | side per CBC 11B-404.2.10. 0 EN — T S %

sheet metal 3| E floor slab EI¥
X | N Il N Ko A .—U

to bottom of outlet box

/3 Blocking or Backing Support /4 Typical Door Mounting Heights N S SRR 2132 N El Dorado St
"W 4T A W _ 41 An | | Stockton, CA 95204
A11.9 1"=10 A11.9 1/4"=1-0 .
. 10" max (209) 227-7646
‘ Obstructed High Forward Reach Va4
Obstructed High Side Reach
waterproof caulk all
: 20 deA ‘rtrogk edges \ / X
41/2" max. , o secured to studs \ \ 4 1/2" max.
Ll 41/2" max. ' S
N . | ) , A =
A 1 1/2& f 11/2" x N
- | (3) 14X 2-1/2" type 304 A ;e o c
‘ | stainless steel Philips _E = A\
;/‘/ round-head, sheet ® "
1-1/2" dia. stainless ; metal screws 1-1/2" di c -
steel grab bar , 1-1/2" dia. stainless _,/ - s’r_oi/nlesslcs";eel € x N PO < Thhese drawmgsdand Spfeckilﬁcit}%r{)svare
N steel grab bar , grab bar \ U_) g 19" max y g gce/xir;i?;}ésagndcg}%rllioi ge used?rner
, = . duplicated in part or in whole on an:
16 ga. track backing —— partition as specified %6 wood backin ™ ™ N ) Unobstructed Side Reach g 2 otl?er wtork exlzegt by agreement Wit}lll
6" strap @ handrails, . 9 i . . - ~ JCWagner & Associates.
casework. efc. sealed & painted g — pOFTI’(IQI’] as . | pOI’TIT.I(.)I’] as S
’ i no sharp edges i specified specified ™ .
Unobstructed Forward Reach Accesmbﬂfry
. . s Note: Refer to CBC-11B-308
ALT: Surface mounted support ALT: Conditioned : S 10 24" o Standards 2
W/b|OC|<Iﬂg & SUpporT |n WO” Obstructed High Forward Reach Obstructed High Side Reach

=
o
Ine]
3]
o

/22 Grab Bar Detail /1, Reach Ranges 11B-308 A1 1 1
ALY 1127 = 10" AT 127 = 10" .




Table 2304.10.2 - Fastening Schedule

2022 C.B.C.

| |DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENER

ROOF

Blocking between ceiling joists, rafters or frusses to top plate or other framing below.
Each end, toenail

4-8d box (2-1/2"x 0.113"); or 3-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 3-3"14 gage staples, 7/16" crown

Blocking between rafters or fruss not at the wall top plate, to rafter or truss. Each end,
toenail

2-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131") 2-3" x 0.131" nails 2-3" 14 gage staples

Blocking between rafters or fruss not at the wall top plate, to rafter or truss. End nail

2-16 d common (3-1/2" x 0.162") 3-3" x 0.131" nails 3-3" 14 gage staples

Flat blocking to truss and web filler. Face nail

16d common (3-1/2"x 0.162") @ 6" o.c., 3" x 0.131" nails @ 6" o.c., 3" x 14 gage staples @ 6" o.c

Reinforcing Steel:

1.

Reinforcing steel shall conform to the requirements of ASTM 615. Reinforcing
steel shall be Grade 60 (Fy = 60 ksi) deformed bars for all bars #4 and larger
including bars used for concrete walls, beams or columns. Reinforcing may
be grade 40 (Fy = 40 ksi) deformed bars for all bars #3 and smaller unless
otherwise noted on plans. Reinforcing shall be bent cold. Bars are allowed
only one bend per detail, no straightening and re-bending is allowed.

Lap splices of reinforcing steel in concrete shall be according to ACI 318
Chapter 25 or lap schedule where present, unless otherwise noted. Stagger
splices a minimum of one lap length. No tack welding of reinforcing bars is
allowed. The latest ACI code and detailing manual apply. Provide bent
corner bars fo match and lap with horizontal bars at all corners and
intersections per typical details. Vertical bars shall be spliced at or near
floor lines. Splice top bars at center line of span and bottom bars at the...

Mechanical splice couplers shall have current ICBO approval and shall be
capable of developing 125% of the bar strength.

Welding of reinforcing bars, metal inserts, and connections shall conform to
AWS D.4, and shall be made only at locations shown on the plans or details.
All reinforcing to be welded shall be ASTM A706, Grade 60 weldable steel.

Reinforcing bar spacing shown on plans are maximum on centers. All bars
shall be detailed and placed per CRSI specifications handbook. Securely
fie all bars in location prior to concrete placement.

Structural Steel:

2 e - . 4-8d box (2-1/2"x 0.113"); or 3-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails;
Ceiling joists to top plate. Each joist, toenail ¥ M
or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
3 Ceiling joist not attached to parallel rafter, laps over partitions (no thrust) (see Section " . " . " o " "
2308.7.3.1, Table 2308.7.3.1). Face nail 3-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
4 Ceiling joist oﬁocheq to parallel rafter (heel joint) (see Section 2308.7.3.1, Table Per Table 2308.7 3.1
2308.7.3.1). Face nail
S Collar tie to rafter. Face nail 3-10d common (3" x 0.148"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
6
Rafter or roof truss to top plate (See Section 2308.7.5, Table 2308.7.5). 2 toenails on one 3-10 common (3" x 0.148"); or 3-16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131 nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16"
side and 1 toenail on opposite side of rafter or fruss (c) crown
7 Roof rafters to ridge valley or hip rafters; or roof rafter to 2-inch ridge beam. End nail 2 6d”common (3-1/2" > 0.1 (,),2 ); or 3-16d box (3-1/2"x 0.135); or 3-10d box (37 0.1287); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
Roof rafters to ridge valley or hip rafters; or roof rafter to 2-inch ridge beam. Toenail 3—10d”common (3-172" x 0']‘.1',8 ) or 4-16d box (3-1/2"x 0.1357); or 4-10d box (3" = 0.128); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
WALL
8 Stud to stud (not at braced wall panels). 24" o.c. face nail 16d common (3-1/2"x 0.162");
Stud to stud (not at braced wall panels). 16" o.c. face nail 10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
STLIJId to stud cmq abutting studs at intersecting wall corners (at braced wall panels). 16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162")
16" o.c. face nail
Sh.J.d to stud onq abutting studs at intersecting wall corners (at braced wall panels). 16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"): or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
12" o.c. face nail
10 Built-up header (2" to 2" header). 16" o.c. each edge, face nail 16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162")
Built-up header (2" to 2" header). 12" o.c. each edge, face nail 16d box (3-1/2" % 0.135")
11 Continuous header to stud. Toenail 4-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 5-8d box (21/2"x 0.113")
12 Top plate to top plate. 16" o.c. face nail 16d common (31/2" x 0.162")
Top plate to top plate.12" o.c. face nail 10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
13 Top plate to top plate, at end joints. Each side of end joint, face nail 8-16d common (3-1/2"x 0.162"); or 12-16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 12-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 12-3" x 0.131" nails; or
(minimum 24" lap splice length each side of end joint) 12-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
14 Bo:r’rom plate TO.JOIST, rim joist, band joist or blocking (not at braced wall panels). 16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162")
16" o.c. face nail
Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist or blocking (not at braced wall panels). ., . . . . .,
12" 0.c. face nail 16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
> ????legéengljom fim joist, band joist or blocking at braced wall panels. 2-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162"); or 3-16d box (31/2" x 0.135"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
16 Stud to top or bottom plate. Toenail 3-16d box (3-1/2"x 0.135"); or 4-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 4-8d box (2-1/2"x 0.113"); or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
Stud to top or bottom plate. End nail 2-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162"); or 3-16d box (3-1/2"x 0.135"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
17 Top plates, laps at corners and intersections. Face nail 2-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails; or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
]8 _ _ " ". _ _ " ne. _ " "o, Q" " HP
1" brace fo each stud and plate. Face nail 3-8d tl?ox (2-1/2"x0.113"); or”2 8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 2-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2-3" x 0.131" nails;
or 2-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
19 1" x 6" sheathing to each bearing. Face nail 3-8d box (2-1/2"x 0.113"); or 2-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 2-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2-1-3/4" 16 gage staples, 1" crown
20 3-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-8d box (2-1/2"x 0.113"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-1-3/4" 16 gage staples, 1" crown
1" x 8" and wider sheathing fo each bearing. Face nail Wider than 1" x 8" 3-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 4-8d box (2-1/2" x 0.113"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128);
or 4-1-3/4" 16 gage staples, 1" crown
FLOOR
21 . . . . 4-8d box (2-1/2" x 0.113"); or 3-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or floor 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails;
Joist to sill, top plate, or girder. Toenail o "
or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
Rim joist, band joist, or blocking to top plate, sill or other framing below. 4" o.c., toenail|8d box (21/2" x 0.113")
22 — — X X : . .
Rim joist, band joist, or blocking to top plate, sill or other framing below. 6" o.c., toenail 8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131%); or 10d box (3" x 0.128"): or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
23 1" x &" subfloor or less to each joist. Face nail 3-8d box (2-1/2" x 0.113"); or 2-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2-1-3/4" 16 gage staples, 1" crown
24 2 subfloor to joist or girder. Blind and face nail 3-16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 2-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162")
25 2" planks (plank & beam — floor & roof). Each bearing, face nail 3-16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 2-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162")
Built-up girders and k?eoms, 2" lumber layers. 32" o.c., face nail af top and bottom 20d common (4" x 0.192")
staggered on opposite sides
26 Built-up girders and beam:s, 2" lumber layers. 24" o.c. face nail at top and bottom " . N . " "
staggered on opposite sides 10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3" x 0.131" nails; or 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
Built-up girders and beams, 2" lumber layers. Ends and at each splice, face nail And: 2-20d common (4" x 0.192"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails; or 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
07 Ledger strip supporting joists or rafters. Each joist or rafter, face nail C;}l]iijccrgw:\on (3-1/2" % 0.162"); or 4-16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples,
28 Joist to band joist or rim joist. End nail 3-16d common (3-1/2" x 0.162"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails; or 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
29 Bridging or blocking to joist, rafter or fruss. Each end, toenail 2-8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or 2-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2-3" x 0.131" nails; or 2-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS (WSP), SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND INTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING AND PARTICLEBOARD WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING
30 3/8"— 1/2" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 6d common or deformed (2" x 0.113"); or 2-3/8" x 0.113" nail (subfloor and wall)
3/8"— 1/2" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) é (e)/6 ()] 8d common or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.131"x 0.281" head) (roof) or RSRS-01 (2-3/8" x 0.113") nail (roof) (d)
3/8"— 1/2" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 4/8] 1-3/4" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown (subfloor and wall)
3/8"— 1/2" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 3 (f)/3 (f)] 2-3/8" x 0.113"x 0.266" head nail (roof)
1-3/4" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown (roof)
19/32" — 3/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or deformed (2" x 0.113") (subfloor and wall)
31 19/32" — 3/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6 (e)/6 (e)] 8d common or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.131" x 0.281" head) (roof) or RSRS-01 (2-3/8" x 0.113") nail (roof) (d)
19/32" — 3/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 4/8] 2-3/8" x 0.113"x 0.266" head nail; or 2" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown
32 7/8"— 1-1/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 10d common (3" x 0.148"); or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.131" x 0.281" head)
OTHER EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING
33 1/2" fiberboard sheathing (b) [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 3/6] 1-1/2" x 0.120", galvanized roofing nail (7/16" head diameter); or 1-1/4" 16 gage staple with 7/16" or 1" crown
34 25/32" fiberboard sheathing (b) [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 3/6] 1-3/4" x 0.120" galvanized roofing nail (7/16" diameter head); or 1-1/2" 16 gage staple with 7/16" or 1" crown
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO FRAMING
35 3/4" and less [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or deformed (2" x 0.113"); or deformed (2" x 0.120")
36 7/8"— 1" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 8d common (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.120")
37 1-1/8"— 1-1/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 10d common (3" x 0.148"); or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.131"); or deformed (2-1/2" x 0.120")
PANEL SIDING TO FRAMING
38 1/2" or less [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 6d corrosion-resistant siding (1-7/8" x 0.106"); or éd corrosion-resistant casing (2" x 0.099")
39 5/8" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 8d corrosion-resistant siding (2-3/8" x 0.128"); or 8d corrosion-resistant casing (2-1/2" x 0.113")
INTERIOR PANELING
40 1/4" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 4d casing (1-1/2" x 0.080"); or 4d finish (1-1/2" x 0.072")
4] 3/8" [Edge/Intermediate Supports (inches) 6/12] 6d casing (2" x 0.099"); or éd finish (2" x 0.092") (Panel supports at 24 inches)
*NOTE: All fasteners attached to pressure treated material shall be hot-dip galvanized (per ASTM A153), stainless steel, silicon bronze, or copper material. Includes: anchor bolts, hold-down anchors, plywood edge nails, efc.

[CBC 2022§ 2304.10.2.1]

Nails spaced at 6 inches at intermediate supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood structural panel and particleboard diaphragms and shear walls, refer to Section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are

a . :
permitted to be common, box or casing.

b Spacing shall be 6 inches on center on the edges and 12 inches on center at infermediate supports for nonstructural applications. Panel supports at 16 inches (20 inches if strength axis in the long direction of the panel,
unless otherwise marked).

c Where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist in accordance with this schedule and the ceiling joist is fastened o the top plate in accordance with this schedule, the number of toenails in the rafter shall be
permitted to be reduced by one nail.

d RSRS-01 is a Roof Sheathing Ring Shank nail meeting the specifications in ASTM F1667.
Tabulated fastener requirements apply where the ultimate design wind speed is less than 140 mph. For wood structural panel roof sheathing attached to gable-end roof framing and to infermediate supports within

es 48 inches of roof edges and ridges, nails shall be spaced at 4 inches on center where the ultimate design wind speed is greater than 130 mph in Exposure B or greater than 110 mph in Exposure C. Spacing exceeding

Q 6 inches on center at intermediate supports shall be permitted where the fastening is designed per the AWC NDS.
f § Fastening is only permitted where the ultimate design wind speed is less than or equal to 110 mph.
g § Nails and staples are carbon steel meeting the specifications of ASTM F1667. Connections using nails and staples of other materials, such as stainless steel, shall be designed by acceptable engineering practice

or approved under Section 104.11.

1.

Structural steel members shall conform to the following minimum standards and
material properties

Shape Standard/Grade Ey
W, WT ASTM A992 Grade 50 50 ksi
Channels & Angles ASTM A36 36 ksi
Bars and Plates ASTM A36 36 ksi
HSS (round) ASTM AS500 (Grade B) 42 ksi
HSS (rectangular) ASTM A500 (Grade B) 46 ksi
Cold Formed Shapes ASTM A570 33 ksi
Bolts ASTM A325 -
Nufs ASTM A563 -
Hardened Steel Washers ASTM F436 -
Load Indicator Washers ASTM F959 -
Anchor Bolts ASTM F1554 36 ksi
Shear Studs ASTM A108 (type B) --
Threaded Rod ASTM A36 36 ksi

ASTM F959

ASTM F1554

ASTM A108 (type B)

All bolts shall be installed as bearing type connections with the threads included
in shear planes (type "N" connection unless otherwise noted). All high strength
bolts shall be fully pretensioned using load indicator washers or appropriate
torque wrench. Foundation anchor bolts do not need to be pretensioned.

All galvanized bolts and nuts shall be of the same process as specified in the
plans. Mixing of hot dipped galvanized bolts with mechanically galvanized nuts is
prohibited.

All structural and miscellaneous steel shall be fabricated and erected in
accordance with the latest edition of AISC specifications for design, fabrication
and erection.

Welding shall be performed by welders holding valid certificates and having

current experience in the type of welding shown on the plans. All welding shall

use E70XX low hydrogen electrodes or 70ksi weldable wire unless otherwise noted
on the plans. Shop welding may use 70ksi weldable wire. All welds involving
reinforcing bars shall use E7018 electrodes. All welding shall conform to the latest
edition of American Welding Society Standards. No tack welding of ASTM A325 or
ASTM A490 bolts.

Grout beneath column bases or bearing plates shall be 5,000 psi (min) non-shrink
flowable grout or drypack. Install grout under bearing plates before framing
members are installed have been plumbed but prior to floor or roof installation.
Grout depth shall be sufficient to allow grout or drypack to be placed beneath
plate without voids (1-1/2" typical).

1.

Concrete:
Min. 28 day compressive strength
SlabsonGrade . ..................... 2500 psi
Footing . ..... ... i 2500 psi design
RetainingWalls . ..................... 2500 psi design
Max. Water to CementRatio.......... 0.50
ConcreteSlump . ..., 4"-6"

Concrete mix designs shall be done by a certified laboratory and approved by the Engineer.

All concrete shall be regular weight of 145-150 pounds per cubic foot using aggregates conforming
to ASTM C33. Water shall be clean and potable.

Portland Cement shall be Type Il and conform to ASTM C150.

No more than 90 minutes shall elapse between concrete batching and placement, unless approved
by Engineer or Authorized Testing Agency.

Concrete mixing, transport, & placement shall be per ACI 304. Mechanically vibrate all concrete as
necessary when placed to achieve a uniform placement minimizing voids. Remove all debris from
forms before placing concrete. Concrete shall not be allowed to be dropped through reinforcing
steel or greater than 5 feet or any situation that may adversely affect the air entrainment or structural
properties of the concrete. Care must be taken when placing slabs on grade as to not disturb the
subgrade material.

All items to be cast in concrete such as reinforcing steel, ducts, anchor bolts, dowels, pipes, sleeves,
conduits, etc., shall be securely fastened to prevent movement during the concrete placement.

Concrete slab on grade control joints shall be placed such that the enclosed area is less than 150
square feet(~12' x 12'), unless otherwise stated on plans or an approved mix design allowing greater
enclosed area is approved.

Pipes shall not be embedded in structural concrete unless stated on the plans or approved by the
Engineer. Maximum pipe size shall be 1/3 of the slab thickness, located at mid-depth. Minimum
spacing shall 3 fimes the pipe diameter. Pipes/sleeves shall not impair the strength of the member.

Protect concrete from hot or cold weather conditions, which can reduce strength or damage
concrete, in accordance with ACI 305 and 306.

Anchor bolts for general use and at hold down locations shall be ASTM F1554 Gr. 36 bolts, with A563
Grade A heavy hex nuts & F436 Type | washers.

Foundation:

1. Excavations and soil work, including all required inspections during
construction, shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 18
of the 2022 CBC

2. Geotechnical parameters used for foundation design:

Allowable Net Soil Beaing........cccceeevvveeennnnnen. 1500 psf
Allowable Passive Soil Pressure..........ccceeeeenee. 100 pcf
3. All footings shall extend below grade the minimum embedment depth as

noted on plans. Grade shall be defined as the lowest of the following:
building pad subgrade
lowest surrounding soil grade within 5-0" of the building

4, Conventional concrete slabs on grade shall be supported per the
Geotechnical Report if provided. Fill material or subgrade material shall be
moistened, but not saturated, prior to concrete placement. Care shall be
taken as to not damage the integrity of the fill or subgrade
material/preparation.

5. Backfilling against foundation walls or exterior walls shall not commence
until after the top of the wallls are restrained by the completed floor or roof
systems.

6. Adequate drainage away from structural wall or foundation shall be
provided by Contractor as required.

7. Backfill and re-compaction of all trenches prior to any construction above
or adjacent to french is to be done per soils report (min. 5% compaction).

8. Foundation excavations should be properly prepared in accordance with

the recommendations of the geotechnical engineer. All footing and pier
excavations should be observed by a representative of of the
geotechnical engineer prior to placement of reinforcing steel, in order to
examine competency of soils.
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f—idrywoll

‘f——drywoll

stud wall or steel stud

sealed
con. base

=———drywall

stud wall or steel

,’;——drywoll

metal frim
cap

epoxy
or vinyl

file cove
base

cove

/ﬁle floor

S

S e .

s a, o8 cee s

-4 N ~ N
N s N
- PEE - EN 5

o R 3/8 radius \/;4? a
) cover stick

thin set

stud walll or steel

stud wall or steel

Incorrect Installation

/6 "\ Tile Cove Detalil

S1.0/ 11/2"=1-0"

backing blocking between studs,

PT DF#2

waterproof barrier ———

40 mil membrane up fo this point ————
file, size and style TBD by customer

file grout, variety TBD \

cement backer board \

caulk

/2

S

———PT DF#2

10" approx.

/3 Shower Wall Base Detail

S1.0/ 3"=1-0"

#4rebarx 26" @ 18" O.C.,
use Simpson SET-XP,
alternate embedment
sides, no special
inspection required

24" .
sawcut in a neat

drill 4" x 5/8"@ hole
for rebar doweling

straight line with
diamond blade or

approved device
new concrete

|~
f\\
4 IS

5—‘/2 min

new concrete —

~—————match (E) sand

material at 90%
relative compaction

3" max lifts, compact
to 85% relative

to match depth -
of (E) slab =
x
o)
S
™
N

compaction by
mechanical means

approved granular
material to be free
from lumps and delbris

/5 Trench Detail for Interior Pipes

\81.0/ 1/2" = 10"

2x stud

solid backing

40 mil waterproof
membrane

thin-set mortar

file grout

file, T1

max. 1/4" height diff. or
1/2" diff. across threshold
w/ =< 1:2 slope

caulk

slope to drain

fortified mortar bed

/2 Shower Curb Detail

S1.0/ 3"=1-0"

1/4" max ]

1/4" max

1/4" max

\J

/4 Shower Thresholds 608.7

\81.0/ 12"=1-0"

Notes:

1) Provide a cleanout every 100 feet of developed

drainage lines and at each aggregate horizontal change in

direction exceeding 135 degrees per CPC 707.4.

2) All drains must have a minimum slope of 1/4" to 12" per

CPC 708.1.

<

1/2" green board (mold resistant
GWB), mount per manuf. instructions

waterproof layer, 10 mil min.

cement backerboard, mount
per manuf, instructions

7'-0"

N\

33" - 36"

waterproof can IighTJ

file, T1, grout and seall

curtain rail across entry

mount grab bars per ADA

i
]

. —

g

o

reinforce with wire mesh

waterproof barrier, 40 mil
shower pan membrane

file, T1, grout and seall Eﬂ

S

slope 2% min. to drain

shower seat
| conforming to
| ADA 2019 CBC
1 610.3

46" - approx. valve height

78" - approx. head mount height

NG

—\

/1 Shower Detail

N——
finished surface at entrance — C
to be kept level with I
Bathroom 1 finished floor concrete base,
T I
pea gravel around
fweep holes 1

L
)

clamping drain with weep holes
wire mesh and membrane or felt over floor
44" to wall core face

\81.0/ 3/4"=1-0"
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(E) standing seam roof

L

(E) 8'Z-girt @ 5
/ ocC

.

ERV-1 UNIT

/5 ERV Attachment to Z-Girt

use 1 5/8" unistrut, fasten
to bottom Z-girt w/ 3/8"
bolt

3/8" bolt w/ nut/washer @
4 corners of unit

approx. 3' - 6"
/[V /[V
8 see manuf. cut sheet for exact dimension
N ’ (N) HP-2/3
=
©
- 2 2
00
| 5
| =
ol ©
gl 2
o %)
o5
O
2
X g— — = (N) 1/2" @ SS TITEN HD w/
o ss 3 1/4" min. embed. (N)
= 3 r 2| = = °° ° slab (4 total)
=c Vv
SN BRI I BN ——
e e g o -, N +
3" ¢ n (N) 5" slab w/ #3
| W @ 18" OC both
clr. ways
VIF 6" of AB/rock
beneath slab
/3 HP-2/3 Section
w 3/ " _ 1"0"
L
7 (N) HP-1

2 1/2" min.

(N) 1/2" @ SS TITEN HD
w/ 3 1/4" min. embed.
or2 1/2" embed. into
(N) slab, whichever is
greater (4 total)

(N)31/2"curb w/ #3 @
12'O.C.B.W.w/21/2"
embed.

w/ Simpson Set-XP

(N) §"slab w/ #3 @
18" OC both ways

(N) 1/2" @ SSTITEN HD
w/ 3 1/4" min. embed.
or 2 1/2" embed. into
(N) slab, whichever is
greater (4 total)

clr. )
LJ =
—E § ' orA: ) /'\o A o
N 't 4, e
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e - 4 .
I
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,; P R /(N) curb below

21/2

/2 HP-1 Attachment

clr.

(N) HP-1

min

A
clr

20

11/2" = 1-0"

Unit Casing

wood nailer integral to curb/

/

~12-14" high curb

for exact dimensions see MFR data sheet

(N) 1/2" @ SSTITEN HD w/ 3 1/4" min.
embed. (N) slab (4 total)

(N) 8"slabw/ #3 @ 18" OC
both ways

=

‘see 2/M8.1 for missing info.

see spec sheeft for
unit attachment

/4 HP-2/3 Mounting Detail
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/1 Roof Plan
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MECHANICAL KEYNOTES

@ INSTALL (N) HP UNIT ON HOUSEKEEPING PAD.
REFER TO MOUNTING DETAIL:

M.l

)

SET OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER MINIMUM POSITION TO DELIVER
e22Dcfm.

ECONOMIZER HOOD MOUNTED ON HEAT PUMP UNIT.

@ RELIEF AIR HOOD MOUNTED ON DUCT.

(2) PROVIDE FLEX CONNECTION w/ SUNSCREEN @ SA ¢ RA
CONNECTIONS TO UNIT.

(3) PROVIDE TURNING VANES AT ALL ELBOWS. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS.

@ ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED DUCTWORK TO UTILIZE DUCT CONNECTIONS.
DUCTWORK TO BE SLOPED TO PREVENT PONDING OF WATER.

@ EXTERIOR WALL SUPPORT.
REFER TO DETAIL:

@ GROUND MOUNTED DUCT SUPPORT.
REFER TO DETAIL:

@ 20"x16" SA ¢ 20"xI6" RA THRU EXTERIOR WALL.
REFER TO DUCT WALL PENETRATION DETAIL:

DB ®

@ 16"x12" SA 4§ l6"x12" RA THRU EXTERIOR WALL.
REFER TO DUCT WALL PENETRATION DETAIL:

s

HEAT PUMP UNIT MOUNTED ON HOUSEKEEPING PAD.
REFER TO HEAT PUMP UNIT MOUNTING DETAIL:
EXTEND REFRIGERANT 13" RS AND ;" RL LINES
IN CEILING TO CEILING CASSETTE UNIT.

(2) GROUND MOUNTED REFRIGERANT PIPE.
HP-2 REFER TO MOUNTING DETAIL:

@ CEILING CASSETTE UNIT.
1 2 3 ...................... S) CONNECT OA DUCT WITH SIZE AS INDICATED TO CEILING
Sy CASSETTE. REFER TO CEILING CASSETTE MOUNTING DETAIL:

X
e

D @
Mosquito Vector

2000 Santa Fe Ave
Modesto, CA

Drawn By

Checked By M.S.

DED

REFER TO MOUNTING DETAIL:

<
S

(O

4 0 ...............

ey @ INLINE VENTILATION FAN WITH MERY 13 FILTER
&

VENTILATION FAN TO BE INTERLOCKED WITH CEILING
CASSETTE, REFER TO CONTROL DIAGRAM 4/M82 Scale Noted

|
i
_/= ........... " "
™P. L ya 167"x32" RA i BALANCE OUTSIDE AIR QUANTITIES AS FOLLOWS:

k... |

. |

|

|

|

EAN COI | Revision Schedule |

NUMBER DUCT SIZE CcFM # Date Description
FC-1 &"e 50cfm A | 4/12/04 | BIDSET |

20"xle" SA

|
|
- |
e "x15\~ sA—" /@ 16"%20" SA UP—

A e et up—L X L ——12'xie" A DN ) ) ) 26N I SN HP UNIT THERMOSTAT MOUNTED WITH TOP AT 48" AFF.
— — — VNN 7 S REFER TO CONTROL DIAGRAM.

\ ! \ | -
ij m - o ] '%' ® Break Room @

N
e AN Y 4
] 21Dcfm ‘
\

Women's Locker "\ z 270 4
Women's RR J CS-2A ‘ |

~ C8-3
l4"e OA ®/: 2 2\ 12"x10" ‘ ‘
| xJ | BB

o |
m . 2loefm 8'xg" | — /
“%E";Ilgu ( 14"¢ CY) | | 4 N, Technician
- ADcfm Seati
@ " %cs-4A | # ) eating Area
B¢ 8'x8" L N [4e 84 3

1416 RA
[ By 7 24@cfm
*B;

7 20e —io"e | Co-4
cRrR-1 . 12"xIo"
| —ERV:l

=] 22"x2 L e -
<[ - e [x
12"¢

4"¢ EA

NI=UIR
Z
%

(13) FAN COIL THERMOSTAT MOUNTED WITH TOP AT 48" AFF.
et RA UR REFER TO CONTROL DIAGRAM.

D

| Z25™ REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR HEAT PUMP WATER

e A HEATER EXHAUST AND INTAKE PIPING.

245 18"¢
cs- . 18"
oo || e A Office §§\ () ERv, ENERGY RECOVERTY UNIT. REFER TO MOUNTING DETAIL:

18"é

N/
VS
N1 5
? (B) PENETRATE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE T-BAR CEILING.

E=
-
£

o
-}/

# 250cfm 2 T—NOTE: ERV UNIT O.A. INTAKE DOUN THRU THE ROOF FROM
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3. REFER TO MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR FLEX DUCT 2132 N El Dorado St
LIMITATIONS. LAYOUTS OF DUCTS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. Stockton. CA 95204

4. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE w/ ELECTRICAL (209) 227-7646

- PLUMBING AND FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR'S TO

ELIMINATE ANY SPACE CONFLICTS. ADJUST DUCTWORK AS

Utility Room NEEDED TO FIT IN SPACE AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER
TRADES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE PROJECT.

= @ ! 5. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED
WITH LINING, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.

} ©. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF

} DUCTS AND MECHANICAL UNITS WITH STRUCTURAL DUWG'S. AND
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E ,,,,,,,,,,,, 1. ALL THERMOSTATS / SENSORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH TOP OF

b 7 H THERMOSTAT AT 48" AFF. THERMOSTATS SHALL COMPLY WITH

B ) — NoT THE REQUIREMENTS AS FOUND IN T-24 MANDATORY FEATURES hese drawings and speciicaionsare

DFFLEERS AT HARD CEILING 6A$ A:%uzgl:\lg SECTION 1202 OF 2022 ENERGY EFFICIENCY the property and copyright of JCWagner

& Associates and shall not be used or

éeﬁggﬁgg ggp‘?A'-ANCED AT 8. INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL &YSTEMS SHALL BE IN duplicated in part or in whole on any

COMPLIANCE WITH 2222 NON-RESIDENTIAL CALIFORNIA GREEN
CODE NOTES INDICATED ON SHEET M2

ALEXANDER SCHEFLO MECHANICAL

and ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Mechanical Engineers (209) 948-9761 FLOOR PLAN

2926 Pacific Ave. Stockton, Ca. 95204

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
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-
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/-

other work except by agreement with
JCWagner & Associates.

MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: I/14" = I'-@"

ENGINEER AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE USED, DUPLICATED, OR
DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER.

© Alexander Scheflo & Assoc., Inc
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TRANE PACKAGE HEAT PUMP EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

Notes
. SEER/IEER @ Gross . Heating . . - Indoor mtr Min. unit . POWER POWER POWER
Unit Tags | Model Number :fr:'gv'; Design ESP  Outside Air AHRI Eg:ngtﬁ;'::' Sensible Gcr::ssaTc?tta' Te?an:Z:Jre Cooling EDB Cooling EWB Cooling LDB  ambient Oc”:p:iir:;g Heating EAT ';ZT:;"? :'aea:::?f E'egtur;c:teat operating  Voltage MCA MOP operating E'ecngHeat EXHAUST | EXHAUST | EXHAUST
conditions Capacity pactly P temp P pacily P power weight VOLTAGE MCA MOCP
cfm in H20 cfm MBh MBh F F F F F MBh F F MBh bhp A A Ib A
HP-2 TRANE WHCO060H 2000 0.8 236 16.4 13 4711 56.62 105 80 67 59.73 30 42 .41 70 19.64 6 kW 20.49 0.78 208-230/60/3 43 50 678 12.5 208-230/3 8 14.4 1,2,4
HP-3 TRANE WHCO036H 910 0.8 910 thru ERV-1 16 12.5 26.56 33.54 105 80 67 60.89 30 22.99 70 17.74 6 kW 20.49 0.52 208-230/60/3 36 40 514 12.5 1,2,3,4,5
-
NOTES: o
1 HINGED ACCESS PANELS *
2 FIRST YEAR LABOR WARRANTY U
3 ECONOMIZER WITH BAROMETRIC RELIEF
4 PRE-MAUFACTURED 8" TALL CURB m G)
5 INTERLOCK ERV UNIT FAN OPERATION WITH PACACKED HEAT PUMP EQUATION - SEE ERV CONTROL DIAGRAM 11/M8.1 > >
CAPACITY ELECT.CHARACIERISIICS O . <C
MARK MAKE & MODEL | DESCRIPTION CFM sp|MCen o |HSPF2| 0.A. |-ERHNEAEI S | ITEM [NO00ToR - | MEATER | MOTOR = OUTDOOR  FANICOMPRESSORITOTAL [ \ca [voLTs | & REMARKS , :': ®) U
OPER. WT.= 46
_ TRANE/MITSUBISHI|INDOOR _ 26.9 _ _ L | 208/ -+ ~
FC=1 | 1P AOAD12 1 EABOA | FAN. SO 530 14.0 [12.80| 40 [10.68|12.0 282 [FlA | .28 28 | 1.0 | 298/ 1 - C O
——
TRANE /MITSUBISHI | OUTDOOR - - - 208,/ OPER. WT.= 105# U O &
HP=1 | 12U7A012KA7ONA | HEAT PUMP UNIT TO MATCH FAN COIL UNIT FLA 50 12.0|7.0 | 7.5 [11.0{ 3357 | 1 N O QO
O © T
FAN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE RENEWAIRE ERV SCHEDULE S O
MAKE & ENERGY ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICY KEYNOTE HE10IN: ERV-1 N E
MARK | MODEL CONTROL STAR | CFM | E.S.P| RPM | SONES [TTEM TTOADVOLTS | B |REFERENCE| REMARKS
_ INTERLOCK _WITH —_ _
ERV: EXHAUST / OUTSIDE AIR HOOD OAF=T | BROAN. o A, SO SEE DETAL 50 -40 1.0 | watts | 227 | 115 | 1 |[1] OP.WT.=15¢
. (DESIGN—910cfm) Drawn By
FAN EQUIPMENT DIFFUSER SCHEDULE CheckedBy ~ M.
KEY NOTE SCHEDULE Job # 23.785
I - [1] PROVIDE OUTSIDE AIR FAN WITH MARK MAKE MODEL | SIZE |DEFLECTION|MOUNTING T-BAR OBD REMARKS - Scale Noted
) - THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS: PANEL (SEE BELOW) Mﬂo x2 —
E/ E'A¢ %GE BoLT 1/2" BIRDSCREEN 1. REFER TO WIRING DIAGRAM 4/M8.2 W/ AW APPLIANCE | RevEonSchecue I
. | . . _ —O—_ T
ROOF CURB — SEE WITH 24v TRANSFORMER €S-2 NAILOR 7500-0—-L |SEE PLAN || cEuNe | YES | YES | Whire FiNisH i ‘ 4D<]:1;e04 Descr;TE’r)loSr;T ‘
BUILT=IN CR'CKET\ NOTE BELOW 2. PROVIDE SPEED CONTROLLER FOR cS—-3 NAILOR 7500—0——L |SEE PLAN L~ | ceune | YEs | YES WQT’EWF&TsPhIANCE flef
BALANCE OF AR
BUILT—UP ROOF
METAL ROOF FRAMEA / 3. PROVIDE WITH MERV 13 FILTER CS—4 NAILOR 7500-0—-L |seE PLAN| —t— | cELNG | YES | vES | W/ AW _APPLIANCE
N | | 1 WHITE FINISH
X _ . W/ AW APPLIANCE
/ \ IE\ / 5. ACCESS THRU T—BAR PANEL. CR—1 NAILOR 6145H | 24%x24" | ——- CEILNG | YES | —— | WhTe FINiSH
| cs—2A|  NAILOR 7500-0-S [SEE PLAN| | CEILNG | No | YES WQIT@WF&'TSPHANCE
1/2"DIA.CARRIAGE 7 AW APPLIANGE
NOTE: BOLT. TYP. CS—3A NAILOR 7500—0—S |SEE PLAN L — | cewnG | NO | YES wﬁm—: FINISH
o s s g,
"CU URB” L v CHANNEL W/ AW APPLIANCE
EQUAL INSULATED 18GA. GALV. MECHANICAL CS—4A|  NAILOR 7500-0—-S (SEE PLAN) ——— [ CEILING | NO [ YES wﬁm—: FINISH
CORB Y METAL BUILDING CONTRATOR. Doct o OFF LN W/ AW APPLIANCE
U Y L BUILDI - F | CE—1A NAILOR 5145H _— - CEILNG | NO | YES
INSTALLATION OF CURB SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE OR SIzE WHITE FINISH

WITH CURB MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

EXHAUST AIR /7 OUTSIDE AIR HOOD T
MOUNTING DETAIL NOT TO SCALE

10:18am  Drafth

2024 -

2022 NON-RESIDENTIAL CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE NOTES
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS: (DESIGN~810cfm) 3
: 5.506.3 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING IN CLASSROOMS. (DSA-SS | R
1. 5.201.1 SCOPE. CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. FOR THE PURPOSE OF MANDATORY A5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. THE PERMANENT HVAC SYSTEM SHALL ONLY BE 5.504.4.3.1 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS  £acH PUBLIC K12 SCHOO(L CL)ASSROOM AS LISTED IN TABLE 1(20_1_A O)F THE @) g
ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN THIS CODE, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY USED DURING CONSTRUCTION IF NECESSARY TO CONDITION THE BUILDING OR AREAS SHALL MEET THE PWMIR LIMITS FOR ROC N SECTION 94522(a)(3) AND OTHER CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A GARBON DIOXIDE MONITOR ~| 8
COMMISSION WILL CONTINUE TO ADOPT MANDATORY BUILDING STANDARDS. OR ADDITION OR ALTERATION WITHIN THE REQUIRED TEMPERATURE RANGE FOR REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC OR SENSOR THAT MEETS THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS Zls
MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. IF THE HVAC SYSTEM IS USED DURING COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(c)(2) ' S
BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR FILTERS WITH A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING AND (d)(2) OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH 1. THE MONITOR OR SENSOR SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED IN A TAMPER o
5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. NEW BUILDINGS LESS THAN 10,000 SQUARE FEET. VALUE (MERV) OF 8, BASED ON ASHRAE 52.2-1999, OR AN AVERAGE EFFICIENCY OF SECTION 94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR PROOF MANNER IN EACH CLASSROOM BETWEEN 3 AND 6 FEET (916mm Z o
TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF SYSTEMS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR NEW BUILDINGS 30 PERCENT BASED ON ASHRAE 52.1-1992. REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT AND 1829mm) ABOVE THE FLOOR AND AT LEAST 5 FEET (1524 mm) AWAY FROM —| €
LESS THAN 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR NEW SYSTEMS TO SERVE AN ADDITIONAL OR TO OCCUPANCY, OR, IF THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED DURING ALTERATION, AT THE VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF REGULATION 8 RULE 49. DOORS AND OPERABLE WINDOWS. <| @
ALTERATION SUBJECT TO SECTION 303.1. CONCLUSION OF CONSTRUCTION. 2. WHEN THE MONITOR OR SENSOR IS NOT INTEGRAL TO AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT — 2
5.410.4.1 (RESERVED) 5.504.4.3.2 VERIFICATION. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION CONTROL (EMCS), THE MONITOR OR SENSOR SHALL DISPLAY THE CARBON ol 5
I 5.504.3 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DIOXIDE READINGS ON THE DEVICE. WHEN THE SENSOR IS INTEGRAL TO AN O g
NOTE: FOR ENERGY-RELATED SYSTEMS UNDER THE SCOPE (SECTION 100) DURING CONSTRUCTION. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION AND DURING STORAGE  hoCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE, BUT | SNOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: EMCS, THE CARBON DIOXIDE READINGS SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO AND REGULARLY o)
OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, INCLUDING HEATING, VENTILATION, ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND MONITORED BY FACILITY PERSONNEL. ﬁ G
AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS, INDOOR LIGHTING VENTILATION EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION 1. MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 0
SYSTEM AND CONTROLS, AS WELL AS WATER HEATING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEETMETAL OR 3. A MONITOR SHALL PROVIDE NOTIFICATION THROUGH A VISUAL INDICATOR ON = g
CONTROLS, REFER TO CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 120.8 FOR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT 2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS THE MONITOR WHEN THE CARBON DIOXIDE LEVELS IN THE CLASSROOM ) =
COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS AND SECTIONS 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, AND OF DUST, WATER AND DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM. HAVE EXCEEDED 1,100ppm. ) S
140.9(b)3 FOR ADDITIONAL TESTING REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFIC SYSTEMS. 5.504.5.3 FILTERS. IN MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BUILDINGS, PROVIDE REGULARLY o q
5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING WITH AIR FILTRATION MEDIA FOR OUTSIDE AIR 4. QTMI\?IIN\III-:\-/I?JRI\/IO’II:—;IIEI\JNS'I(?;I ﬁ?é'g{'{/ﬂ?ﬁﬁ?iﬁﬁ&ﬁk‘lS'T(/iﬁ\'lD/fl'Q-Egg'&% OF PREVIOUS
5.410.4.2 SYSTEMS. DEVELOP A WRITTEN PLAN OF PROCEDURES FOR TESTING AND WITH SECTIONS 5.504.4.1 THROUGH 5.504.4.6. AND RETURN AIR THAT PROVIDES AT LEAST A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE CARBON DIOXIDE MEASUREMENTS OF NOT LESS THAN 30 DAYS DURATION
ADJUSTING SYSTEMS. SYSTEMS TO BE INCLUDED FOR TESTING AND ADJUSTING (MERV) OF 13. MERV 13 FILTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY, AND ' (DESIGN—910cfm)
SHALL INCLUDE, AS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT: 5.504.4.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS  RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MAINTENANCE WITH FILTERS OF THE SAME VALUE SHALL BE 5. A MONITOR OR SENSOR USED TO MEASURE CARBON DIOXIDE LEVELS SHALL 2132 N El Dorado St
USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING INCLUDED IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. HAVE THE CAPACITY TO MEASURE CARBON DIOXIDE LEVELS WITH A RANGE OF Stockton, CA 95204
1. RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS STANDARDS: 400ppm TO 2000ppm OR GREATER. (209) 227-7646
2. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. EXCEPTION: EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. 6. THE MONITOR OR SENSOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO BE
3. WATER REUSE SYSTEMS 1. ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, SEALANTS '
‘ ’ ' ' ACCURATE WITHIN 75ppm AND 1,000ppm CARBON DIOXIDE CONCENTRATION
SEALANT PRIMERS AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL 5.504.5.3.1 LABELING. INSTALLED FILTERS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED BY AND SHALL BE CERTleféE BY THE MXETJF ACTURER TO REQUIRE CALIBRATION
5.410.4.3 PROCEDURES. PERFORM TESTING AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES IN AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES THE MANUFACTURER INDICATING THE MERV RATING. NO MORE FREQUENTLY THAN ONCE EVERY 5 YEARS
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICABLE WHERE APPLICABLE, OR SCAQMD RULE 1168 VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. WHERE OUTDOOR AREAS
STANDARDS ON EACH SYSTEM. TABLES 5.504.4.1 AND 5.504.4.2. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY OUDOOR AIR QUALITY
WITH RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC GOMPOUNDS ARE PROVIDED FOR SMOKING, PROHIBIT SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF BUILDING
ENTRIES. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND OPERABLE WINDOWS AND WITHIN THE BUILDING 5.508.1 OZONE DEPLETION AND GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTIONS. INSTALLATIONS OF
5.410.4.3.1 HVAC BALANCING. IN ADDITION TO TESTING AND ADJUSTING CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE '
: e : ’ ( ’ ’ ’ AS ALREADY PROHIBITED BY OTHER LAWS OR REGULATIONS: OR AS ENFORCED BY HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH
BEFORE A NEW SPACE-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SERVING A BUILDING OR PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR SECTIONS 5.508.1.1 AND 5.508.1.2
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR POLICIES OF ANY CITY, COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY, .508.1. 508.1.2.
SPACE IS OPERATED FOR NORMAL USE, BALANCE THE SYSTEM IN AEROSOL PRODUCTS AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2, BELOW.
A CCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES DEFINED BY THE TESTING CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CAMPUS OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
OR CAMPUS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, WHICHEVER ARE MORE STRINGENT. 5.508.1.1 CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFCs). INSTALL HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND
ADJUSTING AND BALANCING BUREAU NATIONAL STANDARDS; THE 2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZE OF ADHESIVES, AND ’ FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT DO NOT CONTAIN CFC
_ WHEN ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR POLICIES ARE NOT IN PLACE, POST SIGNAGE s.
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU PROCEDURAL STANDARDS; SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS 10 INFORM BUILDING OCCUPANTS OF THE PROMIBITIONS
ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL NATIONAL STANDARDS OR AS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH MORE THAN ONE POUND AND DO NOT ' 5 508.1.2 HALONS. INSTALL HVAC. REFRIGERATION. AND FIRE These drawings and specifications are
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HALONS the property and copyright of JCWagner
STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING 5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE : x|\ M 85553808 04 & Associates and shall not be used or
5.410.4.4 REPORTING. AFTER COMPLETION OF TESTING, ADJUSTING AND PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CCR TITLE 24, PART 2, SECTIONS 1202 ANG i duplicated in part or in whole on any
BALANCING, PROVIDE A FINAL REPORT OF TESTING SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH (VENTILATION) AND CHAPTER 14 (EXTERIOR WALLS). FOR ADDITIONAL MEASURES SEE other work except by agreement with
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THESE SERVICES. SECTION 94507, SECTION 5.407.2 OF THIS CODE. JCWagner & Associates.
BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION: CONTINUED 5.504.4.3 PAINTS AND COATINGS. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL INDOOR AIR QUALITY = MECHANICAL
5.410.4.5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O & M) MANUAL. COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. FOR MECHANICALLY OR NATURALLY VENTILATED ALEXANDER SCHEFLO SC HEDU LES
PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE WITH DETAILED SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.4.3, UNLESS MORE SPACES IN BUILDINGS, MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 120.1 d ASSOCIATES. I
OPERATING AND MAINTENANGE INSTRUCTIONS AND COPIES OF STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT DO (REQUIREMENTS FOR VENTILATION) OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, OR THE an , 1I1C.
GUARANTIES/WARRANTIES EOR EACH SYSTEM. O & M INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN APPLICABLE LOCAL CODE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT AND DIVISION 1, Mechanical Engineers (209) 948-9761
CONSISTENT WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS IN CCR, TITLE 8, SECTION 5142, AND TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATINGS AS A FLAT, CHAPTER 4 OF CCR, TITLE 8. 2926 Pacific Ave. Stockton, Ca. 95204
OTHER RELATED REGULATIONS. NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASE ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. FOR BUILDINGS OR ADDITIONS EQUIPPED
SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36 AND 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD WITH DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION, CO2 SENSORS AND VENTILATION CONTROLS ALL DRAWNGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
5.410.4.5.1 INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS. INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR SHALL BE SPECIFIED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ENONEER ANG THE SAME MAT NOT Bt USED, DURLICATED CoR
INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS AND REPORTS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL APPLY. THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION 120.1(C)(4). DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER. .
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(E) ROOF

REFER TO DUCT—/

PENETRATION DETAIL

g Co—

REFER TO DUCT
SUPPORT DETAIL

REFER 70 DUCT (9 )
/ WALL STRAP DETAIL \M8.1/

PROVIDE 26 GA. S/M SUN
SCREEN OVER FLEX CONN.

—

_ PACKAGED
GAS/ELECTRIC
AC—UNIT
~—K REFER TO MFR.
5 e \\/—CURB DETAIL
' L L) 2/me
J \ L],
4 4 ~—— 4 |
r r r
_CONCRETE HOUSE KEEPING
SLAB. —REFER TO STRUCTURAL

AND ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR

SIZE AND LOCATION.

UNIT HOLD DOWNS 14 GA
WIDE 16GA. GALV. STEEL,
TYP. OF (4) EACH SIDE
REFER TO DETAIL ABOVE

SECURE TO UNIT CURB
WITH (4) #10x1/2" TEK
SCREWS. TYPICAL, REFER
TO DETAIL ABOVE

SECURE TO UNIT BASE RAIL w/ /

(4) #12x1/2" TEK SCREWS TYPICAL
REFER TO DETAIL ABOVE

- - zT - v R vy —_— -
. . .. . . . - < B a4 -

U AC UNIT

PRI

XXX

SEAL

CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING

SLAB. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR PHYSICAL SIZE

HP UNIT

HEAT PUMP UNIT
SUPPORT LEG N\

- 3/8"x2” CONC.
ANCHOR BOLT, TYP.

OF (2) EACH SIDE

|‘PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3"
HOUSEKEEPING SLAB

ECONOMIZER

COMPRESSOR—/

CIRCUIT

|

————l N D ==

SEE EQUIP. SCHED
FOR VOLTS & PHASE

-
(7] .

DISCONNECT SWITCH
BY ELECT.CONTR.

-

——| N

O

[

L
(IR A\ o SN

HP UNIT

Y G W, BLC _______
Qo 0 (o] (o) o

'Y

QP OO O O o
RiR.Y,Y, G W, B

@ (T) DIGITAL THERMOSTAT WITH
SET AT 78 DEG.F COOLING
AND 70 DEG.F HEATING

@ THERMOSTAT TO BE MOUNTED WITH TOP
AT 48" AF.F.

@ PROVIDE CLEAR EXTERNAL LOCKING
COVER

4 4.

| SR — |

. VERIFY VOLTAGE
2. ALL CONTROL WIRING WITHIN

WALL TO PLATE HEIGHT &
EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL
BE IN CONDUIT BY MECH.
CONTRACTOR.

CONDUIT FOR POWER WIRING
SHOWN DOTTED BY ELECT.
CONTRACTOR.

CONTROL DEVICES FURNISHED
& INSTALLED BY MECH.
CONTRACTOR

@ PROVIDE WITH INSULATED SUB—BASE WHEN MOUNTED

ON EXTERIOR WALL

PACKAGED HP UNIT
MOUNTING DETAIL

T

PACKAGE HP UNIT CURB
MOUNTING DETAIL

HEAT PUMP UNIT = SUITCASE (GROUND)

MOUNTING DETAIL

PACKAGED HEAT PUMP UNIT

CONTROL

DIAGRAM

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
24 GA. S/M COVER
OVER REFRIG. LINES\
COVER @ EXTERIOR e - , .
SHALL BE WATER RETARDANT AND PROVIDE 51— FCIPE CLAMP 'SUPERSTRUT
SHIELDING FROM SOLAR RADIATION. PIPE INSULATION = #I?rOIZD";); EQUAL, SIZE TO
PrPE V3
QTR g e e :
WITH QUICK FLASH. FILL WITH SEALANT\H
EXTERIOR S\ ox
TYPE - INSULATION PROTECTIVE PVC COVER WALL 4 e
Y GIREX VARUCACTURING INC ]
: MINIMUM 12" CLEARANCE
REFER 7O DETAIL: "
/50 EATON B—LINE B22 CHANNEL | MAXIMUM 35” CLEARANCE LINED DUCTWORK. REFER
181/ UNISTRUT. SECURE TO 194" X1 VA X 4" TO SPECIFICATIONS
A SLAB WITH (2) STAINLESS STEEL ANGLE
[T CONCRETE INSERTS — REFER TO | DUCT—SEE PLAN N - 1%"x1%"x¥6" ANGLE W/ALL
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FOR SIZE AN s WELDED JOINTS. PAINT w/
ATTACHMENT DETAIL - ~. - 2 COATS OF PAINT. —TYP.
é@ é@ SPACE SUPPORTS ! - .- !
OUTDOOR UNIT 7/ | &y | | & AT 6'—070.C. ' ~o -7 '
NOTE: ! ot H_Z ATTACH DUCT TO—— | E: Sl N :E ZA0 I
U.V. RESISTANT PIPE INSULATION . = b=Lhes 1D ANGLE WITH (38 ﬁm ] S~o
WILL BE AN ACCEPTABLE ) 886%%2&&'&'5 57D 7/ . 4 '”' p , '”' S/M SCREWS (TYP.) | S SECURE TO SLAB WITH (2)
ALTERNATIVE TO SPECIFIED "E—FLEX HOUSEKEERING PADN { N sV IR § | CONCRETE INSERTS EACH LEG.
AN . GALVANIZED BACK | |
; ) \\ CALVANIZED BACK ! NI REFER TO STRUCTURAL
VI : T S an i \ \| DRAWINGS FOR SIZE
|

NOTE:

REFRIGERANT PIPE TO MEET THE

FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A. TO BE ROUTED WITHOUT JOINTS AS MUCH
AS POSSIBLE

B. UTILIZE LONG SWEEP ELBOWS

C. PROVIDE 3/4” PIPE INSULATION AT RESIDENTIAL UNITS
PROVIDE 1/2” PIPE INSULATION AT NON—RESIDENTIAL UNITS

LIQUID
LINE

SUCTION
LINE

uv
CABLE TIES

PIPE_SUPPORT NOT

1. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PIPE SUPPORT.
2. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH

>

& ELECT. CONTRACTOR TO COMMONLY SUPPORT

& ROUTE ALL (N) PIPING & CONDUIT, ON THE SAME SUPPORT
3. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY NUM. OF PIPE REQ'D

TO DETERMINE LENGTH OF EACH SUPPORT.
4. MINIMUM LENGTH OF SUPPORT IS TO BE 12"

\—CONCRETE SLAB -
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION,

A

[

NP

W =—CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING
s | SLAB. REFER TO STRUCTURAL

NOTE:
1. SUPPLY AIR DUCT SHOWN

S—q—<3 716 TYP.

, RETURN AIR

DUCT SUPPORT TYPICAL TO DETAIL SHOWN.
2. ALL EXTERIOR — EXPOSED FASTENERS

TO BE STAINLESS STEEL

\DRAWINGS FOR PHYSICAL SIZE

PROVIDE KICKERS WHEN
NEEDED FOR ADDITIONAL
FRAME SUPPORT

REFRIGERANT PIPE INSULATION

SPECIFICATION

REFRIGERANT PIPE
CONNECTION DETAIL

REFRIGERANT PIPING (SLAB)

MOUNTING DETAIL

DUCT SUPPORT (SLAB)

MOUNTING

DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
/—3" MIN
EXTERIOR WALL
/ / PROVIDE MASTIC BETWEEN ——
(E) WALL & FLASHING ALL
y y AROUND, FASTEN FLASHING TO
¥ r WALL w/8d NAILS AT 12” 0.C.
4 1"x1/8” STRAP TO / Wht/Blk Blu
AN
" EXTERIOR WALL WITH 24 GA. S/M FLASHING \
2 WEATHERPROOF WITH 120Vac N/C
T— #0 S/M SCROWS A ¢
INSERTS EACH END, EVERY 5'—0" SEE MECH. FLOOR N A rCFDACRAgJNgND TAPE
I ~ PLAN FOR DUCT su& 2
/ ATTACH 1”x1/8” STRAP INTERIOR OF 7Z
TO S/M DUCT WITH (2) BUILDING N ' Wht/Blu Yel
/ #8 S/M SCREWS AS 10-30 Vac/dc Comm
P INDICATED (FRONT ONLY) Z °
\ \) L, INTERLOCK ERV FAN OPERATION
. ' w/ USE OF RIBUIC RELAY.
/ Y \_ 2" INSIDE 'S" WITH -
/ SEE ARCH. DWG'S FOR < #9,x 34" S/M SCREWS INTERLOCK "G” OR FAN TERMINAL Wht/Yel Org
(E) WALL CONSTRUCTION \ L. . ON THE HEAT PUMP (HP-3) Comm N/O
SEALANT ALL AROUND TERMINAL BLOCK SO ANY CALL
FOR FAN WILL MAKE THE RELAY
WITH 24 VAC.
NOIE: h ALEXANDER SCHEFLO
1. ALL EXTERIOR DUCTWORK TO UTILIZE
DUCTMATE CONNECTIONS and ASSOCIATES, Inc.
1. .II?S‘INJA.IYgﬁTlgf‘EI)'GEégEggD pucT Mechanical Engineers (209) 948-9761
’ 2926 Pacific Ave. Stockton, Ca. 95204
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SPIN IN COLLAR

CHANNEL BLKG
ALL (4) SIDES

i |

~—1" LINER

S/M BOX

|

PANDUIT BAND
"FFLEX DUCT

_—I _______________
s

DIFFUSER/GRILLE

F 1

GYP BOARD CLG.

\—#8 S/M SCREW,
2 SIDES (TYP.)
INTO BLOCKING

Z

OTE:

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING AT CEILING DIFFUSER:
1. LINED SHEET METAL BOX

#10 SM SCREW (TYP.0
[ ROOF

—SPIN IN COLLAR

' STEEL STEEL PURLIN
SURLIN S —— : PANDUIT BAND
STEEL STRAP v UeR ! @] FLEX DUCT
3"Wx2"Lx12 GA. 75 MAX | |
MIN. AT 45 MAX(TYP. | !
(TYP.) / I S/M BOX ! | ‘ ‘ ‘
SECURE SPLAY WIRE & STEEL ! | /
STRAP TO "UNISTRUT” CHANNEL ' ' ||

CONNECTOR #J—844 W/ 5/8” M.B.
AND NUT (TYP.)

/ 12 GA. SPLAY WIRE W/ (4)
TIGHT TURNS

EYE BOLT

~

L

~_ DIFFUSER /GRILLE

T—BAR CEILING

NO. 12 BRACING WIRE TYP.

TWO OR FOUR CORNERS, 4 TWIST
WITHIN 1 1/2" AT EACH END, SEE
SPECIFICATIONS

T—BAR CEILING
#8 S/M SCREW, TYP.

SHEET METAL BOX
(PLAN VIEW)

NOTE:
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING AT CEILING DIFFUSER:
1. LINED SHEET METAL BOX

E.A. DUCT
TO -
FC—14

TAPPED FLEXIBLE
CONNECTION

NOTE:

UNISTRUT AND OR STRUCTURAL
BEAM MEMBER
REFER TO TYPICAL HANGER

ROD

3/8"¢ THREADED ROD,
TYP OF (4)

BACKDRAFT
/ DAMPER

ILF—1

OUTSIDE AIR FAN MTG.J
FLANGE

/ CABLE ATTACHMENT
DETAIL 7/M8.2 FOR CONNECTION
TO STRUCTURE

TBAR
CEILING
SUPPORT IN—=LINE FAN WITH

3/8"¢ THREADED ROD
WITH NUT & LOCKWASHER

TYP OF

(4)

ROUND / RECTANGULAR DUCT

SUPPORT DETAIL

CEILING DIFFUSER (T=BAR) %

MOUNTING DETAIL

OUTSIDE AIR FAN

MOUNTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
OUTSIDE AIR DUCT
NOTE:
INSULATED POWER VENTILATION (OAF-) UNISTRUT AND OR STRUCTURAL
REFRIGERATION OUTSIDE AIR FAN W/ MERV 13 FILTER BEAM MEMBER
SUPPORT FAN COIL UNIT '-'N ~ REFER/ TO TYPICAL HANGER
Dy | NOTE: ROD / CABLE ATTACHMENT
F4ROI~:_1§ %YERI{ESEASI;BH \\\\\\\(\\\\\\\\\ ////)/))/) | UNISTRUT AND OR STRUCTURAL DETAIL 7/M8.2 FOR CONNECTION
38 é\\,\\\ BEAM MEMBER 10 STRUCTURE
fggKmTSHHE';UT AND S REFER TO TYPICAL HANGER
‘ ROD / CABLE ATTACHMENT SUPPORT FAN COIL WITH
DETAIL 7/M8.2 FOR CONNECTION 3/8"% THREADED ROD
TO STRUCTURE WITH NUT & LOCKWASHER
24 V CONDENSATE TYP OF (4)
CONTROL POWER DRAIN LINE
PROVIDED
INSIDE UNIT T~—PROVIDE 18"xWIDTH OF
%ngg\',';: AS@ESS PANEL TYPICAL TRANSVERSE AND
0.A. UNIT KNOCK-OUT A LONGITUDINAL BRACING
OR FRESH AIR INTAKE ”
KIT PROVIDE WITH MASON 3/8"¢ THREADED ROD, ERV UNIT
TYP OF (4)
IND. HD ISOLATORS MTG. BRACKET
TYPICAL OF (4) PER SUPPLIED WITH
CEILING CASSETTE ERV UNIT
L 3
" FINISHED CEILING '
CEILING CASSETTE FAN COIL (DUCTED ©.A.) 5 ERV= (ENERGY RECOVERY) UNIT 5
MOUNTING DETAIL NOT TO SCALE MOUNTING DETAIL NOT TO SCALE
KEYNOTES:
@ FLANGE BEAM @ 4x4x1/4" TS BETWEEN
BEAMS. NOTCH OUT
+ (2) FINISH ROOF BOTTOM OF TS AS REQUIRED
HANGER ROD SECURE TO FOR INSTALLATION OF
W / \ / \ TOP OF TS w/NUTS AND MOUNTING BOLTS AND
WASHERS OVER STL. PLT. HANGER RODS
STRUCTURAL BEAM @ 4x4x1/4" STL. PLT. SECURE TS TO BEAM
: /1-1/2"@ BOLTS, NUTS
SEE STRUCTURAL @ WOOD /METAL PURLIN VAVND WASHERS.
DWG'S. TOP CHORD OF ROOF
SECURE CHANNEL TO BEAM W/
"UNISTRUT" P2786 BEAM CLAMP TRUSS (2) THREAD EYE BOLT
TYP. OF 2 AT EA. END OF CHANNEL ‘ BEAM CLAMP
(7)) ROD COUPLING
=] =
0 (19 HANGER ROD
I | | e ]
O O — ::l'_'
SECURE BENT PLATE CLIP AT \-"UN'STRUT" P1001
CHANNEL WITH P2863 FLAT PLATE . CHANNEL BETWEEN
FITTING SECURED W/ 3/8"@ BOLTS, . 2 STRUCTURE
WASHER & SPRING CHANNEL NUT. \
| 1 MAXIMUM
we o ANGLE LATERAL BRACE
BENTP CLIPS - 1/8"x 2 SECURE AT CHANNEL w/
SECURE ROD AT CHANNEL WITH P1843 HINGE CONNECTION,
SECURE PIN SHACKLE P2863 FLAT PLATE FITTING, SPRING CHANNEL NUT (1 BOLT
TO CLIP SPRING CHANNEL NUT & SECURED DIAGONAL w/ BOLT, WASHER
WITH WASHER & NUT. L & LOCKNUT.
LOOP CABLE OVER
WIRE ROPE THIMBLE. PROVIDE LATERAL NOTE:
AND LONGITUDINAL  HANGER ROD REFER TO ADJACENT DETAILS ATTACHMENT TO BEAM  ATTACHMENT BETWEEN BEAMS
U-BOLT CLIPS SWAY BRACING FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT
OPTIONS TO STRUCTURE ALEXANDER SCHEFLO
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NEW PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

—NORTH—

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

KEYNOTES SCHEDULE

EXTEND AS INDICATED
PROVIDE SOV IN VERTI

(1) 4 POC. CONNECT (N) w@cw SERVICE FROM WELL DISCHARGE AND
L POSITION. REFER TO DETAIL: =

$P.OC. CONNECT (N) I," CW PRESSURE TANK DISCHARGE (&)
PROVIDE A 0OV IN VERTICAL POSITION. REFER TO DETAIL:

@ (E) PRESSURE TANK ¢ GAUGES TO BE RELOCATED. NOTE (E) VALVING
AND REINSTALL TO MATCH (E) VALVING AT EXISTING TANK LOCATION.

@ INSTALL RELOCATED PRESSURE TANK / GAUGES IN LOCATION

INDICATED

(4) $P.OC. CONNECT TO (N) 4" 65 TO (E) 86 MAIN LOCATED +30' FROM
BLDG.

(B) 4" 86 w/ EXIT INVERT ELEVATION = =-2.25' WITH FINISHED FLOOR @ m
0.20'. PROVIDE (2) WAY CLEANOUT. REFER TO DETAIL: @

(&) PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY (E) PLUMBING SERVICE
LOCATION AND MAKE NECESSART ADJUSTMENTS TO CARRY OUT DESIGN
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE PROJECT.

(1) PROVIDE %" CD w/ TRAP AS REQD BY UNIT MFGR. SPILL CONDENSATE &"
AFG.

@ PROVIDE REQUIRED TRANSITION FITTING TO %" OD. DRAIN
CONNECTION ON FAN COIL INCREASING IT TO 24" AND
ROUTE AS INDICATED.

EWH-1, w/ 1" CW, 1" HW, ¢ 24" HWR SERVICES. SPILL %" CD AND FULL
SIZED T4¢P RELIEF TO CORNER OF ES-1 w/ REQUIRED AIRGAP. WATER
HEATER TEMPERATURE TO BE SET AT 140F AND PROVIDE WATER
HEATER WITH MIXING VALYE. REFER TO WATER HEATER MOUNTING
DETAIL:

(2) "¢ WATER HEATER EA DUCT UP TO ROOF CAP
€4 6"+ WATER HEATER MAKE UP AIR FROM ROCF.

)

N
(N)

P

YCO, YARD CLEANOUT. REFER TO DETAIL:

P82
(i) FCO, FLOOR CLEANOUT. REFER TO DETAIL: pZ;)
(12) WCO, WALL CLEANOUT. REFER TO DETAIL: pi’;
(2) ED-1 FLOOR DRAIN. REFER TO DETAIL: P22
FS-1, FLOOR SINK. REFER TO DETAIL: Pz;)
(B) VTR, VENT THROUGH ROOF. REFER TO DETAIL: P;;)
My-1, MIXING VALVE. REFER TO DETAIL: Pg _

KEY PLAN

AREA OF WORK

=

=

77
T }/4/(/

GENERAL NOTES

. FOR FIX. CONNECTION SIZES TO THE VARIOUS FIXTURES,
REFER TO THE FIX. CONNECTION SCHEDULE ON fP&.l.

2. PER 2022 CPC SECTION 4213 HOT WATER DELIVERED FROM
PUBLIC USE LAVATORIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO A
TEMPERATURE OF 120°F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS
PROVISION, THEREFORE ALL PUBLIC USE LAVATORIES WITH
HOT WATER SHALL HAVE MIXING VALVES, My-1, OR BE ASSE
272 CERTIFIED.

3. SLOPE ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES WITHIN BUILDING AT '4"FT.

4. ALL HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER. " THRU I" REQUIRES 1"
INSULATION. 14 PIPE REQUIRES 1'4" INSULATION. 12" PIPE REQUIRES
12" INSULATION. 2" PIPE AND LARGER REQUIRES 2" INSULATION

5. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO ELIMINATE
ANY SPACE CONFLICTS.

6. INSTALLATION OF NEW WASTE LINE REQUIRES SAW CUTTING
OF FLOOR.

7. ALL CONDENSATE BELOW ROOF LINE TO BE PROVIDED
WITH INSULATION. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SHEET P2l FOR
CLARIFICATION.

ALEXANDER SCHEFLO
and ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Mechanical Engineers (209) 948-9761
2926 Pacific Ave. Stockton, Ca. 95204

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ENGINEER AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE USED, DUPLICATED, OR
DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER.

© Alexander Scheflo & Assoc., Inc
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2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
FIXTURE CONNECTION SIZE  CALIFORNIA PLUMBING < ALIFORMIA BLUMBING PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE PLUMBING LEGEND
WASTE COLD WATER | HOT WATER Mﬁ mmamj CAL GREEN SPECIFIED
FIXTURE SYM [erancH] ourier]| T RAP|VENT [5rancH] our 7 [sranch] ourLEr T ) ) MARK|  MAKE & MODEL DESCRIPTION TRIM REMARKS REDUCED FIXTURE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
WATER CLOSET (FV)[wec| 4" [4" | - o[ 1" | = [ - R DEMAND (GPM)IDEMAND (GPM)f [~ v | cold WATER LINE
LAVATORY AV [ 2" [\ R [ B/A /2 B/AN/2 | vsremacs | TYPESOF ORIZONTAL VERTIGAL NOMINAL SizE SPACING OF "OFTUBING SPACING OF WC—1| AMERICAN STANDARD | VALVE "ACCESSIBLE | SLOAN ROYAL BEMIS 1955SSCT WHITE SEAT 128 GPF | 1.28 GPF ———fw | HoT wATER LINE
SHOWER sH | 2" | 2" | 2" 1w’[3/47 1 /2"3/41 /2" JOINTS s (feet) SHOoOTRALL (fe) : WATER CLOSET — ——SS | SANITARY SEWER LINE
12 2 5/a /2 15/4 /2 CHICACO (ADA) ZURN 71231 CARRIER
SINK S | 2" NV 1WeT1Ve"|3/411/2]3/411/2 ACCESSIBLE (dEGRATED. BCP | RO R I RAN TROERRY. | o vone s | e o || === “RWL | RAIN WATER LEADER
SERVICE SINK ss| 3" | 3| 3" ]| 2" [3/471/213/471/2 SOLDERED, LaV—1 | AMERICAN STANDARD |\ AVATORY EVPERATURE LIMITING| LAV=GUARD. #107_E=7- PROVIDE BRASS .2 GPM_/ | .08 GPM / — CD— CONDENSATE DRAIN
FLOOR DRAN 2’& 31 o 22412312731 2o | = | = | = [ = COPPERER& s BRAZED, 1-1/2" AND SMALLER, 6 FEET; EACH FLOOR, NOT TO 12 6 112 4 . WALL HUNG DEVICE CONFORMING | CRAFT po|_|s D CHROMIUM PLATED COPPER CYCLE CYCLE
S e Py TUEGHANIGAL | 2 AND LARGER, 10 FEET EXCEED 10 FEET® TO ASSE 1070) TUBE AND COMPRESSION SHUT—OFF STOPS CID— — CLEAN OUT
FLOOR SINK FS{o2" {22 1%"l = | = | = | = - - R1520DLS/R1520AS OR S1715ABC. WALL CLEAN OUT
HOSE BIBB 3/4' 3/4” 3/4" 3/4" SCHEDULE 40 SOLVENT ALéSIZES, 4 gEOET ALLOW PR%Q\/?IIDEEAI\IXI%ESATCOI—I;ELGOSSES 3/4 or1 8 5/8 or 3/4 6 qp_ —FCO FLOOR CLEAN OUT
HB| — - - - FOR EXPANSION EVERY - ; SS—1| AMERICAN STANDARD UPRIGHT AMERICAN STANDARD AM RICAN STANDARD 7798.020 2” TRAP —
PVCand ABS DWV)  CEMENTED 30 FEET. 3 PROVIDE FOR EXPANSION 1174 OR LARGER 8 or 1 LAKEWELL 7692.008 | SERVICE SINK 8351.076 FAUCET WALL HANGER AND RIM GUARD (P——YcO | YARD CLEAN OUT TO GRADE
10 8 )y FLOOR DRAIN
; (HORIZONTAL) (HORIZONTAL) ~ T8 GA. 575 DOUBLE 2] JUST J_ADA-35 DRAN SYSTEN
NOTES: 1SUPPORT ADJACENT TO JOINT, NOT TO EXCEED 18 INCHES. S—1 JUST COMPARTMENT §INK CHICAGO ECAST M TRUBRO HANDILAV GUARD @ FLOOR SINK
2BRACE NOT TO EXCEED 40 FOOT INTERVALS TO PREVENT HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT. 1-1/4 OR LARGER EVERY FLOOR 1 OR LARGER EVERY FLOOR DL—ADA—2137—A—GR | 21"37°x6 1/92 2300—8E34ABCP 102 w/ J/ 05 ACCESSORY ooo TRAP PRIMER
3SUPPORT AT EACH HORIZONTAL BRANCH CONNECTION. (VERTICAL) LEVEL (VERTICAL) LEVEL —+HB HOSE BIBB
4HANGERS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE COUPLING. IMB—1| LSP PRODUCTS ICE MAKER COPPER CONNECTIONS w/ WATER —D— GATE VALVE S
5VERTICAL WATER LINES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH - 0B—817-LL BOX HAMMER ARRESTORS SOV SHUT \é)l_l-l_y VALVE
WHERE FIRST APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 2@22HgANL£g%NI%©P%UI%%SC©E FD—-1 ZURN SQUARE FLOOR w{ TP—1 WATERLESS NICKEL BRONZE HEEL-PROOF :g:: BALANCING VALVE o
D ZN—415-5 DRAIN TRAP PRIMER STRAINER GAS COCK e
5 5 ([ 2° FLOOR DRAIN —D— GLOVE VALVE
2022 COMMERCIAL CALIFORNIA TABLE (818.6) TP=11 THE BghE SEAL TRAP_SEALER —&— PRESSURE_REDUCING VALVE (PRV) O
PIPE AND TUBE SIZE ROD SIZE —— CIRCUIT SETTER BALANCING VALVE
GREEN CODE NOTES IS CrES FS—1| ZURN 127x12"x6” WHITE ACID RESISTING PORCELAIN TOP — i — CHECK VALVE O o
( ) ( ) Z—1900 FLOOR_SINK A EXPANSION JOINT >
80 GALLON 910 INPUT= 5 KW — H WATER HAMMER ARRESTER WITH SIZE
CODE REQUIREVENT® FoCATION FOTND 12 o R T3 BOMMERCIAL HeaT | W/ WATES 40 XL | @308 /a0y—10 RECOVERY v, VR VTR | VENT, VENT RISER, VENT THRU ROOF > <
HPLD80—1RH PUMP" WATER HEATER | T&P RELIEF PROVIDE w/ MV—1. SET DISCHARGE 5s, SSD SEWER, SANITARY SEWER DROP
5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE 5.8 112 TEMPERATURE _EQUAL TO 120°F ow. D R COLD WATER (DROPY(RISER) 0)
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET FOR EXP-1| AMTROL NATER HEATER ACCEPTANCE VOLUME= | OPER. WT. = 27# HW. D. R HW SUPPLY (DROP)(RISER) o LL <]:
AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: REQUIRED FLOW RATES. ST-5 EXPANSION TANK | .9 GALLON HWR HOT WATER RETURN e U
10-12 5/8 HOT WATER 4 GPM_© 6 HEAD
5.303.3.1 WATER CLOSETS. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL HWCP=1| ENQVATIVE AUTOHOT | CIRCULATION 87 _WATTS, .75 AMPS TI-(lzw LFA¥SI§§E DG:S? TLc\)NVs/ATII;:’EESSURE *= O
WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. PUMP 110V, 19 S : +—
PROVIDE_ELMDOR DW—SS—CL 12"X12 MPG MEDIUM PRESSURE GAS -
TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE WHA—1| ZURN WATER_HAMMER SEE PLAN . P O
721700 ARRESTOR FOR SIZE STAINLESS STEEL ACCESS PANEL HPG HIGH PRESSURE GAS
CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR WITH CYIINDFR [QC LPG PROPANE GAS U O "(7)
TANK-TYPE TOILETS. WCO | ZURN WALL CLEANOUT SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOP th gngEﬁquED AR N D0
NOTE: THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF DUAL FLUSH TOILETS IS DS DOWN SPOUT
DEFINED AS THE COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH VOLUME OF TWO FCO 1 28R 400 FLOOR CLEANOUT SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOP RD ROOF DRAIN o 8 O
REDUCED FLUSHES AND ONE FULL FLUSH. AD AREA DRAIN @
MV—1| LEONARD THERMOSTAT PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURE AC ABOVE CEILING o
TM—26—LF ENCLOSURE BG BELOW GRADE AN
5.303.3.3 SHOWERHEADS.
SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET FOR - —EZ—
5.303.3.3.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
UR URINAL
FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT REQUIRED FLOW RATES. SH—1| TILE SHOWER e A MDD SIMMONS  /—cvl—1.5| PROVIDE W/ INTEGRAL SERVICE STOPS LAV LAVATORY Drawn By J.J.
80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE [ ZURN ZN—%415—B FLOOR DRAIN
HELD SHOWER SHOWER VALVE S SINK
CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR Ss SERVICE SINK Checked By M.S
SHOWERHEADS. CrPC APPENDIX 'A' CALCULATION WM WASHING MACHINE o
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN Job # 23-785
5.303.3.3.2 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER. WHEN A PRESSURE AVAILABLE AT DISCHARGE OF WELL 50 Pel GD GARGABE DISPOSAL Scal Noted
SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE F FIRE PROTECTION LINE caie ote
COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER PRESSURE LOSS THRU METER 2 Pol FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET —
EXGEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PG, OR THE SHOWER | PRESSURE LOSS DUE TO HEIGHT 5 FT 22 Pel s ERT e Evamon T E L fevsonscedve |
. , . # Date Description
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO PRESSURE LOSS FROM BACKFLOW PREVENTER 22 Pl FG FINISHED GARDE
BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME PRESSURE LOSS FROM WATER SOFTENER 22 Ps F/G FUEL GAS (Al 4n2/04 ] eiDsET |
' ‘ 4P.0.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
NOTE: A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PRESSURE LOSS FROM OTHER DEVICES 22 PSI AP ACCESS PANEL
SHOWER-HEAD. cl CAST IRON
TOTAL PRESSURE LOSS 22 Psl Ve VITRIFIED CLAY
5.303.3.4 FAUCETS AND FOUNTAINS. REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE PRESSURE REQUIRED AT HIGHEST FIXTURE 202 PSI H(ER ﬁERIE;EE LINE
5.303.3.4.1 NONRESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL | SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET FOR PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR FRICTION LOSS 218 POl DN DOWN
HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 0.5 GALLONS REQUIRED FLOW RATES. TOTAL DEVELOPED LENGTH OF RUN 1252 FT MBH THOUSANDS OF BTU PER HOUR
PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI NIPC NOT IN PLUMBING CONTRACT
. LENGTH OF PIPE + 15% FOR FITTINGS 143.8 FT ® UNDER PLUMBING CONTRACT
5.303.3.4.2 KITCHEN FAUCETS. KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FRICTION LOSS 12.4 PSI/122 FT D.L. DEVELOPED LENGTH
FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT
60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE DOMESTIC COLD WATER SIZING CHART DOMESTIC WATER SIZING CHART
FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 — — PLUMBING FI XIOHEE TABLE —
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A . . FIXT MAN H MAN . T .
MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. PIFE SIZE o o~ PIFE SIZE o o~ XTURE QT CW DEMAND cw W DEMAND HW DFU | Total DRU
- il M il WATER CLOSET (FV) 2 52 o0 FU @ Q20 FU 4 8
5.303.3.4.3 WASH FOUNTAINS. WASH FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE/20 i 3 -" i 3 -" LAVATORY 2 \2 200 FU \2 200 R ! 2
[RIM SPACE (INCHES) AT 60 PSI]. A 1) - 3,0 8 - SINK 2 15 3202 FU 15 3o FU 2 4
" | N " | N SHOWER 2 20 400 FU 20 G E o
5.303.3.4.4 METERING FAUCETS. METERING FAUCETS SHALL NOT DELIVER ? 8 MOP SINK | 30 300 FU 30 300 FU 3 3
MORE THAN .20 GALLONS PER CYCLE. 14" 54 13 Ilg" 28 -- ICE MACHINE 1 25 250 FU ) 000 FU 1 |
5.303.3.4.5 METERING FAUCETS FOR WASH FOUNTAINS. METERING FAUCETS he" 2w 3@ he" 46 (4 HOSE BIBB (HOT/COLD) | 12 120 FU 12 |20 FU o o
FOR WASH FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 2" 236 lle 2" Il 39
NOT MORE THAN 0.20 GALLONS PER CYCLE/20 [RIM SPACE (INCHES) 2l 431 205 2l 236 ! FLOOR DRAN 4 o2 020 R 2 020 R 2 8
AT 60 PSI]. 2 2 e TOTAL WATER DEMAND (FU) 2350 FU
NOTE: WHERE COMPLYING FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, THE SIZING CHART 1S BASED ON THE SIZING CHART 1S BASED ON TOTAL P 31 GPM |3
AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE THE 2022 CPC APPENDIX 'A' THE 2022 CPC APPENDIX 'A TOTAL SANITARY SEWER DEMAND Ol &
REDUCTION. WITH A AP OF 1202 PS|I PER 122 FT WITH A AP OF 1202 PS|I PER 122 FT > N
5.303.3.4.6 PRE-RINSE SPRAY VALVE. w/ MAXIMUM VELOCITY OF &ft/SEC. w/ MAXIMUM VELOCITY OF 5ft/SEC. = g
WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 1<
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 20 (APPLIANCE W
EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS), SECTION 1605.1 (H)(4) TABLE H-2, L
SECTION 1605.3 (H)(4)(A), AND SECTION 1607 (D)(7), AND SHALL —| E
BE EQUIPPED WITH AN INTEGRAL AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF. G <| @
— (@
Ol ©
(0]
<o
(©)]
w (
n| g
=
| & IR
R
2132 N El Dorado St
Stockton, CA 95204
(209) 227-7646
These drawings and specifications are
the property and copyright of JCWagner
& Associates and shall not be used or
duplicated in part or in whole on any
other work except by agreement with
JCWagner & Associates.
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CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
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DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER.
© Alexander Scheflo & Assoc., Inc
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ABS WYE FITTING

NOTE:

CONCRETE PAD TO BE FLUSH WITH
FINISH GRADE IN PAVED AREAS

COLD WATER
MAKEUP

FLOW SENSER

HOT WATER RETURN\

EXPANSION TANK. ANCHOR
(1) 1” x 16 G.A.

TO WALL W
STRAPS W/ (2
BOLTS.

PUMP, HWCP—1

HOT WATER
TO FIXTURES

%" HOSE BIBB

) Va"8 x 2" LAG

HOT WATER CIRCULATION
PUMP CONTROL PANEL

TEMPERATURE
SENSER

DRAIN CONDENSATE

AIR INLET PROVIDED WITH

WASHABLE FILTER.

EXTEND DUCT UP THRU ROOF
AIR EXHAUST SIZED

PER INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.
AT ROOFCAP.

|

T&P

AND T&P LINES TO

EXTERIOR.

NOTES:

1. ALL CONDUIT INSTALLED BY E.C.

2. ALL WIRES

SHOWN DOTTED, BY E.C.

- o

3. ALL CONTROL DEVICES FURNISHED BY P.C.

TEMPERATURE &
PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE, DRAIN TO
EXTERIOR.

s (2) % x 3
l BOLTS — ANCHOR TO
TO WALL, TYP.

TERMINATE

STRAP WATER HEATER TO
WALL WITH 16 GA. x 3" GALV.
9 STRAP TO PREVENT LATERAL
MOVEMENT, TYP.
IN UPPER 1/3 & 2/3 OF
WATER HEATER TOTAL HEIGHT

T T—ELECTRIC HEAT-PUMP WATER
HEATER
Y. v Hose BB

LOCATE

WATER SERVICE
DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

ABS 2=WAY CLEANOUT
TO GRADE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

WATER HEATER
DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

L

PLAN
4.- a . .
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SQUARE SCORIATED
TOP WITH VANDAL
PROOF SCREW

FINISHED FLOOR

ADJUSTABLE LEVEL
CONTROL

MEMBRANE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

RISER

IRON FERRULE WITH
BRASS COUNTERSUNK\
CLEANOUT PLUG

TWO EACH WAY

CAST IRON SOIL

PIPE RISER

WYE BRANCH

—

CONCRETE PAD
~— 18" SQUARE ——

/—FINISH GRADE

NOTE:

CONCRETE PAD TO BE FLUSH WITH
FINISH GRADE IN PAVED AREAS

SAME MATERIAL
AS LINE

Y8 BEND IF CLEANOUT
OCCURS AT END OF LINE

WALL\
PLUGGED TEE [ ]
w/ CLEANOUT \\ O
\:=|': /
S R
.. o . 44 q

\o
1/8"BEND /

MAY EXTEND AS A
WASTE OR VENT

CHROME WALLCOVER
& SCREW

FLOOR LINE

BALANCE OF PIPING

SAME AS CLEANOUT TO GRADE

PERMASEAL
WATER PROOFING
COMPOUND

"SEMCO" SEAMLESS LEAD

FLASHING #1100-8 OR
#1100—4 W/ 8" SKIRT
AND STEEL VARIABLE
PITCH BOOT

_—__""_ —

o T
(

0

T
(

"SEMCO” #1100R FLASHING
TURNED IN ON CAST IRON
VENTS 3” & LARGER ONLY.

EXTEND WHERE REQD
— 70 CLEAR FRESH AR

INTAKES, ETC.

I "SEMCO” CAULK TYPE
" COUNTER FLASHING

SLEEVE FOR CAST IRON
VENTS AND THREADED
OR CAULK TYPE FOR
ALL STEEL VENTS

|
\SET SKIRT OVER ROOF FELT

T VENT PIPE — SEE

PLANS FOR SIZE

FLOOR CLEANOUT
DETAIL

CLEANOUT TO GRADE

DETAIL

WALL CLEANOUT
DETAIL

VENT PIPE FLASHING

DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
L. i Pl sl T
PIPE_HANGER SCHEDULE ::DMEJETPEI'T.EHPEQE]_ =
PIPE_SIZE HANGER ROD BOLT WATER
%" THRU % Ve Va”
1" THRU 11" 38" 38" li'
7 THRU 2% 7% 1" FHERMOMETER
_ 3" 2 2
~ . ._WAOLUME
4 FINISHED FLOOR S |
SUPPORTH HANGER ROD— _SEE INSULATION PRGN AR SitiorF :
| SCHED. FOR SIZE CIRCULATOR
DRAIN PIPE ———— — HOT WATER .I'in"}_!_J'_P.'.:iT.ﬂT
FINISHED e Ty e e WROUGHT STEEL = . (OPTIOMAL) {OFTIGNAL)
WALL s e . I CLEVIS HANGER— ADJUSTABLE TOTANK | HEAT TRAF
4 Ty | . i CHECK YALVE
” . 49 g J4 A L
%" SINK GRATE S AR ] ~ NOTE: TYPE
| 25% OPEN h"}é&%‘;‘;‘?ﬂ?& S R : e re T GAS & CONDENSATE ALVANIZED SHIELD ﬂ
MEMBRANE A a N T PIPING SIMILAR AT INSULATION N— f’_{,—
1 FINISH GRADE CLAMPING COLLAR . 2. . 4 ——4 . " “S-CLAMPING COLLAR VALVE
| 4 .’ t ‘ - 4"4 . ._4 4 4-_«_- K :’._ _T_a e TP
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PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
PART | GENERAL
12! GENERAL CONDITIONS:

A.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL PLANT, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND SHALL PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS
IN CONNECTION WITH THE PLUMBING STSTEM(S) AS OUTLINED IN THE DRAUWINGS AND IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. ANY INCIDENTAL WORK NOT SHOUN OR SPECIFIED WHICH CAN REASONABLY BE
TAKEN OR INFERRED AS BELONGING TO THE WORK AND NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE SYSTEM DESCRIBED OR
SHOWN SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. THE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETE AND READY FOR SERVICE
AS SHOUN AND/OR SPECIFIED, AND BE SATISFACTORY TO THE ARCHITECT.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SFPECIFICATIONS FOR CORRELATIONS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

122 WORK INCLUDED:

A, THE SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED CONSIST ESSENTIALLY OF THE FOLLOWING:
SANITARY SEWER PIPING AND WATER PIPING.

PLUMBING FIXTURES.

TRENCHING AND BACKFILL.

TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT OF THE PLUMBING STYSTEM.

OTHER ITEMS AS MAY BE SPECIFIED OR SHOUWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

grhwNd=

1232 WORKMANSHIP: WHERE OTHER INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT GIVEN, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER AND THE BEST STANDARD PRACTICE FOR THIS TYPE OF WORK

124 RULES, REGULATIONS, AND CODES:

A, ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST RULES, CODES, AND
REGULATIONS OF THE FOLLOUWING:

PART | 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
PART 2 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

PART 3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
PART 4 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
PART 5 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
PART & 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

PART 9 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

PART 1© 2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
PART 1l 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (Cal Green)

B. RULING AND INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY WILL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE
REGULATIONS.

C. NOTHING IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS 1S TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE
ABOVYE, AND EXPENSE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVYE SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

D. WHENEVER THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAUWINGS REQUIRE HIGHER STANDARDS OR LARGER SIZES THAN
THOSE REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCES AND STATUTES, THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRIORITY
OVYER THE SFPECIFIC ORDINANCES AND STATUTES.

125 SITE EXAMINATION AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE SITE, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
LOCATIONS AGAINST THE DRAUWINGS AND INFORM HIMSELF OF ALL CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK 1S TO BE DONE
BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS PROPOSAL. NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE IN HIS BEHALF FOR EXTRA EXPENSE ON
ACCOUNT OF ERROR.

126 AS BUILT DRAUWINGS:

A.  SUPPLEMENTING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND SUPFPLEMENTARY GENERAL
SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS, AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW INVERT ELEVATIONS OF SANITARY SEWERS,
RAIN WATER LEADERS AND STORM SEWERS OF CRITICAL LOCATIONS, LOCATIONS OF SHUT-OFF VALVES AND
STUB-OUTS FOR FUTURE, AND ALL CHANGES MADE DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. FURNISH REPRODUCIBLE
DRAWINGS WHEN WORK 1S COMPLETE.

B. THE GRADE OR QUALITY OF MATERIALS DESIRED IS INDICATED BY THE TRADE NAMES OR CATALOG
NUMBERS STATED HEREIN.

C. DIMENSIONS, SIZES, AND CAPACITIES SHOUN ARE A MINIMUM AND SHALL NOT BE CHANGED WITHOUT
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.

127 MATERIAL LIST SUBSTITUTIONS:

A,  PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, AND WITHIN 35 DAYS AFTER SIGNING OF THE CONTRACT BY THE
OUWNER AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN QUINTUPLE TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
APPROYAL A COMPLETE LIST OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE FURNISHED, INCLUDING ALL SUBSTITUTIONS.
PARTIAL OR INCOMPLETE LISTS OF MATERIALS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED
THEREAFTER. ONLY ONE (1) REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION WILL BE CONSIDERED ON EACH ITEM OF MATERIAL OR
EQUIPMENT.

B. [IF THE CONTRACTOR DESIRES TO MAKE A SUBSTITUTION, HE SHALL SUBMIT COMPLETE INFORMATION OR
CATALOG DATA TO SHOW THE QUALITY OF THE EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL OFFERED TO THAT SPECIFIED. NO
SUBSTITUTION WILL BE ALLOWED UNLESS REQUESTED AND APPROVED IN WRITING. MATERIALS OF EQUAL MERIT AND
APPEARANCE IN THE OFINION OF THE ARCHITECT WILL BE APPROYED FOR USE. ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT
TO REQUIRE ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED ITEM.

C. INSTALLATION OF APPROVED SUBSTITUTION IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. ANY CHANGES
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF APPROVYED SUBSTITUTED EQUIPMENT MUST BE MADE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST.

D. SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL, WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME AFTER AWARD OF CONTACT AND IN
AMPLE TIME TO AVOID DELAY OF CONSTRUCTION, SHOP DRAUINGS OR SUBMITTALS ON ALL ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS COVERED IN LIST MENTIONED ABOVE. SHOP DRAUWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN FIVE (5) COPIES AND IN
A COMPLETE PACKAGE. PARTIAL SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

128 FEES PERMITS, AND UTILITY SERVICES: THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO OBTAIN AND TO PAY FOR ALL
PERMITS AND SERVICE CHARGES REQUIRED IN THE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK, ARRANGE FOR REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS, AND SECURE APPROVALS FROM AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE
FOR UTILITY CONNECTIONS AND PAY CHARGES INCURRED, INCLUDING EXCESS SERVICE CHARGES, IF ANY.

129 GUARANTEE: AFTER COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT HEREIN SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL GUARANTEE SAME AGAINST DEFECTS OF WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR IF,
WITHIN THE SPECIFIED PERIOD FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE ANY OF THE SYSTEM IS PROVEN TO BE DEFECTIVE
IN WORKMANSHIP AND/OR MATERIAL, IT WILL BE ADJUSTED, REPAIRED, OR REFPLACED FREE OF CHARGE BY THIS
CONTRACTOR.

ll® ACCESSIBILITY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUFFICIENCY OF SIZE AND THICKNESS OF
PARTITIONS FOR ADEQUATE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK. ANY EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS FOR OFPERATION OR
SERVICE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE BY THE USE OF ACCESS DOORS AS REQUIRED.

PART 2 PRODUCTS

22| MATERIAL: PIPE:

A. SANITARY SEWER PIPING INSIDE BUILDING SHALL BE
APACHE SCHEDULE 42 DUWy
ABS PIPE AND FITTINGS (ALL AS ALLOWED BY LOCAL CODE).

ALL PIPING THAT RECEIVES DRAINAGE FROM SODA
FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PYC ACID RESISTANT PIPING TO A
POINT SHOWN ON THE FPLUMBING SEWER PLANS FAR ENOUGH
AWAY THAT THE DRAINAGE WILL BE DILUTED. (& FIXTURES
UNITS OF DOUNSTREAM DRAINAGE)

B. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING:

A. ABOVYE GROUND: TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING. WROUGHT COPPER OR CAST BRONZE
SWEAT FITTINGS.

1) PIPING 2 INCHES AND ABOVE: BRAZED.
2) PIPING 2-1/2 INCHES AND SMALLER: SOLDERED (95/5 SOLDER) JOINTS.
3) APPROVED FILLERS:

a) PRESSURE RANGE &8l TO 152 PSI AND TEMPERATURES IBI°F TO 200°F: 25/5
TIN-ANTIMONY OR SILVER-BEARING SOLDERS, |E., ALLSTATE 430, HARRIS
STAY BRITE 5 OR &.

b) USE APPROPRIATE FLUX PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. USE
OF CORROSIVE FLUXES 1S PROHIBITED.

B. BELOW GROUND: TYPE "K" COPPER TUBING WITH BRAZED JOINTS. APROVED
FILLERS: "PHOS @ "SILFOS 5" "AIRCOSIL 15," "BRAZE 452(DE)." USE
APPROPRIATE FLUX PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

C. PROVIDE "ECOFF" DIELECTRIC UNIONS AT ALL COPPER TO STEEL CONNECTIONS.

C. CONDENSATE LINES SHALL BE SCHEDULE 42 GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE WITH GALVANIZED
MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS OR TYPE ™' COPPER. CONDENSATE LINES BELOW THE ROOF
AND CONCEALED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH INSULATION.

22?2 PIPE INSULATION:

A. THE HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING ABOYE SLAB OR GROUND EXCEPT EXPOSED
RUNOUTS TO FIXTURES AND UNIONS AND YALVES SHALL BE COVERED WITH 1" THICK
INSULATION FOR PIPE 172" THROUGH 1" IN DIAMETER, 14" PIPE DIAMETER SHALL BE
COVERED UWITH 1'4" THICK INSULATION, 112" PIPE DIAMETER SHALL BE COVERED 1" THICK
INSULATION, AND 2" PIPE AND LARGER PIPE SHALL BE COVERED IN 2" THICK INSULATION.
THE INSULATION SHALL BE MANVILLE FLAME SAFE* ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION PREFORMED
FIBERGLASS PIPE INSULATION, OR APPROVED EQUAL, WITH A 'K" FACTOR OF 22 MAXIMUM
AT 15 DEGREES MEAN TEMPERATURE.

203 YALYES:
A. GATES: CRANE *43g, 2" AND UNDER. CRANE 451 2-1/2" AND OVER
B. SOLDER - JOINTS YALVYES IN COPPER LINES. CRANE 1324 OR 438 WITH ADAPTERS.

204 YALYE BOXES: FURNISH AND INSTALL FOR EACH YALVE IN GROUND A BROOKS,
CHRISTY, OR EQUAL TO BROOKS PRODUCTS COMPANY * OFPEN BOTTOM CONCRETE
VALYE BOX WITH COYER MARKED FOR SERVICE.

205 FIXTURES:

A. FIXTURES SHALL BE PER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR EQUAL. SUBMIT FIVE (B)
PORTFOLIOS WITH FULL DESCRIPTION AND CUTS OF FIXTURES AND TRIM
PROPOSED FOR USE TO ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

B. FIXTURES SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED ON THE DRAUWINGS

C. PLATE NUMBERS INDICATED ARE AMERICAN STANDARD, COMPLETE AS ILLUSTRATED
AND DESCRIBED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE STOPS AS HEREIN BEFORE
SPECIFIED FOR ALL CONCEALED SUPPLIES

PART 3 EXECUTION

32| FRAMING, CUTTING AND PATCHING: SPECIAL FRAMING, RECESSES, CHASES, AND
BACKING FOR WORK OF THIS SECTION, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, 1S COVERED UNDER
OTHER SECTIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER PLACEMENT
OF ALL PIPE SLEEVES, HANGERS, AND SUPPORTS AND LOCATION OF OFPENINGS FOR
WORK OF THIS SECTION.

302 EXCAYATION AND BACKFILL:

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL EXCAVATING REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
ALL PIPING AND OTHER WORK THAT APPLIES TO THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACTOR
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

B. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE OF OFEN YERTICAL CONSTRUCTION OF SUFFICIENT WIDTH TO
PROVIDE FREE WORKING SPACE AT BOTH SIDES OF THE TRENCH AND AROUND THE PIFPE
AS REQUIRED FOR JOINING, BACKFILL AND COMPACTING. WHERE INVERT ELEVATIONS ARE
NOT SHOUN, TRENCHES SHALL BE DUG TO SUFFICIENT DEPTH TO GIVE A MINIMUM OF SIX
INCHES (&") OF FILL ABOYE THE TOP OF PIPING, MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE CONCRETE SLAB.

C. METHOD OF COMPACTION SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY PROJECT INSPECTOR. BACKFILL
SHALL BE COMPACTED 95%, OR TO THE ORIGINAL DENSITY OF THE SOIL BEFORE

323PIPING INST. ATION:

A, :

. NO PIPING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY COVERED BY CONSTRUCTION BEFORE INSPECTION
AND APPROVAL.

2. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR THE EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION OF ALL
PIPING, USING SWING JOINTS MADE UP OF FITTINGS, OR BENDS, OR OTHER METHODS OR
DEVICES AS APPROVED.

3. CONNECTION OF PIPING OR EQUIPMENT OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE
WITH DIELECTRIC COUPLINGS OR WITH FLANGES AND INSULATING GASKETS EFPCO, OR
EQUAL.

4. INSTALL WATER PIPING GENERALLY LEVEL, FREE OF TRAPS AND UNNECESSARY
BENDS TO CONFORM WITH BUILDING REQUIREMENTS, AND PROVIDE SPACE FOR OTHER
WORK.

5. PIPING SHALL BE CONCEALED IN ALL LOCATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE
DRAUWINGS.

©.INSTALL PIPING PROMPTLY, CAPPING AND PLUGGING OFPEN ENDS.

B. JOINTING:
. THREADED JOINTS SHALL HAVE TAPERED EVENLY CUT AND SHALL BE MADE WITH

GRAPHITE COMPOUND OR POLYTETRAFLOURETHYLENE TAPE APPLIED TO THE MALE
THREADS ONLY. AFTER CUTTING AND BEFORE THREADING, PIPE SHALL BE REAMED AND
SHALL HAVE BURRS REMOVED CAULKING OF THREADED JOINTS TO STOP OR PREVENT
LEAKS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

2. WELDED JOINTS: CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF PIPING SHALL BE MADE WITH WELDED
FITTINGS OF FORGED-BRANCH-CONNECTION FITTINGS. METERING OR NOTCHING PIPE TO
FORM ELBOWS AND TEES, OR OTHER SIMILAR FITTINGS, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3. 5OLDER JOINTS IN COPPER TUBING FOR ALL INSTALLATIONS (HEATING,

REFRIGERATING, AND PLUMBING) SHALL BE MADE WITH SIL-FOS SILVER BRAZING ALLOY.
SURFACES TO BE JOINTED SHALL BE FREE OF OIL, GREASE, RUST AND OXIDES. AFTER
CLEANING AND BEFORE ASSEMBLY OR HEATING, SUPPLY HANDY -FLUX TO EACH JOINT
SURFACE AND SPREAD EVENLY. HEAT SHALL BE APPLIED CAREFULLY WITH AN
OXY-ACETYLENE TORCH TO AYOID OVERHEATING FITTINGS, VALVES, ETCTINHE 295

ONLY WITH PRIOR APPROYAL FOR PIPING 2" AND SMALLER, ONLY.

4.5T IPE AND CONNECTIONS:

A) SHALL HAVE ENDS REAMED TO FULL INSIDE DIAMETER AND BEVELED BEFORE
BEING MADE UP INTO FITTINGS.

B) ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION TO BE MADE WITH PROPER FITTINGS.

C) ALL SCREWED CONNECTIONS TO BE METAL TO METAL TIGHT.

D) JOINTS BETWEEN PIPE AND FITTINGS TO BE MADE WITH THREADS FULLY COATED
WITH KEY'S THREAD PASTER. PASTE IS TO BE APFLIED TO MALE THREAD.

E) UNIONS TO BE FPLACED ADJACENT TO ALL SCREWED VALVES, CHECK YALVYES, OR
EQUIPMENT WHICH HAS NO UNION CONNECTIONS. UNIONS ON WATER PIPES ON FIXTURES
SIDE OF TRAPS MAY BE SLIP FLANGE JOINTS WITH SOFT RUBBER OR LEAD GASKETS.

5.CAST IRON PIPE JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS:

A) JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WITH STAINLESS STEEL COUFPLING NO-HUB TYFE.

B) ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION TO BE MADE WITH PROPER FITTINGS.

C) ALL SCREWED CONNECTIONS TO BE METAL TO METAL TIGHT.

D) CLEANOUTS TO BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18" FROM BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
FOR EASE OF RODDING.

E) USE GRAPHITE ON ALL CLEANOUT THREADS.

C. PIPING CUTTING: PIPE CUTTING SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT DAMAGE TO THE PIFPE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECT, CUTTING SHALL BE DONE BY MEANS
OF AN APPROVED TYPE OF MECHANICAL CUTTER WHEEL CUTTERS SHALL BE USED
WHERE PRACTICABLE. ON PIPE &" (SIX INCHES) AND LARGER, AN APPROVED
GAS-CUTTING-BEVELLING MACHINE MAY BE USED.

3O4CARE AND CLEANING:

A. ALL BROKEN, DAMAGED, OR OTHERUWISE DEFECTIVE PARTS OF THIS WORK SHALL BE
REPAIRED OR REFPLACED BY THIS CONTRACTOR, AT HIS EXPENSE, AND THE ENTIRE WORK
LEFT IN A CONDITION SATISFACTORY TO THE ARCHITECT. AT COMPLETION THIS
CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY CLEAN AND ADJUST ALL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, AND
TRIM WHICH ARE INSTALLED AS PART OF HIS WORK AND THE STYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
LEFT IN SATISFACTORY OPERATING CONDITION.

3O5WAT: SYSTEM ST TION: AFTER FLUSHING, ENTIRE WATER SYSTEM FROM
NEW POINTS OF CONNECTION SHALL BE STERILIZED BEFORE BEING TURNED OVER TO THE
OWNER FOR USE. SLOUWLY FILL SYSTEM WITH WATER AND ADD CHLORINE CHEMICAL
AGENT TO PRODUCE A MINIMUM OF 52 PPM OF CHLORINE IN ENTERING WATER. TREATED
WATER SHALL BE RETAINED IN PIPE OVERNIGHT. CHLORINE RESIDUAL AT PIFPE
EXTREMITIES SHALL BE AT LEAST 5 PPM AT END OF THIS TIME. SHOULD CHLORINE
RESIDUAL BE LESS THAN THIS AMOUNT, PIPE SHALL BE RE-CHLORINATED.

3Q6TEST OF PIPING:

A. ALL PIPING SHALL BE TESTED AT COMPLETION OF ROUGHING IN, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE AND SHOULD SHOW NO LOSS IN
PRESSURE OR VISIBLE LEAKS AFTER A MINIMUM DURATION OF FOUR HOURS AT THE
TEST PRESSURES INDICATED.

TEST SCHEDULE

SYSTEM TESTED TEST PRESSURE PSIG TEST WITH
ALL SOIL, WASTE, FILL WITH WATER TO TOP OF WATER
DRAIN ¢ VENT HIGHEST VENT, ALLOW TO

PIPING WITHIN STAND TWO (2) HOURS OF

BUILDING. LONGER AS DIRECTED BY

INSPECTOR.

ALL HOT AND COLD 202 LBS. FOR 15 MINUTES WATER
WATER. WITHOUT LEAKS.

GAS PIPING. 15 LB. FOR 2@ MINUTES AlR

WITH NO PERCEPTIBLE
DROP IN PRESSURE.

B. TESTING EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND LABOR SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THIS
CONTRACTOR.

32TCLOSING IN OF UNINSPECTED WORK:

A, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ALLOW OR CAUSE ANY OF THE WORK INSTALLED BY
HIM TO BE COVERED UP OR ENCLOSED BEFORE IT HAS BEEN INSPECTED, TESTED AND
APPROVED.

B. SHOULD ANY OF THE WORK BE ENCLOSED OR COYERED UP BEFORE IT HAS BEEN
APPROVED, HE SHALL, AT HIS EXPENSE, UNCOYER THE WORK. AFTER IT HAS BEEN
TESTED, INSPECTED, AND APPROVED, HE SHALL MAKE ALL REPAIRS NECESSARY TO
RESTORE THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS TO THE CONDITION IN WHICH IT WAS
FOUND AT THE TIME OF CUTTING.

END OF PLUMBING SFPECIFICATIONS

ALEXANDER SCHEFLO

and ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Mechanical Engineers (209) 948-9761
2926 Pacific Ave. Stockton, Ca. 95204

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ENGINEER AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE USED, DUPLICATED, OR
DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER.
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260500 ELECTRICAL WORK FOR COMMON RESULTS:

1.  ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 2, 2022 CBC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 3, 2022 CEC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 4, 2022 CMC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 9, 2022 CFC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 6, 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 11, 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, ETC. REQUIRED TO CARRY
ON AND COMPLETE THE WORK.

3. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS, PLANT EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION AND PERFORM
ALL OPERATIONS NECESSARY FOR ANY REASONABLE INCIDENTAL TO PROPER EXECUTION AND
COMPLETION OF ALL "ELECTRICAL WORK" WHETHER SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR NOT; ALL AS
INDICATED, SPECIFIED HEREIN, AND/OR IMPLIED THEREBY TO CARRY OUT THE APPARENT INTENT
THEREOF.

4. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND LISTED WITH THE UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, INC., SHALL
MEET THEIR REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BEAR THEIR LABEL WHEREVER STANDARDS HAVE BEEN
ESTABLISHED AND LABEL SERVICE IS REGULARLY FURNISHED BY THAT AGENCY.

5. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ALTHOUGH THE SIZE AND
LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN TO SCALE WHEREVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAKE USE OF ALL DATA IN ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY THIS INFORMATION AT THE
SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT AND INSTALLING HIS WORK TO
AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH OTHER TRADES.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE LISTED FOR EXTERIOR USE.

7. ALLU.L. LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER THEIR LISTING OR LABELING.

8. INLOCATIONS WHERE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WOULD BE EXPOSED TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE,
ENCLOSURES OR GUARDS SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AND OF SUCH STRENGTH AS TO PREVENT
SUCH DAMAGE.

9. CONFLICTS BETWEEN SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS:

a. ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND ELECTRICAL PLANS; OR BETWEEN
ELECTRICAL PLANS AND PLANS OF ANOTHER DISCIPLINE SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ENGINEER AND A RESOLUTION RECEIVED PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT OR INSTALLATION OF
THE ITEM IN QUESTION.

b. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK WITHOUT RECEIVING ANY RESOLUTION TO THE
CONFLICT HE/SHE DOES SO AT HIS/HER OWN RISK AND SHALL RECTIFY THE WORK TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR ENGINEER.

260500.01.  HVAC SYSTEMS:

1.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS OF ALL HVAC UNITS, DISCONNECTS AND DEVICES IN FIELD. COORDINATE ROOF
PENETRATIONS FOR DISCONNECTS AND WEATHERPROOF OUTLETS WITH ELECTRICAL
CONNECTION POINTS ON THE UNITS TO KEEP FLEXIBLE CONDUIT LENGTH TO A MINIMUM (36"
MAXIMUM). VERIFY AND CONFIRM THE ACTUAL MOUNTING LOCATION ON THE HVAC UNIT FOR THE
DISCONNECT. ALL SERVICING OUTLETS ON THE ROOF OR OUTDOORS FOR HVAC UNITS SHALL BE
WP/GFL.

2. THE RATING OF THE DISCONNECT SHALL BE SUCH AS TO ENABLE THE LARGEST FUSE SIZE ON THE
UNIT NAMEPLATE TO BE INSTALLED IN THE DISCONNECT. PROVIDE FUSES OF THIS RATING.

3. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LINE VOLTAGE CONDUITS AND LINE VOLTAGE WIRING (LOW VOLTAGE
CONDUITS AND WIRING BY MECHANICAL) TO HVAC EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS AND
DEVICES AS SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. RUNALL CONDUITS FOR ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT WITHIN CEILING SPACE BELOW. SURFACE CONDUIT
RUNS ON THE ROOF ARE NOT PERMITTED ON THIS PROJECT.

5. DISCONNECTS SHALL NOT BE USED AS THROUGH RACEWAYS FOR WIRING NOT DIRECTLY
SERVING THE DISCONNECTS. SERVICING OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED ON DISCONNECTS.

260500.02. SUBMITTALS:

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

1. EACH SHALL BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY TO AVOID DELAYS IN THE REVIEW OF ONE SUBMITTAL IN
HOLDING UP REVIEW OF THE REMAINDER.

LIGHTING CONTROLS

PANEL BOARDS

BASIC ELECTRICAL MATERIALS
LIGHT FIXTURE

cooo

260526. GROUNDING:

1.  GROUND AND BOND ALL EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES AND SPECIFICALLY
INCLUDING SWITCHBOARD, PANELBOARDS, MOTOR CASES, METAL PIPING SYSTEMS, STRUCTURAL
STEEL, ETC.

2. PROVIDE GROUND WIRES IN ALL FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS, SIZE PER CEC TABLE 250.122

3. ALL GROUND WIRES SHALL BE INSULATED GROUND WIRES.

260529. INSTALLATION OF SUPPORT SYSTEMS

1. RACEWAYS, CABLE ASSEMBLIES, BOXES, CABINETS, AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED
IN PLACE PER CEC ARTICLE 300.11. SUPPORT WIRES THAT DO NOT PROVIDE SECURE SUPPORT
SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT. SUPPORT WIRES AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS
THAT PROVIDE SECURE SUPPORT AND THAT ARE INSTALLED IN ADDITION TO THE CEILING GRID
SUPPORT WIRES SHALL BE PERMITTED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT. WHERE INDEPENDENT SUPPORT
WIRE ARE USED, THEY SHALL BE SECURED AT BOTH ENDS. CABLES AND RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE
SUPPORTED BY CEILING GRIDS.

2. FURNISH ALL NECESSARY FOUNDATIONS, SUPPORTS, BACKING, ETC., FOR ALL ELECTRICAL
ENCLOSURES, CONDUITS AND EQUIPMENT.

3. ATTACH ALL BOXES, CABINETS, ETC. TO WOOD WITH WOOD OR LAG SCREWS, TO METAL WITH
MACHINE SCREWS OR BOLTS AND TO CONCRETE WITH EXPANSION ANCHORS AND MACHINE
SCREWS OR BOLTS.

4. RIGID STEEL CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS NOT GREATER THAN 10 FT,
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING AT INTERVALS NOT GREATER THAN 5 FT.

5. A SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT MORE THAN 3 FT. FROM ANY CHANGE IN DIRECTION.
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS TO THOSE SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED TO
SUIT JOB CONDITIONS AND TO PROVIDE A SECURE INSTALLATION. ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS
SHALL BE THE PRODUCTS OF ONE MANUFACTURER.

260533. PULL OR JUNCTION BOXES:

1. INSTALL WHERE INDICATED, OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE, PULL BOXES AND JUNCTION BOXES OF
SUFFICIENT SIZE AND CAPACITY TO FACILITATE ALL WIRING. BOXES SHALL BE SIZED TO PROPERLY
ACCOMMODATE ALL CONDUCTORS ENTERING SAME.

2. BOXES SHALL BE OF THE SHAPE AND SIZE BEST SUITED FOR THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION AND
SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, FRAMING OR BLOCKING BY MEANS
OF SCREWS, ANCHORS, BOLTS OR EMBEDDED IN MASONRY.

A. SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE BOX SHALL BE ONE PIECE DRAWN OR STAMPED STEEL BOXES MINIMUM
SIZE SHALL BE FOUR INCHES (4") SQUARE. BOXES SHALL BE FITTED WITH FLUSH DEVICE COVERS,
PLASTER RINGS, OR TILE SWITCH RINGS IN MASONRY IN AREA WHERE EXPOSED WIRING IS
PERMISSIBLE, BOXES SHALL BEFITTED WITH SURFACE TYPE COVERS.

B. LIGHTING OUTLETS SHALL BE FOUR INCHES (4")OCTAGON, MINIMUM.

D. WEATHERPROOF BOXES SHALL BE APPLETON FD SERIES AND FITTED WITH GASKETED CAST
COVERS.

E. VOICE/DATA OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE 4_11/16"SQ.x2_1/8" DEEP MINIMUM, FITTED WITH PLASTER
RINGS.

F. BOXES FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR THE PARTICULAR EQUIPMENT.

G. BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED AND PLACED ACCORDING TO ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS.

260550.  WIRING METHODS: LINE VOLTAGE SYSTEMS (120V AND ABOVE):

1. ALL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUITS. CONDUITS SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED IN WALLS
AND CEILINGS WHERE FEASIBLE. ALL CONDUITS INSTALLED SURFACE ON WALL SHALL BE PAINTED
TO MATCH WALL FINISH. MOUNT EXTERIOR CONDUITS ON WALL ON GALVANIZED UNISTRUTS. ALL
SURFACE CONDUIT INSTALLATION/ RUNS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.
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ALL CONDUITS RUN WITHIN INTERIOR FINISHED SPACES SUCH AS OFFICES, BREAKROOM,
RESTROOM ETC. SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED.

ALL CONDUITS RUN IN DEDICATED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ROOMS SHALL BE RUN EXPOSED.
MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 1/2" ABOVE GRADE AND 3/4" UNDERGROUND.
MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE CONDUITS ARE:

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL - FOR USE ON:

(1) EXTERIOR WALL SURFACES.

GALVANIZED STEEL EMT FOR USE:

(1) CONCEALED IN INDOOR FINISHED SPACES.
(2) EXPOSED INSIDE ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL ROOMS.

LIQUID TIGHT STEEL FLEX:
(1) FOR FINAL CONNECTION TO OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT. LENGTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 36".
FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT:

(1) FOR INDOOR FINAL CONNECTION TO RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES. LENGTH SHALL NOT EXCEED
72"
(2) FOR INDOOR FINAL CONNECTION TO HVAC EQUIPMENT. LENGTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 36".

"PVC" SCHEDULE 40:

(1) FOR CONDUITS RUN UNDERGROUND AND FOR UNDER BUILDING SLAB.

(2) CONDUIT STUBUPS THROUGH THE FLOOR OR GRADE SHALL BE IN PVC WRAPPED RIGID STEEL
CONDUIT. PVC WRAPPING SHALL EXTEND 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR OR GRADE.

(3) NOT PERMITTED FOR WIRING ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR INSIDE BUILDINGS.

ALUMINUM CONDUITS, IMC CONDUITS OR ALUMINUM FITTINGS ARE NOT APPROVED FOR USE ON
THIS PROJECT.
ALL CONDUIT FITTINGS SHALL BE MALLEABLE IRON/STEEL.

COUPLING:

(1) EMT COUPLING - APPLETON TWC-CS SERIES
(2) EMT CONNECTOR - APPLETON TW-CSI SERIES
(3) FLEX CONDUIT CONNECTOR - T&B "TITE BITE", INSULATED

(4) LIQUID TIGHT FLEX CONDUIT CONNECTOR - APPLETON "STB" SERIES UP TO 2", "ST" SERIES
OVER 2".

RIGID STEEL CONDUIT CONNECTED TO BOXES AND CABINETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH TWO
LOCKNUTS AND INSULATING BUSHING, OA "A" SERIES. PROVIDE GROUNDING BUSHING OZ "BL"
SERIES WHERE LOCKNUTS AND BUSHING IS NOT USED. CONDUITS CONNECTED TO BOXES
EXPOSED TO WEATHER/MOISTURE SHALL BE FITTED WITH WATERTIGHT SEALING HUBS OF STEEL
OR MALLEABLE IRON WITH SEALING RING AND INSULATED THREAT, T & B 370 SERIES.

TYPE NM AND NMC CABLES SHALL NOT BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.

THE PROJECT DRAWINGS ARE LAID OUT USING SOLID CONDUITS AND CABLES PULLED THROUGH
SUCH CONDUITS. MC CABLES MAY BE UTILIZED AS DESCRIBED BELOW, WITH RESTRICTIONS
NOTED.

(1) PRIOR APPROVAL OF OWNER/ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REQUIRED.

(2) MC CABLES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SOUTHWIRE TYPE EZ-MC DURACLAD TYPE WITH
LIGHT WEIGHT STEEL ARMOR AND INSULATED GREEN GROUNDING CONDUCTORS OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

(3) SHALL BE USED FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS ONLY AS NOTED BELOW.

(a) CANNOT BE USED ANYWHERE EXPOSED.

(b) LIGHTING: VERTICAL DROPS IN WALL FOR LIGHT SWITCHES FORM JBOX IN CEILING.
HORIZONTAL RUNS IN CEILING SHALL BE IN SOLID STEEL CONDUITS.

(c) POWER RECEPTACLES:

(A) FOR UNDERGROUND HOMERUNS: SOLID CONDUIT VERTICAL RISER IN WALL FROM
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO FIRST RECEPTACLE JBOX. THEN HORIZONTAL RUNS WITHIN WALLS
TO OTHER RECEPTACLE BOXES IN MC CABLE.

(B) FOR OVERHEAD HOMERUNS: VERTICAL DROPS FROM JBOX IN CEILING THEN HORIZONTAL RUNS
WITHIN WALLS TO OTHER RECEPTACLES. HORIZONTAL RUNS IN CEILING SHALL BE IN SOLID STEEL
CONDUITS.

(d) NO OTHER USE IS PERMITTED WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER.

(4) ALL FITTINGS AND TERMINATIONS FOR THE MC CABLING SYSTEM SHALL BE METAL AND
SUITABLE AND LISTED FOR SUCH USE.

(5) ALL SUPPORTS, ATTACHMENTS SPACING SHALL BE PER CEC 330.30.

(6) FOR MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUCH CABLES SHALL HAVE MULTIPLE NEUTRALS, ONE FOR
EACH CIRCUIT.

CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER CONDUCTORS TYPE THHN/THWN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR
REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL DEVICES, CONDUITS, RACEWAYS AND CABLES SHOWN ARE NEW TO BE PROVIDED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

FLASH AND COUNTERFLASH ALL ITEMS PASSING THROUGH THE ROOF.

THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RELOCATE ALL LIGHTING, OUTLETS AND SWITCHES BEFORE
THEY ARE ROUGHED IN AT NO EXTRA COST.

260551. INSTALLATION OF RACEWAYS AND FITTINGS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

CONCEAL RACEWAYS WITHIN CEILINGS, WALLS, AND FLOORS EXCEPT WHERE EXPOSED
RACEWAYS ARE SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED.

WHERE CONDUIT IS ALLOWED TO BE EXPOSED, INSTALL THE CONDUIT PARALLEL WITH OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, WALLS, AND LINES OF THE BUILDING.

INSTALL WHERE INDICATED, OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE, PULLBOXES AND JUNCTION BOXES OF
SUFFICIENT SIZE TO FACILITATE WIRING. BOXES SHALL BE SIZED TO PROPERLY ACCOMMODATE
ALL CONDUCTORS ENTERING SAME.

DO NOT INSTALL CONDUIT OR TUBING WHICH HAS BEEN CRUSHED OR DEFORMED.

RUN CONDUCTORS OF SAME CIRCUIT IN SAME CONDUIT. RUN CONDUCTORS OF DIFFERENT
VOLTAGE SYSTEMS IN SEPARATE CONDUITS.

INSTALL NO CONDUCTORS UNTIL WORK WHICH MIGHT CAUSE DAMAGE TO SUCH CONDUCTORS OR
THE CONDUIT HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

KEEP ALL CONDUITS AT LEAST SIX INCHES AWAY FROM THE COVERING ON HOT WATER OR STEAM
PIPES.

CAP RACEWAY ENDS DURING CONSTRUCTION. CLEAN OR REPLACE CONDUITS IN WHICH WATER
OR FOREIGN MATTER HAVE ACCUMULATED, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

CONDUITS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH STRAPS, WITH GALVANIZED MALLEABLE SPLIT RING AND
ROD FOR INDIVIDUAL RUNS OR WITH KINDORF OR UNISTRUT CHANNEL SUPPORTS FOR MULTIPLE
RUNS. DISTANCE BETWEEN SUPPORTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET. CONDUITS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF ONE ANOTHER.

CONDUITS CONNECTED TO BOXES AND CABINETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH TWO LOCKNUTS AND
INSULATED BUSHING, OA "A" SERIES.

CONDUITS NOT CONNECTED WITH LOCKNUTS AND BUSHINGS SHALL BE FITTED WITH GROUNDING
BUSHING, OZ "BL" SERIES, U. L. APPROVED AND BONDED.

CONDUIT STRAPS FOR INDIVIDUAL RUNS SHALL BE SECURED BY TOGGLE BOLTS ON HOLLOW

MASONRY, EXPANSION ANCHORS ON SOLID CONCRETE OR MASONRY, MACHINE SCREWS OR
BOLTS ON METAL SURFACES AND WOOD SCREWS ON WOOD CONSTRUCTION. THE USE OF NAILS
TO ANCHOR STRAPS ON WOOD CONSTRUCTION IS PROHIBITED. STRAPS SHALL BE TWO HOLE
MALLEABLE IRON OR SNAP-TYPE STEEL WITH RIBBED BACK, GALVANIZED OR CADMIUM PLATED.

13. PLACEMENT OF ALL BOXES SHALL BE GOVERNED BY APPLICABLE ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS.

14. CONDUIT FITTINGS: EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED, CONDUIT FITTINGS SHALL BE APPLETON
OR APPROVED EQUAL. UNILETS SHALL BE MALLEABLE IRON AND FITTED WITH COVERS AND
GASKETS.

15. TELEPHONE AND SIGNAL CONDUIT BENDS WHERE REQUIRED SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF TEN TIMES
THE CONDUIT TRADE SIZE.

16. PROVIDE PULL TAPE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS.

260553. NAMEPLATES & IDENTIFICATION:

1. INSTALL ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES FOR EACH PANELBOARD, CABINET, DISCONNECT, ETC.
NAMEPLATES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE EQUIPMENT WITH #4 PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD
CADMIUM PLATED SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, BRASS BOLT.

2. PROVIDE CIRCUIT LABEL INDICATING PANEL AND CIRCUIT NUMBER ON EACH COVERPLATE FOR
EACH RECEPTACLE AND LIGHT SWITCH, MOTION SENSOR SWITCH. SUCH LABEL SHALL BE SELF
ADHESIVE WHITE TAPE WITH BLACK LETTERS MADE ON A LABEL MAKER.

3. ALL CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED TO DIFFERENTIATE THEM
FROM UNCONTROLLED RECEPTACLES PER CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 130.5(d)(3).

260573.  ARC FLASH HAZARDS:

1. PROVIDE WARNING LABEL ON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT OF POSSIBLE ARC FLASH HAZARDS PER
C.E.C. 110.16.

260800. TESTING:

1. THE ENTIRE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL BE FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS AND IMPROPER
GROUNDS. TEST ALL WIRING AND CONNECTIONS FOR CONTINUITY AND GROUNDS BEFORE ANY
FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT ARE CONNECTED AND WHERE SUCH TESTS INDICATE FAULTY
INSULATION OR OTHER DEFECTS, THEY SHALL BE LOCATED, REPAIRED AND RETESTED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. PROVIDE ALL INSTRUMENTS TO MAKE SUCH TESTS.

2. DEMONSTRATE TO THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT, THAT THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION IS
COMPLETE, IN PROPER OPERATING CONDITION AND THAT THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN PROPERLY
AND FULLY EXECUTED.

260943. INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM:

1. PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR
INTERIOR LIGHTING AS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. THE COMPLETE SYSTEM, INCLUDING ALL DEVICES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

3. THE COMPLETE SYSTEM SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY NLIGHT, WATTSTOPPER, OR
GREENGATE CONSISTING OF:

LUMINARIES WITH 0-10V DIMMING LED DRIVERS.

WALL DIMMER SWITCHES THAT COMMUNICATE THROUGH ROOM CONTROLLERS.

OCCUPANCY SENSORS THAT COMMUNICATE THROUGH ROOM CONTROLLERS.

TIME BASED GATEWAY DEVICE THAT PROVIDES TIME-BASED SIGNAL TO ROOM CONTROLLERS FOR
ALL SPACES THAT CONTROLLED BY MOTION SENSORS TO AUTOMATICALLY SHUT-OFF LIGHTS AT
THE END OF DAY.

Cow>

4. ALL SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE UL LISTED. ALL SYSTEM CONTROL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.

5.  ALL EQUIPMENT AND ITEMS OF CONTROL SHALL BE INSTALLED AND WIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

6. PROVIDE WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR LIGHT SWITCHES WHERE SO SHOWN ON PLANS. SUCH
OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCHES SHALL BE SINGLE LEVEL AUTOMATIC "ON"/AUTOMATIC "OFF" AS
SHOWN ON PLANS. SENSORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 110.9 OF THE ENERGY CODE.

7. THE SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SWITCH OFF ALL LIGHTS WHEN CONTROLLED SPACE
BECOMES UNOCCUPIED AND SWITCH ON LIGHTS WHEN THE SPACE IS RE-OCCUPIED. ALL
SENSORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH USER ADJUSTABLE TIME DELAY (15 SEC. TO 20 MINUTES) FOR
"SWITCH-OFF" FUNCTION AND ADJUSTABLE SENSITIVITY.

LOW VOLTAGE WIRING IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE IN CONDUIT EXCEPT IN HARDLID CEILINGS WHERE
SUCH WIRES SHALL BE RUN IN CONDUIT.

262417.  PANEL BOARDS:

1. UNITS SHALL BE FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED AS INDICATED ON THE PANEL SCHEDULE, WITH
THE NUMBER AND SIZE OF BREAKERS AS INDICATED ON THE PANEL SCHEDULE. SINGLE POLE,
TWO POLE, AND THREE POLE BREAKERS SHALL BE BOLT-ON TYPE. MULTIPLE POLE BREAKERS
SHALL HAVE COMMON INTERNAL TRIP CONNECTION. SINGLE POLE BREAKERS SHALL NOT BE TIED
AT HANDLES TO FORM MULTIPLE POLE BREAKERS. THE PANEL DOORS SHALL BE DOOR-IN-DOOR
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL HAVE FLUSH TYPE LOCKS, ALL LOCKS SHALL BE KEYED ALIKE AND
HAVE TYPEWRITTEN DIRECTORIES INDICATING FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, OR OUTLETS SERVICE BY
EACH BREAKER. PANELS SHALL HAVE COPPER BUSSING.

262726.  WIRING DEVICES:

1. UNITS SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE DEVICES SET FORTH HEREIN, IN STANDARD COLORS (BROWN,
WHITE, GREY, BEIGE OR IVORY) AS SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT:

A. WIRING DEVICES LEVITON # HUBBELL # P&S#
SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 15A 1201-2 HBL1201 PS15ACA1
DUPLEX CONV. OUTLET, 20A 5362 HBL5362 5362
DUPLEX CONV. GFI OUTLET, 20A 6899 GF15 2095L

2.  THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF LIGHT SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE MAXIMUM
48" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF BOXES OR MINIMUM 16" TO THE BOTTOM OF BOXES. SEE "LEGEND"
FOR ACTUAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF DEVICES. VERIFY HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT WHERE AN
ACTUAL MOUNTING HEIGHT IS NOT CALLED OUT ON PLANS.

3. SINGLE RECEPTACLE SERVED BY INDIVIDUAL 20A BRANCH CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO THE OUTLET
SHALL BE 20A RATED PER CEC 210.21(B)(1). ALL OTHERS SHALL BE 15A RATED.

4. ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF AND HAVE GROUND FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION.

5. 120V, 15A AND 20A RECEPTACLES ARE NOW SUBJECT TO CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION
130.5(d). ALL SUCH OUTLETS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS UNCONTROLLED EXCEPT THOSE WHICH
ARE SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS AS CONTROLLED. SEE "CONTROLLED 120V
RECEPTACLES" PARAGRAPH BELOW.

262726.01. CONTROLLED 120V RECEPTACLES:

1. CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION 130.5(d) NOW REQUIRES THAT BOTH CONTROLLED AND
UNCONTROLLED 120V OUTLETS FOR PLUG LOADS BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A. KITCHENETTE AND BREAK ROOM IN OFFICE SPACES.

2. CIRCUITS SERVING CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY BE SHUT-OFF IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 130.1(c)1.

3. PROVIDE A SPLITWIRED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH ONE HALF CONTROLLED AND ONE HALF
UNCONTROLLED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THIS RECEPTACLE SHALL BE
SPLIT DUPLEX OUTLET AS MANUFACTURED BY SAME MANUFACTURER AS THE OCCUPANCY
LIGHTING SENSOR SYSTEM WITH A 15-AMP RELAY-SWITCHED OUTLET AND A 15-AMP CONSTANT
POWER OUTLET.

262726.02.  DEVICE PLATES:

1.  ALL DEVICE PLATES FOR INDOOR USE SHALL BE NYLON.

2. ALL DEVICE BOXES WHICH ARE INSTALLED IN FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY AND IS PROVIDED WITH
A FIRE-STOPPING PUTTY PAD SHALL HAVE A BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL COVERPLATE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PUTTY PAD.
DEVICE COVERS FOR SURFACE MOUNTED BOXES SHALL BE 1/2" RAISED STEEL PLATES.
DEVICE COVERS FOR DEVICES LOCATED IN DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 406.9(A).

DEVICE COVERS FOR DEVICES LOCATED IN WET LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 406.9(B).

262729. DISCONNECT SWITCHES:

1.

UNITS SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCHES, TWO OR THREE POLE TYPE, WHERE
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE. SWITCHES AND FUSES SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED BY THE LOADS SERVING.

DISCONNECTS FOR FRACTIONAL HORSE POWER MOTORS SHALL BE MOTOR-RATED TOGGLE TYPE
DISCONNECTS.

DISCONNECTS FOR SINGLE PHASE MOTORS SHALL BE SINGLE PHASE AND NOT THREE PHASE.

LOCATE DISCONNECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 430.102. ENSURE ALL CODE-REQUIRED
CLEARANCES.

265100. LIGHTING:

1.

ALL LUMINARIES SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
COMMISSION:

ALL LUMINARIES SPECIFIED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE AS NOTED IN THE "LIGHT FIXTURE
SCHEDULE" ON THESE PLANS. NO SUBSTITUTES ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
THE ENGINEER.

ALL INTERIOR LUMINARIES SHALL BE PROVIDES WITH 0-10V DIMMING LED DRIVERS.

ALL EXTERIOR LUMINARIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 0-10V DIMMING LED DRIVERS WITH INTEGRAL
MOTION SENSORS WHERE SO NOTED.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

ELECTRICAL LEGEND (CONT.)

LIGHTING FIXTURES

H LINEAR FIXTURE
. SQUARE = RECESSED

FIXTURE NOTATIONS:

A,(b),C-12 FIXTURE TYPE "A", SWITCH "b", CIRCUIT C-12
. CIRCLE =SURFACE

DOWNLIGHT, SQUARE = RECESSED

WALL MOUNT

CEILING EXHAUST FAN

POLE MOUNT AREA LIGHT

'
N4

LINE VOLTAGE TRACK LIGHT (NUMBER OF CIRCLES = NUMBER OF TRACK HEADS)

COMMUNICATIONS

TELEPHONE BACKBOARD, PROVIDE #8 GND TO SERVICE GROUND
PHONE ONLY OUTLET, PREWIRED WITH CAT 5e CABLE

DATA JACK (RJ45) - NETWORK, 2 PORT
DATA JACK (RJ45) - NETWORK, 4 PORT

FLOOR DATA JACK (RJ45) - NETWORK, 2 PORT
FLOOR DATA JACK (RJ45) - NETWORK, 4 PORT

METAL JOIST

GYP. BOARD

SURFACE LIGHT FIXTURE =~

FASTEN FIXTURE TO METAL

JOIST WITH #10 SDS

(TOTAL OF 4 PER FIXTURE)

EMERGENCY LIGHTING

EXIT SIGN WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP

WALL MOUNT EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACK
EXTERIOR LANDING EMERGENCY LIGHT. CONNECT

TO INTERIOR EXIT SIGN FOR POWER.

@[Ez@ § Ha

FIXTURES WITH INTEGRAL EMERGENCY BALLAST

.I
| —owm|

G5 eea|

DEDICATED FLOOR ACCESS AND WALL ACCESS FOR CABLE (25' LENGTH) W/ 1"
LOW VOLTAGE PASS-THROUGH FACEPLATE- REFER TO DRAWING SHEET I-4.0 FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

BASIC LIGHTING CONTROLS

$ LIGHT SWITCH, +48" TO TOP OF BOX

. D = DIMMER

WALL MOUNT OCCUPANCY SENSOR (LINE VOLTAGE), +48" TO TOP OF BOX
DIMMER SWITCH, +48" TO TOP OF BOX

S

TITLE 24 LIGHTING CONTROLS

$ LIGHT SWITCH

COMPONENTS OF DIMMING ROOM CONTROLLER

. DRC = DIMMING ROOM CONTROLLER

. D = LOW VOLTAGE DIMMER (CAT 5 OR AS REQUIRED)
. R =PLUG LOAD CONTROLLER

CEILING MOUNT OCCUPANCY SENSOR

PHOTOCELL

S S

NOTES:
1. FOR SUBMITTAL INCLUDE FACTORY CONTROL DRAWINGS.

2. CONDUCT A CONTROLS PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH CONTROLS STARTUP
TEAM. PROVIDE AGENDA AND ATTENDEES AS A SUBMITTAL. INCLUDE DEVICE I.D.
TAGS, PROGRAMMING, CABLE ROUTING, PROGRAM AND TIME SCHEDULES AND
DATE OF PROGRAMMING AND TESTING.

3. CONTRACTOR TO HAVE SYSTEM FACTORY SUPPORT FOR START UP,
PROGRAMMING AND COMMISSIONING. VERIFY OPERATIONAL HOURS WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO COMMISSIONING.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS

FINISHED CEILING

VISUAL APPLIANCE TO BE
NOT LESS THAN 80" A.F.F. |
MIN, AND NOT MORE THAN

96" AFF TO BOTTOM |

SYSTEMS FURNITURE
CONNECTIONS +18" TO
BOTTOM OF BOX (MIN.)

CONVENIENCE OUTLETS,
PHONE & DATA OUTLETS, +18"
TO BOTTOM OF BOX (MIN.)

L
;I‘ AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM APPLIANCE
PO ™™ NOT LESS THEN 90" A.F.F. OR AT
LEAST 6" BELOW CEILING

o

12" TYPICAL —

Y
y 00 00

FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL
STATION SHALL NOT REQUIRE
"TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST".
THE HEIGHT OF THE MANUAL
FIRE ALARM BOXES SHAL NOT
BE LESS THAN 42" AND NOT
MORE THAN 48" MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR
LEVEL TO THE HIGHEST POINT
OF THE ACTIVATING HANDLE
OR LEVER OF THE BOX. CBC
907.4.2.2 (2019)

| THERMOSTAT OR
WALL PHONE

LIGHT SWITCHES

48" MAX. TO
TOP OF BOX

FINISHED FLOOR

DRAFTING NOTATIONS

NUMBERED NOTE, SEE SCHEDULE

NEW ELECTRICAL

EXISTING ELECTRICAL OR DEMOLISHED WHERE NOTED

(e) (E) EXISTING DEVICE, TO REMAIN IN OPERATION

(N (R) REMOVE DEVICE, KEEP REMAINDER OF CIRCUIT IN OPERATION
(RR) REMOVE, REPLACE AND RECONNECT DEVICE ON EXISTING CIRCUIT
(RL)

REMOVE, RELOCATE AND RECONNECT DEVICE ON EXISTING CIRCUIT, EXTEND CIRCUIT

FIXTURE INSTALLED AT 90° TO JOISTS

#8 SDS

FASTEN FIXTURE TO METAL
BLOCKING WITH #18 SDS
(TOTAL OF 4 PER FIXTURE)

FASTEN #12 SUSPENSION WIRE
AT 2 DIAGONAL CORNERS OF
EACH 4' LAY-IN FIXTURE &

TO STRUCTURAL MEMBER

-

3-5/8"x18 GA
BLOCKING
STEEL CEILING JOIST
l

,—*

INTEGRAL EARTHQUAKE

*—l \L GYP.BOARD

CLIP. BEND OUT AS
REQUIRED TO ENGAGE
MAIN "TEE" RUNNERS.

— SURFACE LIGHT FIXTURE

SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS & SPECS
ON "HANGER WIRE DETAIL"
FOR ANCHORAGE DETAIL.

PROVIDE 2 TAUGHT WIRES AT
DIAGONAL CORNNERS FOR FIXTURES
THAT WEIGHS 56LBS OR LESS

PROVIDE 4 TAUGHT SUPPORT
WIRES, ONE AT EACH CORNER
FOR FIXTURES THAT WEIGH
MORE THAN 56 LBS.

1/4" HOLE IN CLIP FOR
SUSPENSION RUNNERS b

FIXTURE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO JOIST

MOUNTING DETAIL: SURFACE FIXTURE

CEILINGTILE e ¢

7

T-BAR

ELECTRICAL POWER

ALL LINE VOLTAGE WIRING IN CONDUIT, SEE GENERAL NOTES

TICKS = # OF #12 WIRE, SHORT = HOT, LONG = NEUTRAL, DOT = GROUND,
DASHED = UNDERGROUND

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
120V OUTLET, +18" TO BOTTOM OF BOX (MINIMUM)

. S =SIGN

. GFI = GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

120V DUPLEX OUTLET MOUNTED AT +42" A.F.F. OR +4" ABOVE COUNTERTOP AS APPLICABLE
QUADRUPLEX OUTLET

HALF SWITCHED OUTLETS

120V SHWO WINDOW OUTLET, MOUNTED IN CEILING

FLOOR DUPLEX OUTLET
FLOOR QUADPLEX OUTLET
JUNCTION BOX

MOTOR / DISCONNECT
PANELBOARD

FUSE DISCONNECT
MANUAL MOTOR STARTER DISCONNECT

wi focEmpges 6§

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

[——]| Bsus/swiTcHBOARD YA )
|:| PANEL
% &
1 GROUND 2
@ METER @
e CURRENT TRANSFORMER

CIRCUIT BREAKER 50 AMP RATED, 3 POLE
GFIl = GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
AFCI = ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
DRY TYPE TRANSFORMER

MOTOR

path://john/17 /4

ABBREVIATIONS
(e),(E) EXISTING
(R) REMOVE
(RL) REMOVE RELOCATE
(RR) REMOVE REPLACE
& AND
A, AMP AMPERE
AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AF.G. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AlC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
AL ALUMINUM
C CONDUIT
CKT. CIRCUIT
co CONDUIT ONLY
Cu COPPER
E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GND GROUND
KVA KILOVOLT AMPERE
KW KILOWATT
LC LIGHTING CONTACTOR
MAX. MAXIMUM
M.C. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MIN. MINIMUM
NL NIGHT LIGHT
NO. NUMBER
PB PULLBOX
P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
SP SPACE
UG UNDERGROUND
U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
Vv VOLT
W/ WITH
WP WEATHERPROOF

FASTEN FIXTURE TO MAIN
RUNNER W/#8x1/2 SELF-
TAPPING TEK SCREWS, ONE
AT EACH CORNER

LAY-IN FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

MOUNTING DETAIL: LAY-IN FIXTURE

SCALE: N.T.S.

DIMMING ROOM
CONTROLLER WITH
CATS5 INPUTS FOR LIGHT
SWITCHES, MOTION
SENSORS, DAY LIGHT

LINE VOLTAGE PHOTOCELL
INPUT (1
(N,
(N,
120V
(] {1 [ TO SECOND TO SECOND
SWITCH SENSOR
— (|
(| (| (| (| [ | [ |
X L] L] L] L] L L
I
120V
OUTLET d)
CONTROLLER —
LINE VOLTAGE \l/
CONTROL &
0-10V DIMMER
CONTROL
WALL MOUNT CEILING CEILING
SWITCH WITH OCCUPANCY PHOTOELECTRIC
ON/OFF POWER SENSOR SENSOR
[ | [ | [ | [ | AND RAlSE
Ul (U4 Ul (U LOWER CONTROL
0-10V DIMMING
LIGHT FIXTURES

LIGHTING CONTROL DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

SCALE: N.T.S.
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MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD "MS2"

—. 800A - 120/208V, 39, 4W BUS

42,000 A.l.C.

800/3

Y VARVA

L | [

1%)

40%)

GROUND TO 3/4"X10'
GROUND ROD WITH 3/0 b
AND 20'#4 UFERGROUND | _1

(3)5"CO —4>
|

) 2"C-4#2/0+1#4 GND ———p  2"C-4#3/0 ———b
yd +1#4 GND
TOM.LD e)
1.D. PANEL PANEL PANEL
"P1 n 1] P2" 1] EV"

EXISTING METER TO BE REMOVED.

REMOVE NEUTRAL TO GROUND LINK.

(e)

(e)

PANEL "P1"
LOCATION : UTILITY ROOM TITLE 24 CATEGORY:  OUTLETS
TOTALKVA: 16.3 CONNECT AMPS: 45 4
MOUNTING :  SURFACE VOLTAGE : 120/208V, 30, 4W
BUSSING : 100 [JMCB [X]MLO | FEEDER : [X] SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM
AlC 22,000 [] EXISTING
DESCRIPTION LOAD | BRKR BRKR [ LOAD | DESCRIPTION
LIGHTS 445 2011 | 1 2| 201 720 |OUTLETS TECH AREA
LIGHTS 591 3| |4 540
(e)EXTERIOR LIGHTS 700 5| |6 720
(€)CIRCUIT 900 AN 540 ]
900 9| [10 720  |OFFICE 2 OUTLETS
900 1] [12 360 [UTILITY OUTLET
900 13| [14 1200 |ICE MAKER
Y 900 15| [16 600 |REFRIGERATOR
ROOF/ATTIC OUTLETS| 400 17| [18 360 |PREP OUTLET
SPARE 19| [20 720  [PREP COUNTER OUTLETS
21| [22 720  [LOCKER/HALL OUTLETS
23| |24 540  [LOCKER/BREAK OUTLETS
Y Y |25] |26 720  |TECH/BREAK OUTLETS
SPACE sp[27] |28 360  |BREAK COUNTER OUTLETS
29| |30 600 |REFRIGERATOR
31] [32] ¥ 696 |GARB. DISPOSAL
33| |34
35| |36
37| |38
39| [40
Y Y [41] |4
6236 VA TOTAL 10116
EXISTING SHOP PANEL 'S
LOCATION : - TITLE 24 CATEGORY:  EXISTING
TOTALKVA: - CONNECT AMPS: -A
MOUNTING :  (e)SURFACE VOLTAGE :  120/208V, 1@, 3W
BUSSING :  90A [JMCB [X]MLO | FEEDER : [X] SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM
AlC EXISTING [] EXISTING
DESCRIPTION LOAD | BRKR BRKR [ LOAD | DESCRIPTION
LIGHTS 2011 | 1 2| 201 PARKING LOT LIGHTS
FLOOD LIGHT (EAST) Y 3] [4] Y PARKING OUTLETS
WELL PUMP 20 5| [6] 20 TAN ROOM LIGHTS
27| |8 2 FLOOD LIGHT WEST
KITCHEN 201 |9 [10] 50 EV CHARGER
SPACE sp[11] [12 2 PANEL
13| [14| sP SPACE
15| [16
17| [18
19| [20
21| [22
23| [24] ¥
25| |26
T~ 27| |28 -
~—_ 29| |30 -
T~—~_31] [82] _—T
<34
| _—|35] [36] ~1
| 37| (38 T~
- 39| |40 T~
41| |42
VA TOTAL

PANEL "P2"
LOCATION : UTILITY ROOM TITLE 24 CATEGORY:  HVAC
TOTALKVA : 33.6 CONNECT AMPS: 93.5
MOUNTING : SURFACE VOLTAGE : 120/208V, 3@, 4W
BUSSING : 200 [JMCB [X]MLO | FEEDER : [X] SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM
AIC 22,000 [] EXISTING
DESCRIPTION LOAD | BRKR BRKR | LOAD | DESCRIPTION
HP-1 1560 | 20 1] [2] 20 2226 |WELL PUMP
23] |4 2
50 5] [6] 30 5000 |EWH-1
HP-2 12384 / |7] |8 2
3o [10] 2011 500 |HWCP-1
40 11| [12] spP SPACE
HP-3 10368 / [13] [14
3 [15] |16
FC-1 60 15 17| |18
2 [19] |20
ERV-1 1360 | 20 21| |22
2 [23] |24
OAF-1 23 201 [25| |26
EXT OUTLETS/DSB 380 27| |28
SPARE 29| |30
31| [32
33| |34
Y Y 35| [36
SPACE s [37] |38
39| |40
Y Y a1 |42 Y Y
25935 VA TOTAL 7726
" "
EXISTING PANEL EV
LOCATION : COVERED GARAGE TITLE 24 CATEGORY:  EXISTING
TOTALKVA: 9.6 CONNECT AMPS: 26.6
MOUNTING :  STEEL COLUMN VOLTAGE : 120/208V, 10, 3W
BUSSING :  100A [JMCB [ MLO | FEEDER : [X] SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM
AlC. : - [] EXISTING
DESCRIPTION LOAD | BRKR BRKR | LOAD | DESCRIPTION
SPACE s [1] |2] sp SPACE
Y Y 3 4| (e)201 1920 |EV CHARGER
EV CHARGER 1920 | (e)20i1 [5] |6 1920
Y 1920 Y 7 8 Y 1920 Y
9] [10
SN 11| [12 -
SN 13| |14 ~
15| [16
17| |18
N 19| |20 |~
N |21 [22] 7
o3| (244
251><]26
27| 28
29| [30] N\
e 31| |32 N
33| |34
35| |36
~ 37| |38 N
-~ 39| |40 N
41| |42
3840 VA TOTAL 5760

PANEL "S" DEMOLISHED UNDER REMODEL

path://john/17/4

1-1/2"C-3#2+1#6 GND

—t REMOVE EXISTING OVER HEAD
s BRI
EXISTING MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD "MS"
[ ]
/\/\ —  120/240V, 39, 4W
, l ‘ (e)400/3

L

(e)y ) (e)? )
2 1

(e)y )
2

(e)y )
2

(e)s% ) (e)w/ )

ONE LINE

AN

DIAGRAM

SURFACE ELECTRICAL

PANEL
i i Wi | METAL STUD
1 AT 16" O.C.
| . X . x . |
PROVIDE 1/8" THICK STEEL PLATE
o B ¥ P " BACKING AND ATTACH IT TO METAL
STUD USING SHEET METAL SCREWS.
MINIMUM OF (3) PLACES.
| ° x ° x ° |
A \l‘l A

ATTACH PANEL TO STEEL BACKING
USING 5/16" THREADED BOLTS.
CUT THREAD INTO BACKING.
MINIMUM OF (6) PLACES.

SURFACE PANEL ON METAL STUD WALL

SCALE: N.T.S.
NOMINAL DIMENSIONS: 26"Hx20"Wx5.75"D
WEIGHT: 80 LBS.

PANEL
WALL
¢ / /

\
(— | 208V, 240V SYSTEM
,/“ (42" FOR 480V SYSTEM)

DEDICATED, CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED
WORKING SPACE IN FRONT OF PANEL
AND FUSED DISCONNECT, FLOOR TO
STRUCTURAL MEMBER ABOVE PER C.E.C.
110-26 & ARTICLE 408. VERIFY ALL

POSSIBLE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER TRADES
PRIOR TO ROUGHING IN THE PANELBOARD.

36"

15|| 1 5"

Eb
[

PANELBOARD CLEAR WORKING SPACE

SCALE: N.T.S.
SIMILAR FOR FUSED DISCONNECTS

SEE NOTE #4 BELOW

EXPANSION ANCHOR.
SEE NOTE 5 BELOW

6" CONC. FLOOR SLAB

SCALE: N.T.S.

36"

/\/\

EXISTING LOADS TO REMAIN

36"

28“

g

MAIN
DISCONNECT
91"
UGPS
DISTRIBUTION
= _l 'I'T'i' —

NOTES: MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL.

2. THE COMPLETE SWITCHBOARD SHALL HAVE A

SYMMETRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT RATING EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN THAT AVAILABLE FROM THE UTILITY

COMPANY.

3. MINIMUM INTEGRAL A.I.C. RATING OF SWITCHBOARD AND
FEEDER CIRCUIT BREAKERS TO BE 42,000 AMPS.

4. BOLT SECTIONS OF THE SWITCHBOARD TOGETHER WITH
1/2" BOLT AND NUTS AT 4 PLACES PER SECTION.

5. BOLT EACH SECTION OF SWITCHBOARD TO FLOOR SLAB
WITH (4) 1/2" CONCRETE EXPANSION ANCHORS, ONE AT
EACH CORNER WITH A 4" EMBEDMENT. ANCHORS TO BE

KWIK BOLT "TZ" STAINLESS STEEL OR EQUAL.

6. PROVIDE SWITCHBOARD DRAWINGS TO UTILITY COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

7. SWITCHBOARD TO BE SQUARE D TYPE QED OR APPROVED

EQUAL.
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SANTA FE ROAD (TO WEST)

EXISTING AREA LIGHT

I 4 0
|| 8
| S, 7
_o 5
EXISTING PARKING LOT Q
[ E ] ~
@ ‘ 1 1 ﬂ 1
N - [ Ny
N X N @) /1
E ez // EXISTING AREA LIGHT

EXISTING PARKING LOT

SWITCHBOARD "MS2"
120/240V, 39, 4W

I
I
N~ o N _/ |
I
EXISTING MAIN SERVICE T@ | NEW MAIN SERVICE
SWITCHBOARD "MS" |
I
I

EXISTING COVERED PARKING

4COT—= | - T

(e)POLE MOUNTED LIGHT —

EXISTING M.I.D. POLE WITH
TRANSFOMER

NORTH

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

NUMBERED NOTES THIS SHEET:

>
=

SAW CUT AND PATCH TO MATCH EXISTING TO INSTALL NEW FEEDER. SEE ONE
LINE DIAGRAM.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANY TO PROVIDE TRANSFORMER PAD AND BARRIER POSTS PER UTILITY
COMPANY STANDARD.

EXISTING PUMP STARTER TO BE RELOCATED. SEE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR EXISTING LOCATION. EXTEND BRANCH CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED TO
FEED EXISTING PUMP. CONNECT TO NEW PANEL "P2" CIRCUIT P-2,4.
1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND.

| H — d [F H — dl [ (n (n (|'| (n
T | | | | III i } i (R) T i (e) 1)(e) ) v i (e) T
== | | o L
— ] X !
I | | |
| | } } | } } | EXISTING EV PANEL MOUNTED
I | | | IN STEEL COLUMN. EV
I5sall I I i a <
11U | | | || e)
=== | | — .
- #< L _ | II }
R
Lo ﬁ\\ r—a  ® | }
_— | | I |
r O T (R) | |
| | | |
1o} i
| | | |
N L ||
|| R) ||
X ||
|
| AR
] L——=— o
] ™
II IF-
| | EV
= =) - o o o > o .
L é 7777777777777777777 uy || - ~ -
-—F - | (R) (®) () (e) (e)e
I J II
[ F————nx |
® I )
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1 )
**************** ol I a
|| |
|| |
‘o |® e R |
(R) ~ 155 | | ® | |
il ®R® | O r—o 1 |
J‘ I‘_':‘__‘I [l | | | L——=— | E_Ve
i W I I | | I: (e)
J 1 [ REMOVE EXISTING SHOP PANEL "S" |
7‘ } || ] } (R
] [l I =y
I | I | F"
1 a B i N
A . 1 | |
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ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

©) k () BUILDING MOUNTED AREA LIGHT

NORTH

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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/—<::| TYPICAL
(e) o

$D

TYPICAL

$D

dl
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I

— — X
‘W H ‘H~ H 4\‘ ‘
T Women 'R ji: nln % 1|
I womersik homarts Lol L 4
12 D | = A Office
a o B Break Room Q 2
] O ) A
j@ \ \\
: l | |
L Y 7 % A
NS / ; B RN / U
\ I \/ I -
Women's b O A / D\RB)
r N
$D Technician o
— @—<> Seating Area
| TYPICAL 3
DC/ A A A
g S L )
H FSKY LIGHT BZZ |::>(>
Hallway e — — o= W (e)
8 AN
A A —r—
c N
0 S
[-® @ &-|| : E B
é/
¢ A
] —
Preparation Room ] P1-1
1 o
US PANEL "P2
us @lé- TYPICAL PANEL "P1"
© BE B
| ,\
i Men's Locker ;\ A O

D

WP

LT

|

NEW MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD "MS2" ————==—

LIGHTING PLAN

NORTH

CALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

NUMBERED NOTES THIS SHEET:

>

>
>

(e)BUILDING MOUNTED AREA LIGHTS CONTROLLED BY PHOTO CELL.

CONTROL (e) CAR PORT LIGHTS THROUGH NEW WALL SWITCH WITH WP
COVER. CONNECT EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTS TO CIRCUIT P1-5.
EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED.

CONDUITS TO CONTAIN UNSWITCHED HOT LEG, SWITCHED HOT LEG,
NEUTRAL, GROUND & GRAY AND VIOLET 0—10V DIMMING CONTROL

INTERCONNECT ALL LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES (DIMMERS,
OCCUPANCY, PHOTOCELL, AND LOCAL LIGHTING CONTROLLER) PER
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE] #LApS | wiLAvp DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER'S NO. LOAD|
2X4 RECESSED TROFFER LITHONIA
A LED | 4000L #2BLT4-40L-ADP-EZ1-LP840 31
SIMILAR TO "A" W/ LITHONIA
AE LED | EMERGENCY BATTERY #2BLT4-40L-ADP-EZ1-LP840-EL7L 31
BACKUP
4" SURFACE WRAP 4000L LITHONIA
B LED #STL4-40L-EZ1-LP840 31
SIMILAR TO "B" W/ LITHONIA
BE LED | EMERGENCY BATTERY #STL4-40L-EZ1-LP840 31
BACKUP
6" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT | LITHONIA
C LED | 1500L #LDN6-40/15-L06-AR-LSS-TRW-MVOLT- 15
GZ10
6" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT | LITHONIA
D LED | 1500L (WET LABLEO #LDN6-40/15-L06-AR-LSS-TRW-MVOLT- 15

GZ10 (WET LABLE)

COMBINATION EXIT SIGN/
EGRESS LIGHT UNIT, 90 MIN
BATTERY BACKUP

LITHONIA
#LHQM-LED-R-HO-SD

WALL MOUNT EMERGENCY LITHONIA
. ) EGRESS LIGHT UNIT, 90 MIN #ELM2L -
BATTERY BACKUP
REMOTE EMERGENCY LITHONIA
. ) EXTERIOR LIGHT POWERED AFF-OEL-DWHGXD-WT -
BY 4
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~ TYPICAL =33 Scale Noted
N 7TP1-2
$R L/, - - ,\J‘ % ©) | Revision Schedule |
ﬂ{v \‘j{V \ 4 d:b J I # Date Description
,,,,,,,,,,, A i) A | 4/12/04 | BIDSET |
y \i/
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- Bl 120 P1-16 v WV
P1-22 L <::|
- Men's Locker &t Preparation Room i e
5 1 PANEL "P2" 2
I LU Hall P1-12 PANEL "P1" ©)
allway | g¢ Utility Room
8 7
| P1-18 N
:@ | P1-14 @l | |GE MAKER
I &y ] 0 B I 1
! . 1 | %
/// /«— NEW MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD "MS2"
o
NORTH
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" — — —
I I
I I
[9p)]
I w |
l_
I Z <| |
e
O
| Yl
[9p)]
<€ |2| |
ol
I I
NUMBERED NOTES THIS SHEET: | S |
@ ﬁ
|::> EXISTING PUMP STARTER TO BE RELOCATED. SEE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION = - =
PLAN FOR EXISTING LOCATION. EXTEND BRACH CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED TO
FEED EXISTING PUMP. CONNECT TO NEW PANEL "P2" CIRCUIT P-2,4.
1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND. 2132 N El Dorado St
Stockton, CA 95204
|::> OFFICE OUTLETS TO BE HALF SWITCHED CONTROLLED BY A PLUG LOAD (209) 227-7646
CONTROLLER, CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
|:::> 3/4"C TO CEILING SPACE CONCEALED IN WALL. CABLING PER OWNERS
VENDOR. TYPICAL.
|::A> EXISTING EV CHARGERS POWERED BY EV PANEL. PROVIDE NEW FEEDER PER
ONE LINE DIAGRAM.
@ ALL BREAK ROOM COUNTER OUTLETS TO BE GFI.
|::e> EXISTING OUTLETS TO REMAIN. EXTEND BRANCH CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED TO
NEW PANEL "P1". SEE PANEL P1 FOR CIRCUITS.
These drawings and specifications are
the property and copyright of JCWagner
& Associates and shall not be used or
duplicated in part or in whole on any
other work except by agreement with
|—| C S JCWagner & Associates.
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HVAC UNIT SCHEDULE

UNIT | VOLTS/@ | FLA DISC. FUSE BRANCH CIRCUIT
HP-1 208/1 7.5 30/2 11 1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND

HP-2 208/3 34.4 60/3 50 1"C-3#8+1#10 GND

HP-3 208/3 28.8 60/3 40 1"C-3#8+1#10 GND
FC-1 208/1 60W MMS - 1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND
2 58¥5k3) 208/1 | 68OWEA |  30/2 10 1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND
OAF-1 120/1 23W MMS - 1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GND
EWH-1 208/1 5KW 30/2 30 3/4"C-2#10+1#12 GND

MMS = MANUAL MOTOR STARTER/DISCONNECT
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